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THE BOARD of DISCIPLINARY APPEALS
v the Supreme Court 3

Appointed by the Supreme Court of Texas

BEFORE THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS
APPOINTED BY
THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN THE MATTER OF §
KENNETH M. PLAISANCE, § CAUSE NO.
STATE BAR CARD NO. 24045166 §

69894

PETITION FOR RECIPROCAL DISCIPLINE

TO THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS:

Petitioner, the Commission for Lawyer Discipline (hereinafter called “Petitioner’), brings
this action against Respondent, Kenneth M. Plaisance, (hereinafter called “Respondent”), showing
as follows:

1. This action is commenced by Petitioner pursuant to Part IX of the Texas Rules of
Disciplinary Procedure. Petitioner is also providing Respondent a copy of Section 7 of this Board’s
Internal Procedural Rules, relating to Reciprocal Discipline Matters.

2. Respondent is a member of the State Bar of Texas and is licensed but not currently
authorized to practice law in Texas. Respondent may be served with a true and correct copy of this
Petition for Reciprocal Discipline at Kenneth M. Plaisance, 2202 Touro Street, New Orleans,
Louisiana 70119-1547.

3. Attached hereto and made a part hereof for all intents and purposes as if the same
were copied verbatim herein, is a true and correct copy of a set of documents filed with the
Supreme Court of Louisiana in the Plaisance matter consisting of an Order Per Curium dated
February 6, 2024, styled Supreme Court of Louisiana, No 2023-B-1460, In Re: Kenneth M.
Plaisance, Attorney Disciplinary Proceeding; Formal Charges filed December 13, 2021, styled
Louisiana Disciplinary Board, /n Re: Kenneth M. Plaisance, (Bar Roll No. 19738), Docket No.
Petition for Reciprocal Discipline

In the Matter of Kenneth M. Plaisance
Page 1 of 8


Jackie Truitt
Filed with date


21-DB-066; Answer to the Office of Disciplinary Counsel’s Formal Charge of Misconduct in
Violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct filed January 4, 2022, styled Louisiana Attorney
Disciplinary Board, /n Re: Kenneth M. Plaisance, Bar Roll No. 19738, Docket No. 2021 DB 066;
Report of Hearing Committee #9 filed December 9, 2022, styled Louisiana Disciplinary Board, /n
Re: Kenneth M. Plaisance, Docket No. 21-DB-066; and Recommendation to the Louisiana
Supreme Court filed November 3, 2023, styled Louisiana Disciplinary Board, In Re: Kenneth M.
Plaisance, Docket No. 21-DB-066. (Exhibit 1).

4. The Report of the Hearing Committee # 9 filed December 9, 2022, states in

pertinent part as follows:
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

For the following reasons, the Committee finds that the ODC
has, through the presentation of clear and convincing evidence,
established that all of ODC’s charged violations of the Rules are
proven. Specifically, as alleged, the evidence offered by the ODC
establishes that through his acts and omissions, respondent Kenneth
Plaisance has knowingly and intentionally violated:

e Rule of Professional Conduct 1.4 (failure to
communicate the existence of an unwaivable conflict of
interest in his representation);

e Rule of Professional Conduct 1.7(a) (concurrent conflict
of interest);

e Rule of professional Conduct 3.3 (seeking to collect
attorneys’ fees in pursuit of a conflicted representation);
and

e Rule of professional Conduct 8.4(d) (conduct prejudicial
to the administration of justice).

Considering the proof of ODC’s charges-as well as consideration of
the aggravating and mitigating factors set forth hereinbelow, along
with an analysis of baseline sanction considerations and caselaw-the
Committee recommends that the Respondent Kenneth M. Plaisance
be suspended from the practice of law for two (2) years and one (1)
day, with one year deferred; and further that in accordance with
Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX 24, Respondent be required to
present evidence before a Hearing Committee demonstrating his
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fitness to resume the practice of law in Louisiana as a condition of
reinstatement; and also recommends that the Respondent be
assessed with the costs and expenses of the proceeding pursuant to
Rule XIX, §10.1.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Considering all of the testimonial and supporting
documentary evidence presented-including all corroborative records
and court filings, the Committee has determined that the totality of
ODC’s evidentiary presentation was complete, credible and reliable-
and thus all facts presented fully supported all charges, to wit:

That by and through his acts and omissions, Respondent
Kenneth Plaisance has knowingly and intentionally violated Rules
of Professional Conduct 1.4 (failure to communicate the existence
of an unwaivable conflict of interest in his representation); 1.7(a)
(concurrent conflict of interest); 3.3 (seeking to collect attorneys’
fees in pursuit of a conflicted representation); and 8.4(d) (conduct
prejudicial to the administration of justice).

RULES VIOLATED

As set forth hereinabove, the Committee finds that the
evidence presented has proven by clear and convincing evidence
that the respondent has-as charged by ODC-violated the following
Rules of Professional Conduct:

e 14 (failure to communicate the existence of an
unwaivable conflict of interest in his representation);

e 1.7(a) (concurrent conflict of interest);

e 3.3 (seeking to collect attorneys’ fees in pursuit of a
conflicted representation); and

e 8.4(d) (conduct prejudicial to the administration of
justice).

The Respondent’s knowing and repeated insistence on
continuing to represent both the plaintiff father and minor child in
spite of his conflict-is clearly established by compelling, unqualified
testimony and supporting evidence-including:

e Respondent’s documented insistence on receipt of a
prohibited fee from which he had been disqualified by
virtue of his having been explicitly advised by both
Texas and Louisiana counsel of his unwaivable conflict;

e Respondent’s confusion from the conflicted
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representation of both the father and minor child
plaintiffs by finding and order of the U.S. District Court;

and

e His persistent-unsuccessful-appeal of said
disqualification to the U.S. Fifth Circuit Court of
Appeals.

Regarding Respondent’s violation of Rule of Professional
Conduct 8.4(d) (conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice),
the evidence presented unequivocally established that the
Respondent’s protracted insistence on representing the interests of
both the father and minor child following the auto accident and
injuries additionally prejudiced the administration of justice in the
following ways:

e Respondent evidenced a significant disregard for the
requirement of conflict-free representation of at least two
clients, thus jeopardizing their constitutional 6%
Amendment rights;

¢ In so doing, Respondent also jeopardized their recovery
of damages for their injuries;

e Respondent caused additional work by and place
additional burdens upon legal counsel in at least two
firms who were required to attempt to prevent the
violation of the Rules by Respondent;

e Respondent further increased wunnecessarily the
workload of both the U.S. District Court for the Eastern
District of Louisiana and the U.S. Firth Circuit Court of
Appeals;

e Respondent contributed to the erosion of trust in the
integrity of the bar and the judicial system.

e Respondent significantly delayed the payment of
damages in the form of settlement funds to three
plaintiffs and their families for approximately eight or
nine months due to Respondent’s persistent litigation;

e Respondent caused added expenses-including costs and
attorney’s fees-on behalf of all parties, especially due to
Respondent’s motion to intervene in the federal court
settlement and his subsequent frivolous appeal to the
U.S. Fifth Circuit; and

e Increased the attorney’s fees and thereby reduced the
recovery by the parties at issue.

CONCLUSIONS and RECOMMENDATIONS

Respondent Plaisance either negligently or deliberately
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failed to engage in the LADB process, despite having received
multiple opportunities to provide the Committee with mitigation, to
express remorse, to explain or to contest the ODC’s claims.

We conclude that even if Respondent Plaisance believed he
was represented at the May 11, 2022 hearing, he since learned that
he was not, yet has still not provided the Committee with any
mitigation or explanation for his absence. The single medical form
provided to the committee was presented by, we now know as set
forth hereinabove, fraudulent means-either by Respondent himself
or by the former paralegal. We have received no subsequent
information explaining Plaisance’s absence; or the apparently
fraudulent filings; or Respondent’s position as to underlying
charges.

The Committee therefore agrees that, despite our September
16, 2022 hearing, we can reach no conclusion as to whether
Respondent Plaisance’s absence was due to his own attempted fraud
on the committee or because he was a victim of the former paralegal.

Nonetheless, Respondent’s persistent absence in this process
and failure to engage with LADB is a significant aggravator, such
that the Committee concludes that a recommended sanction of two
years and one day (with one year deferred) is appropriate.

Carefully considering the clear and convincing, unrefuted
and even compelling evidence of the Respondent’s conduct-as well
as the aggravating and mitigating factors present-the Committee
recommends that the Respondent Kenneth M. Plaisance be
suspended from the practice of law for two (2) years and one (1)
day, with one year deferred; and further that according to Louisiana
Supreme Court Rule XIX 24, Respondent be required to present
evidence before a Hearing Committee demonstrating his fitness to
resume the practice of law in Louisiana as a condition of
reinstatement; and the Hearing Committee also recommends that the
Respondent be assessed with the costs and expenses of the
proceeding pursuant to Rule XIX, §10.1.

The opinion is unanimous and has been reviewed by each
Committee member, all of whom concur and who have authorized
James B. Letten, Hearing Committee #9 Chair, to sign on their
behalf.

5. On or about February 6, 2024, an Order Per Curium entered by the Supreme Court

of Louisiana styled Supreme Court of Louisiana, No. 2023-B-1460, In Re: Kenneth M. Plaisance,
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Attorney Disciplinary Proceeding, states in pertinent part as follows:

This disciplinary matter arises from formal charges filed by
the Office of Disciplinary Counsel (“ODC”) against respondent,
Kenneth M. Plaisance, an attorney licensed to practice law in
Louisiana. '

DECREE

Upon review of the findings and recommendation of the
hearing committee and the disciplinary board, and considering the
record, it is ordered that Kenneth M. Plaisance, Louisiana Bar Roll
number 19738, be and he hereby is suspended from the practice of
law for a period of two years and one day, with one year deferred.
All costs and expenses in the matter are assessed against respondent
in accordance with Supreme Court Rule XIX, §10.1, with legal
interest to commence thirty days from the date of finality of this
court’s judgment until paid.

6. Copies of the set of documents filed with the Supreme Court of Louisiana in the
Plaisance matter consisting of an Order Per Curium dated February 6, 2024, styled Supreme Court
of Louisiana, No 2023-B-1460, In Re: Kenneth M. Plaisance, Attorney Disciplinary Proceeding;
Formal Charges filed December 13, 2021, styled Louisiana Disciplinary Board, /n Re: Kenneth M.
Plaisance, (Bar Roll No. 19738), Docket No. 21-DB-066; Answer to the Office of Disciplinary
Counsel’s Formal Charge of Misconduct in Violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct filed
January 4, 2022, styled Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board, /n Re: Kenneth M. Plaisance, Bar
Roll No. 19738, Docket No. 2021 DB 066; Report of Hearing Committee #9 filed December 9,
2022, styled Louisiana Disciplinary Board, In Re: Kenneth M. Plaisance, Docket No. 21-DB-066;
and Recommendation to the Louisiana Supreme Court filed November 3, 2023, styled Louisiana
Disciplinary Board, In Re: Kenneth M. Plaisance, Docket No. 21-DB-066 are attached hereto as

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 made a part hereof for all intents and purposes as if the same were copied

verbatim herein. Petitioner expects to introduce a certified copy of Exhibit 1 at the time of hearing

1 Respondent is also licensed to practice law in Texas.
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of this cause.

7. Petitioner prays that, pursuant to Rule 9.02, Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure,
this Board issue notice to Respondent, containing a copy of this Petition with exhibits, and an order
directing Respondent to show cause within thirty (30) days from the date of the mailing of the
notice, why the imposition of the identical discipline in this state would be unwarranted. Petitioner
further prays that upon trial of this matter that this Board enter a judgment imposing discipline
identical with that imposed by the Supreme Court of Louisiana and that Petitioner have such other

and further relief to which it may be entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

Seana Willing
Chief Disciplinary Counsel

Amanda M. Kates

Assistant Disciplinary Counsel

Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel
State Bar of Texas

P.O. Box 12487

Austin, Texas 78711

Telephone: 512.427.1350

Telecopier: 512.427.4253

Email: amanda.kates@texasbar.com

Amanda M. Kates
Bar Card No. 24075987
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that upon receipt of the Order to Show Cause from the Board of Disciplinary
Appeals, I will serve a copy of this Petition for Reciprocal Discipline and the Order to Show Cause
on Kenneth M. Plaisance, by personal service to:

Kenneth M. Plaisance
2202 Touro Street
New Orleans, Louisiana 70119-1547 W

Amanda M. Kates
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SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

NO, 2023-B-1460

February 6, 2024

IN RE: KENNETH M. PLAISANCE

ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING

£
9 ‘z PER CURIAM

This disciplinary matter arises from formal charges filed by the Office of
Disciplinary Counsel (“ODC”) against respondent, Kenneth M. Plaisance, an

attorney licensed to practice law in Louisiana.'

UNDERLYING FACTS
By way of background, on June 14, 2017, Larry Taylor was the driver of a
vehicle that rear-ended an eighteen-wheeler making an illegal U-turn in New
Orleans. Lawan Roussel, the minor child of Mr. Taylor and Melvia Hodges, was a
front seat passenger in Mr. Taylor’s vehicle at the time of the accident. Both Mr.
Taylor and Lawan were injured. The police ticketed Mr. Taylor for following too
closely, but the circumstances of the accident raised issues of comparative
negligence. Progressive Insurance Company insured both Mr. Taylor’s vehicle and
the eighteen-wheeler,
On June 15, 2017, respondent agreed to represent both Mr. Taylor and Lawan
. on a contingency fee basis. However, he failed to disclose the existence of the
concurrent conflict of interest by representing them both when Mr. Taylor may have

some fault in causing the accident.? On July 27, 2017, respondent granted Mr.

! Respondent is also licensed to practice law in Texas.

2 Respondent had Mr, Taylor and Ms. IHodges sign a waiver of the conflict of interest but explained
to them that the conflict of interest stemmed from Progressive insuring both Mr. Taylor’s vehicle




Taylor and Progressive a full release of all claims on behalf of-La“\iraﬁ'-in_
for the $15,000 policy limit of Mr. Taylor’s auto insurance policy.

On October 18, 2017, respondent filed a personal injury lawsuit in Orleans
Parish Civil District Court against Progressive as the insurer of the eighteen-wheeler.
Mr. Taylor and Lawan were co-plaintiffs in the lawsuit, and respondent failed to
include any claims.by Lawan alleging comparative negligence by Mr. Taylor.
Progressive later removed the .case to federal court in New Orleans, and the case was
dismissed without prejudice at respondent’s request. |
. In the latter part of 2017, respondent decided to try to enlist the help of a law
firm that handles eighteen-wheeler cases. To this end, respondent asked the Leger
& Shaw law firm in New Orleans to enroll as co-counsel on all claims. On December
16, 2017, the Leger firm advised respondent of the conflict of interest concerns with
his dual representation of Mr. Taylor and Lawan, and it declined respondent’s
request to act as co-counsel.

Respondent then asked the Texas law firm of Derryberry, Zipps, and Wade,
PLC, to enroll as co-counsel on behalf of Mr. Taylor and Lawan. After agreeing to
represent Lawan, the Derryberry firm advised respondent of his concurrent conflict
of interest in the dual reﬁresentation and asked that he withdraw from Mr. Taylor’s
defense. Ultimately, respondent failed to withdraw from representing Mr. Taylor.

The Derryberry firm associated the New Orleans law firm of Gainsburgh,
Benjamin, David, Meunier, and Warshauer, LLC as local counsel and met with Ms,

_Hodges on Lawan’s behalf to advise her of respondent’s conflict of interest.
Thereafter, Ms. Hodges terminated respondent’s representation of Lawan and
executed a contingency fee agreement with the Derryberry firm and the Gainsburgh

firm.

and the eighteen-wheeler. He never explained the conflict of interest due to Mr. Taylor’s possible
comparative negligence.




On June 14, 2018, the Gainsburgh firm filed a lawsuit on behalf of Ms
Hodges and Lawan in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Louisiana. With respondent’s assistance, Mr. Taylor filed his own lawsuit in the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana. Soon thereafter,
respondent enrolled as Mr. Taylor’s counsel. Those two federal cases were then
consolidated. On October 16, 2018, respondent filed a motion to intervene in the

consolidated cases, requesting attorney’s fees for his past representation of Lawan.

The filing of the motion to intervene was ultimately rejected due to a deficiency

respondent failed to correct.

In May 2019, the parties settled the claim following a mediation. Thereafter,
Lawan’s attorneys petitioned the Orleans Parish Civil District Court for authority to
enter into the settlement on Lawan’s behalf, which petition was ultimately granted,

On August 15, 2019, respondent emailed the Derryberry firm to warn it not to
disburse the settlement funds until his fee claim was resolved. Because of
uncertainty regarding the validity of respondent’s fee claim, on September 4, 2019,
Lawan’s attorneys filed into the record of the consolidated federal cases a pleading
entitled “Motion to Determine Conflict-Free Status and Entitlement to Attorneys’
Fees.” Respondent did not oppose the motion or appear at the related hearing, On
October 7, 2019, the presiding judge confirmed that respondent had a conflict of
interest and, thus, was ineligible to receive a fee from his conflicted representation

of Lawan. Specifically, the judge ruled that, because respondent received a fee from

‘M. Taylor’s portion of the settlement, he could not share in the fees from Lawan’s

portion of the settlement. Respondent appealed the ruling to the United States Fifth
Circuit Court of Appeals, which appeal was dismissed due to lack of jurisdiction in

the latter part of March 2020.




DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

In December 2021, the ODC filed formal charges against respondent, alleging |
that his conduct viclated the following provisions of the Rules of Professional
Conduct: Rules 1.4 (failure to communicate with a client), 1.7(a} (conflict of interest:
concurrent clients), 3.3 (caﬁdor toward the tribunal),® 8.4(d) (engaging in conduct
prejudicial to the aqminisﬁation of justice). Respondent answered the formal
charges, essentially &enying that he engaged in any misconduct. Accordingly, the

matter proceeded to a formal hearing on the merits.

Formal Hearing

6:1 April 11, 2022, one month prior to the scheduled hearing, respondent filed
a motion to continue the hearing, arguing that discove_ry was incomplete and that he
was still attempting to retain an attorney to represent him. The ODC opposed the
motion, and the hearing committee chair denied the motion on April 18, 2022. On
April 25, 2022, respondent filed a motion for summary judgment, which the ODC
opposed based upon Supreme Court Rule XIX, § 15(B), which prohibits such
motions “prior to the completion of the evidentiary record.” The committee chair -
denied the motion on April 27, 2022.

On May 9, 2022, attorney Luke Fontana purportedly enrolled as respondent’s
counsel and filed a motion to continue, which again argued that discovery was
incomplete. That same day, the committee chair denied the motion. On May 11,
2022, the day of . the hearing, another motion to continue was fax-filed on
respondent’s behalf, purportedly by Mr. Fontana. Aftached to the motion was a

doctor’s note indicating that respondent was unable to attend the hearing “due to

3 The Rule 3.3 allegation may have been a typographical error in the formal charges as the formal
charges define Rule 3.3 as “seeking to collect attorneys’ fees in pursuit of a conflicted
representation,” and the ODC’s pre-hearing memorandum references Rule 3.1 {meritoricus claims
and contentions) instead of Rule 3.3.




health concerns.” Neither respondent nor Mr. Fontana appeafedﬁ at ¢ hearing:.
- After attempts to reach Mr. Fontana failed, the corumittee chair denied the motion.
The hearing on the merits proceeded with only Deputy Disciplinary Counsel
Robert Kennedy in attendance to represent the ODC, The ODC infroduced
documentary evidence and called attorney Michael Ecuyer of the Gainsburgh firm
to testity before the committee.
Following the hearing, both respondent and the ODC provided conflicting
information regarding whether Mr. Fontana had actually been retained to represent
;renspondent. According to the ODC’s investigator, Mr. Fontana denied representing
respondent. According to respondent, he paid Mr. Fontana’s paralegal to retain Mr.
Fontana. Under these circumstances, the committee reopened the hearing to receive
evidence and testimony regarding this conflicting information,
The second hearing took place on September 23, 2022. The ODC was
represented by Deputy Disciplinary Counsel Christopher Kiesel. Respondent failed

to appear, and no one appeared on his behalf. The ODC introduced documentary

evidence and called Mr. Fontana to testify before the committee.

RESPONDENT’S OCTORER 3, 2020 SWORN STATEMENT TESTIMONY

Respondent testified that he had not yet attempted to obtain counsel to
represent him even though he requested a continuance to do so. Regarding the
conflict of interest, respondent testified that he was aware of it because he had Mr.
l»Tayior and Ms. Hodges sign waivers. He indicated that his research regarding
whether the conflict of interest was unwaivable was indeterminate. He alsp testified
that he did not obtain an ethics opinion regarding the conflict of interest from the
Louisiana State Bar Association as suggested by the Leger firm. Nevertheless, at
the suggestion of two other attorneys, he had the case that was removed to federal

court dismissed because of a possible conflict of interest. Respondent believes that




the Derryberry and Gainsburgh firms Kept bring up the conflict of

they could cut him out of a share of the attorney’s fees.

MICHAEL ECUYER’S TESTIMONY

Mr. Ecuyer, an aftorney at the Gainsburgh firm, testified that he filed a
disciplinary complaint againstrrespondent regarding his conflicted representation of
Mr. Taylor and Lawan, He indicated that he and other attorneys repeatedly told
respondent that he could not represent both Mr. Taylor and Lawan. Respondent
;:ta;;ced that he had Mr. Taylor and Ms. Hodges sign waivers of the conflict of interest,
and Mr. Ecuyer told him the conflict of interest was not waivable. In Mr. Ecuyer’s
opinion, respondent was unable to understand the difference between a waivable and
an unwaivable contlict.

After the settlement, respondent insisted he was due a fee for his
representation of Lawan, Therefore, Mr. Ecuyer and Lawan’s other attorneys filed
a motion asking the federal court to determine if respondent was conflict-free and,
thus, entitled to a fee for his representation of Lawan. Until the fee dispute was
resolved, the settlement funds were held in trust, which delayed the disbursement of

Lawan’s portion of the settlement for eight or nine months.

LUKE FONTANA’S TESTIMONY
Mr. Fontana testified that he has never spoken with respondent and was not
_retained to represent him. He also testified that he had never seen and did not sign
the motions for continuance purportedly filed by him in this matter. He had no
knowledge of whether his paralegal had ever spoken to respondent and never spoke
to his paralegal about respondent. Mr. Fontana further testified that he had no

knowledge of the $1,000 payment respondent purportedly made to his paralegal,




never authorized his paralegal to collect $1,000 ﬁ'om.r.es'ponden-t, and ne
the $1,000 from either respondent or his paralegal.

Mr. Fontana also testified that, at one point, he discovered that his driver’s
license was missing and that his name had been falsely used in a manner indicating
he had appeared before a notary public. Additionally, he discovered unauthorized
intrusions into his :computer and bedroom, which he concluded were likely
perpetrated by his paralegal.* Finally, Mr. Fontana indicated that, at some point, he

never heard from the paralegal again.

Hearing Committee Report
After considering the testimony and evidence presented at the two hearings,
the hearing committee made factual findings consistent with the factual allegations
set forth in the formal charges and in the underlying facts section above.
Additionally, the committee found the following:

» Respondent disregarded the requirement of a conflict-free representation of
Mr, Taylor and Lawan, jeopardizing their constitutional Sixth Amendment
rights;

e Respondent jeopardized their recovery of damages for their injuries;

¢ Respondent caused additional work by and placed additional burdens upon
legal counsel in at least two law firms who were required to prevent his
violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct;

» Respondent unnecessarily increased the workload of both the United States
District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana and the United States Fifth

Circuit Court of Appeals;

4 In a sealed portion of the transcript, the ODC reported that Mr. Fontana’s paralegal had an
extensive criminal history in several states.




Respondent contributed to the erosion of trust 111 the integry
the judicial system;

Respondent delayed, for approximately eight or nine months, the payment of
damages in the form of settlement funds to three plaintiffs and their families
due to his persistent litigation;

Respondent caused added expenses, including costs and attorney’s fees, for
all parties due to his motion to intervene in the federal court settlement and
his frivolous appeal to the United States Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals;
Because of the increased attorney’s fees, respondent reduced the parties’
recoveries;

Even if respondent believed he was represented at the May 11, 2022
disciplinary hearing, he has since learned he was not; yet he still has not
provided any mitigating evidence or an explanation for his absence at the
September 23, 2022 hearing;

The medical note provided to the committee was presented by fraudulent
means either by respondent or by Mr. Fontana’s paralegal; respondent has
provided no subé;a-qu;ant information regarding his absence, the fraudulent
filing, or his position as to the formal charges; and

Despite the September 23, 2022 hearing, the committee is unable to reach a
conclusion as to whether respondent’s absence at the May 11, 2022 hearing
was due to his own attempted fraud or because he was a victim of Mr,
Fontana's paralegal.

Based upon these facts, the committee determined respondent violated the

Rules of Professional Conduct as charged. The committee then determined

respondent knowingly and intentionally violated duties owed to his clients, the legal

system, and the legal profession, which caused actual harm.




The committee found the following aggravating factor
dishonest or selfish motive, a pattern of misconduct, bad faith obstruction of thé
disciplinary proceeding by intentionally failing to comply with the rules or orders of
the disciplinary agency, and refusal to acknowledge the wrongful nature of the
conduct. In mitigation, the committee found the absence of a prior disciplinary
record and only moderate harm caused by his misconduct.

After further considering the court’s prior case law addressing similar
misconduct, the committee recommended respondent be suspended from the
practice of law for two years and one day, with one year deferred.

Respondent filed an objection to the hearing committee’s repor

Disciplinary Board Recommendation
After review, the disciplinary board determined that the hearing committee’s
factual findings were not manifestly erroneous and adopted same. Additionally, the
board found the following:

s During the ODC’s investigation, respondent was scheduled to provide his
sworn statement or.l'Se'ptember 10, 2020. Respondent requested the swom
statement be postponed so he could obtain counsel. During his rescheduled
swomn statement on October 3, 2020, which was almost one year after he
received notice of the disciplinary complaint, respondent admitted that he had
made no effort to retain an attorney to represent him;

- o Also during his sworn statement, respondent admitted that he knew Mr.
Taylor may have some fault in the accident; however, respondent never
disclosed to his clients that an unwaivable conflict of interest would exist in

representing both Mr. Taylor and Lawan;




e When asked during his sworn statem.e.nl.:.;%fl.iy he had
removed to federal court dismissed, respondent indicated that it was.l.)écause
there may have been conflicts of interest;

* On May 10, 2022, one day before the formal hearing in this matter, the board
contacted respondent, but he refused to speak with the board, claiming advice
of counsel even though he had not spoken to his purported counsel (Mr.
Fontana) at the time of or even after this false representation; and

¢ On August 26, 2022, the ODC served respondent with a subpoena duces
tecum for the production of documents related to Mr. Fonfana’s alleged
representation. Respondent did not produce any documents by or after the
September 15, 2022 deadline, nor did he provide an explanation for his failure
to comply with the subpoena duces tecum or for his absence from the
September 23, 2022 hearing.

Based upon these facts, the board determined respondent violated Rules 1.4,
1.7(a), and 8.4(d) of the Rules of Professional Conduct as alleged in the formal
charges and as found by the committee. The board, however, determined that the
committee erred in ﬁndihg .a violation of Rule 3.3, finding that the citing of this
alleged rule violation in the formal charges appeared to be a typographical error.
Instead, the board determined that the ODC intended to cite Rule 3.1 (meritorious

claims and contentions) because he sought to intervene in the federal litigation so he

could improperly receive attorney’s fees for his conflicted representation of Lawan.
The board then determined respondent knowingly and intentionally violated
duties owed to his clients, the legal system, and the legal profession, which caused
actual harm. Based upon the ABA’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, the
board determined the baseline sanction is suspension.
The board found the following aggravating factors are present: a prior
disciplinary record (a 2002 diversion for settling a case without the client’s consent),.

10




a dishonest or selfish motive, a pattern of
obstruction of the disciplinary proceeding by intentionally failing to comply w
rules or orders of the disciplinary agency, refusal to acknowledge the wrongful
nature of the conduct, and substantial experience in the practice of law (admitted
1989). The board found no mitigating factors present.

After further considering the court’s prior case law addressing similar
misconduct, the board recommended respondent be suspended from the practice of
law for two years and one day, with one year deferred.

Neither respondent nor the ODC filed an objection to the board’s report and

. recorrmmendation.

DISCUSSION

Bar disciplinary matters fall within the original jurisdiction of this court. La.
Const. art. V, § 5(B). Consequently, we act as triers of fact and conduct an
independent review of the record to determine whether the alleged misconduct has
been proven by clear and convincing evidence. In re: Banks, 09-1212 (La. 10/2/09),
18 So. 3d 57. |

The record of this matter supports a finding that respondent failed to
adequately communicate with his clients, engaged in a conflict of interest, attempted
to collect an impermissible fee, and engaged in conduct prejudicial to the
administration of justice. Based upon these facts, respondent violated Rules 1.4,
1.7(a), 3.1, and 8.4(d} of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

Having found evidence of professional misconduct, we now turn to a
determination of the appropriate sanction for respondent’s actions. In determining
a sanction, we are mindfial that disciplinary proceedings are designed to maintain
high standards of conduct, protect the public, preserve the integrity of the profession,

and deter future misconduct. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n v. Reis, 513 So. 2d 1173
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(La. 1987). The discipline to be imposed dependé upon the fac
the seriousness of the offenses involved considered in light of any aggravating and
mitigating circumstances. Louisiana State Bar Ass 'n v. Whittington, 459 So. 2d 520
(La. 1984).

Respondent caused actual harm by knowingly and intentionally violating
duties owed to his clients, the legal system, and the legal profession. We agree with
the disciplinary board that the baseline sanction is suspension. We also agree with
the board’s assessment of aggravating and mitigating factors.

Turning to the issue of an appropriate sanction, we find guidance from /n re:
Bellaire, 22-1084 (La. 9/27/22), 347 So. 3d 143, and In re: Lapeyrouse, 22-0571
(La. 10/21/22), 352 So. 3d 59. In Bellaire, an attorney represented the buyer and the
seller with respect to a property transfer without obtaining a waiver of the conflict
of interest, which resulted in actual harm to the buyer when the sale fell through.
The attorney then failed to cooperate with the ODC’s investigation of the matter.
For this negligent and knowing misconduct, we suspended the attorney from the
practice of law for six months, with all but ninety days deferred. In Lapeyrouse, an
attorney engaged in a co-riﬂi;;t of interest by providing legal advice to both his client
and his client’s estranged wife in connection with their divorce and by disclosing
confidential information to his client’s estranged wife. The attorney then filed a
defamation lawsuit against his client and another witness based upon the information
they provided to the ODC regarding his conflict of interest. For this knowing
misconduct, we suspended the attorney from the practice of law for one year, with
six months deferred.

Arguably, respondent’s misconduct is more egregious than the misconduct
found in Bellaire and Lapeyrouse. Respondent never adequately explained the
conflict of interest to the clients and inappropriately obtained a waiver of an

unwaivable conflict. He also attempted to obtain a fee he was barred from receiving -
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because of the conflict and filed frivo.l(.)us pleadin;
receipt of their settlement funds for months, Respondent’s dele;ymg tactics spilfe
over into the disciplinary proceedings, and he failed to appear at both disciplinary
hearings without explanation.

Under these circumstances, a sanction requiring a formal application for
reinstatement is Waﬁanted. Accordingly, we will adopt the board’s recommendation
and suspend respondent from the practice of law for two years and one day, with one

-year deferred.

DECREE
Upon review of the findings and recommendation of the hearing committee
and the disciplinary board, and considering the record, it is ordered that Kenneth M.
Plaisance, Louisiana Bar Roll number 19738, be and he hereby is suspended from
the practice of law for a period of two years and one day, with one year deferred.
All costs and expenses in the matter are assessed against respondent in accordance
with Supreme Court Rule XIX, § 10.1, with legal interest to commence thirty days

from the date of finality of this court’s judgment until paid.
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FORMAL CHARGES

NOW comes the OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL, pursuant to La. Supreme

Court Rule XIX and alleges that you have engaged in the following misconduct in violation of the
‘Rules of Professional Conduct, to-wit:

Respondent, Kenneth M. Plaisance, is a Louisiana-licensed attomey admitted in 1989, He
ig also licensed-in the state of Texas,

On June 15, 2017, Respondent consulted with and agreed to jointly represent two personal
injury claimants, Larry Taylor (“Taylor™), an adult, and Lawan Roussel (“Lawan™), the minor child
of Melvia Hodges, who had been injured in a motor vehicle accident in New Orleans. At the time
of the aceident, Taylor was driving a vehicle when he rear-ended an eighteen-wheeler making an
iltegal U-turn, which raised issues of comparative negligence, Lawan was a passenger in the front
seat of the vehicle. Taylor was ticketéd by police for the offense of following too closely and was
later found to have the controlled substance THC in his system, indicating recent ingestion of
marijuana.

At the time he was retained, Respondent failed to disclose the existence of a concurrent -
conflict of inferest inherent in his joint representation of both clients, On July 27, 2017, on behalf
of Lawan, Respondent granted a full release of all claims against Taylor to Progressive Insurance
Company (Taylor’s auto insurer), in exchange for payment of the $15,000 policy fimits.
Thereafter, on October 18, 2017, he filed a personal injury action in state court in Orleans Parish
against Progressive (who was also the defendant’s insurer) on behalf of both Taylor and Lawan as
co-plaintiffs, -alleging the truck driver’s negligence. The defendant insurer later removed the
matter to federal court in New Orleans.’ The respondent’s lawsuit failed to include any claims by

Lawan alleging the comparative negiigence of Taylor.

! This suit was later dismissed without prejudice and re-filed under a different case number: No. 18-cv-05889,
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In the latter part of 2017, the respondent approached the Covington firm of Leger and Shaw

about enrolling as co-counsel on afl claims. On December 26, 2017, an attorney with the firm
expressly advised Respondent of conflict conceras with his joint representation of Taylor and
Lawan and declined to participate in the case, Respondent then asked a Texas law firm,
Derryberry, Zipps, and Wade, PLC, (“*DZW™), to emrell as co-counsel on behalf of Lawan and
Taylor. After agreeing to represent Lawan, lawyers at DZW independently advised Respondent
of his concurrent conflict of interest in the dual representation and askéd that he withdraw from
Taylor’s defense. Respondent initiaily agreed to do so, then retrenched by enyolling on Taylor's
behalf. When DZW learned of this, the Texas firm enlisted the New Orleans law firm of
Grainsburgh, Benjamin, David, Meunier, and Washauer ag local counsel and met with the client to
apprise her of the conflict issues. Ms, Hodges, on behalf of her son, thereafter discharged
Respondent and executed a separate contingency fee agreement exclusively with DPW and GB.

A mediation was held between the parties in May 2018, with the respondent attempting to
participate as counsel, bui no settlement was reached at that time, On June 14, 2018, GB filed a
federal cormplaint on behalf of Ms, Hodges and Lawan in the Bastern District of Louisiana, On
October 16, 2018, Respondent filed a Motion to Intervene in federal court asking to re-open the
sarlier action that he had filed and seeking attorneys’ fees for representing Lawan on the subject
claims? In May 2019, the parties reached an amicable seitlement following a second mediation.
Attorneys for Lawan thereafter petitioned the Orlsans Parish Civil District Court for authority to
enter into a settlement of the minor’s claims, which was later granted.

On August 15,2019, Respondent forwarded a peremptory e-mail to the DZW firm warning
the client’s lawyers not to disburse any settlement funds pending resolution of his fee claim,
Because of uncertainty regarding the validity of such claims, atiorneys for Lawan sought puidance
from the federal court to determine whether the respondent could ethically share in attorneys® fees
derived from settlement. On September 4, 2019, DZW and GB filed a pleading styled “Motion to
Determine Conflict-Free Status and Entitlernent to Aitorneys’ Fees.” Respondent was served with
a copy of the pleading but did not file a response. Thereafter, the federal judge assigned to the

case, Jane Milazzo Triche, issued a ruling on October 7, 2019, confirming the existence of

2 After receiving the Motion to Intervene, the clerk of the Eastern District served a “Notice of Deficiensy” upon
Respondent instracting him to correct the filing, and further advised him that failure to do so within 7 days would
result in hig filing wouid be rejected. The respondent thereafter failed fo correct the deficiency and the clerk later
withdrew the filing.




Respondent’s conflict of interest and declared him ineligible to receive a fee becanse of his

conflicted representation of Lawan,

Despite his failure to appear and oppose the motion, the Respondent nonetheless appealed
Judge Triche Milazze’s ruling to the U.S. Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals. That court later
dismissed the appeal as being untimely filed,

By his acts and omissions, respondent Kenneth Plaisance has knowingly and intentionalty
violated Rules of Professional Conduct 1.4 (failure to communicate the existence of an, un-
waivable conflict of interest in his representation); 1.7(a) (concurrent eonfljct of interest); 3.3
{seeking to collect att-(_)rneys’ fees i pursuit of a conflicted representation); 8.4(d) (condnct
prejudiciel to the administration of justice),

WHEREFORE, Disciplinary Counsel states that, pursuant to Rule XIX, § 11B(3), ahearing
coramittee chair approved the filing of formal charges on December 17, 2020, that the above
alleged conduct, or any part thereof, if proven, merits the imposition of sanctions in accordance
with La. 8. Ct, Rule XIX.

Respectfully submitted,

Rodek Q,ﬁw

Robert S. Kennedy l
BAR ROLL NO. 07463

DEPUTY DISCIPLINARY COUNSE],
4000 8. Sherwood Forest Blvd., Ste.607
Baton Rouge, LA 70816

Phone: (225) 293-3900

Please serve the respondent at the following address:

Pximary Repistration address:

KENNETH M. PLAISANCE
2202 TOURO ST.

NEW ORLEANS, LA 70119
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ANSWER TO THE OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL’S FORMAL
CHARGE OF MISCONDUCT IN VIOLATION OF THE RULES OF
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT .

NOW INTO TO COURT, comes RESPONDENT-- KENNETH MICHAEL
PLAISANCE who now answers to the OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL
FORMAL CHARGE filed in thé above captioned matter. Respondent states
tfzere were and are exigent and extenuating circumstances that called for zealous

“ representation which respondent answered the call.  But for the actions of
respondent, Lawan Rousell would not have gotten any of the proceeds and no
other attorney would have taken his case if the only evidence was an inaccurate
police report (which was inadmissable) which inaccurately reported that Lawan’s
biological father (Larry Tasflor Jr.) rear-ended the Eighteen Wheeler, The
evidence at the beginning of the case indicated that Mr. Taylor was presumed
100% at fault for the accident.

Nevertheless, for good cause shown, Respondent represents the following,
to-wit:
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1

That the allegations contained in paragraph (1) of the OFFICE OF
DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL formal charge are trﬁe. Except Respondent object
that the State of Louisiana has no jurisdiction over Respondent’s license to
practice law in Texas. Respondent practices in Texas and many times Respondent
was not at 2202 Touro Sireet because he was in Texas.

2.

That the allegation contained in paragraph (2) respondent disagrees with the
statment “On June 15, 2017, consulted with and agreed to jointly represent two
pérsoﬁ injury claimants . . .” Respondent states that the case or claim was in the
beginning stage and because of the inaccurate police report which would have
made Mr, Taylor 100% at fault. Respondent disagreed with the staternent that “at
the time Lawan Rousell was the minor child of Melvia Hodges isfwas incorrect.
Melvia Hodges aka Melvia Taylor allowed Reverent Rousell to become Lawan
Rousell’s custodial parent and allowed a name change due to alleged abuse
charges. Respondent disagrees with the statement in paragraph 2 “ at the time of
the accident, Taylor was driving a vehicle when he rear ended an eighteen-wheeler
because the police report was inaccurate and a more thorough investigation had to
be done. Respondent states that there was an eye witness t’t_aat the police officer
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failed to put on the police report. The eye wiiness stated that driver of Bighteen

Wheeler was 100% at fault for the accident. Respondent disagrees with the
statement that “THC in his system” Respondent states that THC had nothing to
do with Taylor’s ability to operate a vehicle.

3.

That the allegation contained in paragraph (3) are inaccurate and
information sufficient to justify a belief therein., Respondent disagrees with the
statement “ At the time he was retained, Respondent failed to disclose the
e}(istence of a concurrent conflict of interest, Again, due to the inaccurate police
report Mr. Taylot wounld have been declared 100% at fault for the accident and
thus, Lawan’s claims or case was moot or of no moment. Nevertheless, on or
about October 18, 2017, respondent met with Attorney Ferdinand Valteau and his
wife go that Attorney Valtean could either represent Lawan or Latry.  Attorney
Ferdinand Valteau agreed and gave respondent. a check for the filing fees. Then
on or abo‘ut October 18, 2017, respondent ﬁle‘,d the original petition in state court.

This action cured any conflict of interest issues and an un-waivable conflict of
interest issués. The rest of the statements in Paragraph 3 are inaccurate and or of

no momeng.
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4,

The allegation contained in paragraph (IV) of the OFFICE OF

DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL’S FORMAL CHARGE are denied for lack of
information sufficient to justify belief therein. Respondent states that the
allegation contained in paragraph (4) are inaccurate and is information insufficient
to justify abelief therein, Respondent was attempting to give Lawan and Larry
the best legal representation. Respondent does not litigate in federal court
anymore, and Respdndent was one of the last attorney that are allowed to file by
manual paper filing (not electronically). Respondent did not have any experience
in litigating 18 wheeler cases in federal court. Federal rules mandates that you
must have a lead litigating attorney on cases in federal court.  The statement
“the respondent approached the Covington Firm of Leger and Shaw about
enrolling as co-counsel on all claims is misplaced and incorrect. Respondent
approach. several law firms to become lead litigating attorney for 18 wheeler cases.
Respondent researched each firm that had litigated 18 wheeler cases,  Again,
respondent had Attorney Valteau to represent Larry and Respondent represented
the interest of Lawan Rousell. Each firm respondent approached had experience
in htigating 18 wheeler cases. The allegation from the Texas Law Firm
Detryberry, Zipps and Wade are misplaced. DZW would make these statement
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only after they settled and respondent requested attorney fees. Derryberrty; Zipps
and Wades did not have a license fo practice in Louisiana, and were practicing
without a license in Louisiana, Derryberry Zipps and Wades could not legally
advise respondent on Louisiana Law. Respondent informed them that Respondent
had another attornsy representing either plaintiffs. Responden;t informed them
that Respondent needed a firm who had experience in litigating 18 wheeler cases.
Derryberry, Zijaps, and Wades said they had experience in representing 18 wﬁeeler
cases, and litigated cases in Shreveport Louisiana, and that they can motion the
court for a motion pro hac vice. The allegations that “Gainsburgh, Benjamin,
David, Meunier, and Washauer met with the client to apprise her of the conflict
issues are skewed and misplaced. Again, it was unders;cood that Ms. Hodges was
not the custodian. pareﬁt. It was understood that Ms. Hodges gave her rights up
and gave her parental right to Reverent Rousell, and change Lawan’s last name to
Rousell. Secondly, Respondent , out of the abundance of caution, had Ms.
Hodges signed a waiver of conflict and had Attorney Valteau to represent Larry.
So, any conflict of interest issues or concurrent conflict of interest, or un-waivable

consent issuses were addressed and cured.
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5.

The allegation confained in paragraph (V) of the OFFICE OF

DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL’S FORMAL CHARGE are incorrect and misplaced”
ancf are denied for lack of information sufficient to justify belief therein, except
that there was a mediation in May of 2018; except that on June 14, 2018, Aftorney
Michael Ecuyer of Gainsburgh, Benjamin, David, Meunier, and Washauer filed
suit in federal court on behalf of Lawan Rousell; and that the respondent asked for
the original action to be reopen and that he be allowed to intervene to collect his
attorneys fees; and except that in May 2019, the parties reached an amicable
settlernent.  Respondent objects to any implication that he failed on filing any
pleading in federal court. Respondent does not practice in federal court any more
and was one of the only few attorneys left who was allowed to file pleading
manually paper filing (non electronically). The federal court does not mail out
notice anymore. Respondent did not get the electronic notices from the court.
Respondent disagrees with the statement that “Attorneys for Lawan thereafter
petitioned the Orleans Parish Civil District Court for authotity to enter into a
settlement of the minor’s claim, which was later granted is misplaced, the
attorneys mentioned above Gainsburgh, Benjamin, David, Meunier, and Washauer
did not secure this judgment in State court. Ms. Hodges was told to get another
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attorney to get'and an order to establish custodial parent status,
6.
The allegations contained in paragraph (V1) of the OFFICE OF
DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL’S FORMAL CHARGE are denied for lack of
information sufficient to justify belief therein. The fact in this paragraph are
denied except that Respondent does not practice in federal court and did not get
electronic notice. Respondent filed pleading manual via paper pleading not
electronic pleadingé. Respondent stated that the court was unaware of Attorney
Ferdinand Valteau as being the other counsel representing either Lawan or Lgrry.
7.
The allegations corﬁained in paragraph 7 of the OFFICE OF
DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL’S FORMAL CHARGE are denied for lack of
information sufficient to justify belief thersin except that Respondent filed an
appeal but it was ruled untimely.
8.
The allegations contained in paragraph 8 of the OFFICE OF
DISCIPL]NARY COUNSEL’S FORMAL CHARGE are denied for lack of
information sufficient to justify belief therein. Respondent states that cach case is

different and not a cookie cutter- cut and dry case as the Discipline Counsel
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believes. Respondent did not kmowingly and intentionally violate Rules 1.4
{failure to communicate the existence of an un-waivable conflict of interest in his
representation) because Lawan and Larry met with Respondent and Aftorney
Ferdinard Valteau and established representation of both plaintiffs seperately to
cute any un-waivable conflict of interest or concurrent conflict of interest. With
respect to seeking to collect attorney’s fees in pursuit of a conflicted
representation, Respondent states that since he had cured and/or corrected the
conflict of interest issues, Respondent should have been aﬁowed to collect his
attorney fees. It was only after Resiaondcnt requested his attorneys fees
Gainsburgh, Benjamin, David, Meunier, and Washauer filed a complaint with the
Disciplinary Counsel. If Respoﬁdent did not request his attorneys fees,
Gainsburgh, Benjar.nin, David, Meunier, and Washauer would not have complaint.
Respondent denies any conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice.
CONCLUSION
Non-waiveable consent frustrate the client’s exercise of autonomy and
clients choice.  The drafters of waivers of conflict of interest have relied upon
pure autonomy notions in giving clients an absolute right to waive conflict of
interest regardless of the consequences to themselves. Moreover, clients may wish

to retain a conflicted lawyer because they know and trust the attorney. Karen
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Corvy “The Right To Counsel OQf One’s Choice, 58 Nétre ﬁaﬁe L Rev 793 .(8.0 i-
02 (1983).

Here, Lawan, Larry and Melvia trusted Respondent’s advise and
representation(s). From the time of Respondent’s representation, until litigation,
There were no issues of liability after the eye witness stated that the tortfeasor was
100% at fault of the accident. Respondent had both biological parent sign a
waiver of a conflict of interest. In addition, out of the abundance of caution,
Ferdinand Valteau fo represent Larry in the matter and Attorney Valteau paid for
the filing fees in state court. Lawan and Larry met with Respondent and Attorney
Ferdinand Valteau and agreed that Respondent will represent Lawan and Attorney

Valteau will represent Larry.  Because of the assistance of another attorney,
there were no conflict of interest. - |
According to FDIC v. U. S. Fire Ins. Co., 50 F 3d 1304, 1313(5th Cir
1995), the U. 8. Fifth Circuit held that the “depriving a party of the right to be
represented by the attorney of his choice is 2 penalty that must not be imposed
without careful consideration.”

Here, in this particular instance, Respondent met all of the requirements of
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Paragraph (b), there was no directly adverse representation, nor did Lawan assert a

claim against another client representation by the lawyer in the same litigation,
Lawan did not want t.o sue his father and emphatically argued against such ag
action, and each client gave an informed consent in writing, Thus, Respondent
can and could represent Larfy and his minor son-- Lawan,  Moreover, to correct
or cure any conflict of interest issues, Ferdinand Valtean and Respondent were
separate attorneys and or law firm representing either LARRY OR LAWAN.,

Respondent offer, file and introduce Bxhibit linto the rec.ord.(’text message
to High Profile litigating attorney Robert Jenkins discussing the possibility of
being lead litigating attorney in federal court.) Exhibit 1 purports and indicates
Rule 1.7 of the Lovisiana Rules of Professional Conflict provides

Condlict of Interest

(ny Excepts provided in paragraph (b) a Jawyer shall not represent a client if the representation involves a
concurrent conflict of interast, A cencurrent conflict adverse to another client; or

[4)} the representation of ane elient wilt be divectly adverse to another client; or
{2)  There Is a significant visk that the representation of one or more client's will be materiaily

limited by the lawyers” responsibilities
10 another client, & former client or a third person or by a personal

interest of the lawyer.
(b) Notwithstanding the existence of & concurrent conflict of interest under paragraph :
[0))] the lawyer reasonably believe’s that the lawyer will be able to
_provide competent and diligent representation to cach affected
client;
@) the representation is not prohibited by law;
(33 the representation does not invoive the assertion of a claim by

oae client against another client represented by the lawyer in the
sam litigation or other proceeding before the tribunal; and

(4) each affected clicnt gives informed consent, confirmed in wiitings.

Patagraph (b) requires the lawyer to abtain the jnformed consent of the client confirming in writing.
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dinatid Valteau (Ferd) and Respondent’s firtn were represent the plaintiff

seperately.

NON-WAIVEABLE CONFLICT OF INTEREST ARE WAIVABLE IN THE

COURSE OF THE LITIGATION.

In Zelda Enter. LLLP v. Guorismo, 2017 U.S Court of Appeal 11* Circyit

Lexis 447 (Oct 4, 2019), the court of appeals reminds us that even anon~waivable
conflict of interest are waivable in the course o.f the litigation, The coutt noted the
.Rules of Profegsional Conduct which prohibits waivers of certain conflicts of
interest among lawyers and their clients dees not control the decision of whether a
client subsequently waives the ability of the attorney. In sum the court seems to
have caught on the the fact that attorneys/ litigants are trying to use tenuous
connection with counsel to achieve litigation advantage by seeking
disqualification of a party’s lawyer of choice.

The courts are increasingly attuned to hyper-technical lawyering seeking to
avoid the consequence of a parties earlier actions. Legal rights are great, but
almost all of them can be waived.

WHEREFORE, RESPONDENT prays that: this Answer be deemed good and
sufficient and, after all proceedings be had the Disciplinary Counsel dismiss the
formal charge and the Louisiana Supreme Court rules in Respondent’s favor
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Certificate of Service

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy

of the above and foregoing

pleading has been mail postage

prepaid, emailed, faxed or hand delivered
to opposing counssl of record

onthe 4% of Uprun, , 2022

Kenneth M. Plaisance

Iiyfully submi‘rtid"by,)

7t

Respondent

Kenneth M. Plaisance

1148 Silber Road Ste 1123
Houston, Texas 77055
504-905 1888
kplaws83@gmail.com
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INARY

IN RE: KENNETH M, PLAISANCE
BAR ROLL NO.: 19738

DOCKET NO, 2021 DB 066

STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF ORLEANS

Before me, the undersigned, notary public, personally came and appeared:

KENNETH MICHAEL PLAISANCE

who after being duly sworm, did depose and say that:

1. Affiant states that he is the respondent in the above numbered and entitled
case,

2. Affiant states that affiant offers, introduce and files affiant’s telephone text
document records into the record as Exhibit lenglobal |

3.  Affiant states that Exhibit 1 is two copies of a text conversation from
affiant’s cell phone with Attorney Robert Jenkins dated December 14,
2017.

4,  Affiant states that the text document indicate that the text message was on
comrmunicated on December 14, 2017,

5. Affiant states that the text document stated that LARRY TAYLOR JR., et

al versus TRAVIS JAMES, CDMT TRUCKING et al 2017-9436, Lawan

'




Rousell’s case). was én the Eegimling stages and that Mr Jenkins’ ﬁill be

considered lead litigating attorney when the time arises.

6.  Affiant states that Exhibit 1 shows and deronstrate that Ferdinand Valteau
and Respondent were representing the plaintiffs Lai*ry Taylor Jr. And Lawan
Rousell respectively.

7. Affiant states that the phone text document is evidence that there were no
concurrent conflict of interests, or an un-waivable conflict of interest in the
case or claims because it was agreed at that time that Ferdinand Valteau
would represent Larry Taylor Ir., and respondent would represent Lawan
Rousell.

8.  Affiant states that Ferdinand Valteau gave respondent a check to pay the
filing fee.

This affidavit is true and correct to the best of affiant's lmowledge memory, and

belief.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

TI‘[[S Z/ QF 2 inere )
Nt/ )/ \\

NOTARY /JELIU
(e, ASHLEIGH JOHNSON
~ ’ 5% Netary Public
Il Notary ID No. 172751 a O

S Jofferson Parish, Louislena
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| hever said that. 9:54 PM

I never inferred anything to

ferd. You asked meé that

was it. | was only telling

ferd. What a good case

for you both. You jumped

to a conclusion about me

saying o was retained. | AM

NOT ININ WORKING WITH

YOU IF THIS IS HOW'YOU

RESPOND. THANKS 307 PM

Saturday, January 1, 2022
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LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DIMEIPLINARY BOARD
(R i KENNITTE M, PLAISANET
DOCKET N, 31-DB-066

REFORT OF BRARING COMMITTEE # 9.

IRTRODUCTION.

This attorney: disciplinary. matter arlses Gut: of Tormal. charges filed by she- Office of

Disciplixiary Counsel, (“ODC) sgfaditat Kenrieth M: Platsance (“Resporidene™), Louisiaa Bar Roll
Niser 197381 QDG alloied the Redpondaat violgted the: Bllowis Riles of Profesiiorial
Conduct: Ld; 17(a):3.3, and 8.4(D)73
PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Théformal chatges werofiled.on Dectmber 13,2021, Respondent filed an-answer to the
chiavges ou Janikry 4,202%, A sebeduling conféreince was held o Februaty 2,202%; st whick fime
the phitics selested May 11419 2022; ag'tessing dites, Oh Al 11,2072, Respondeit fled:a
motien fo-continve thd eading; stating ihat hie-was still attefipiing; to fefaiil ap-alteritey and’that
discavery was incomplete. The motion:was denicd by orden signed April 18, 2022, OnApdl 25,
2082 Respondent filed a motion for spnmary Judgeracnt; whichwas dented by order signed April
272622, OnMiy 9, 2022 &iiﬁ'ﬁ-ﬁﬁﬁg,' a‘ttérnég Luke Fostatra wiivolled:as counsel forRespondunt

iidd H6da iotion fo otk dgaiivstitig that dissovery was incdiplete, Th¢ tigtion was

denied by ordet sined the sine dag. On.May 11,2022, iriotherxotion fo todtiiie was filéd by

¥ Resgondent:was admitted fo ffig: prictics of tiw b Louisiana on Ostober 6, 1989.." Reapondent is enmretly:ellgible

‘o pFacilce Taw: L .
+8bs thi ntdehied: Apipendi for thietext of tese Rules.
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Like Fontaiia, attching o doetor’s noté that. indicated, pestinent. part, Hiat Hespondent was

Furahly 1o attend sehiedyied siesting dtio 1o Reatfirconcerin® Kiv, Tlatsance and My, Fontai did
i apes fop g g of Ay L1, 2002igH ateiné 10 comtge M. Fonfhie e igpockasefil.
Thé-otfof wais detfied, and the Hearlog progeeded.. Depufy Disuipliiry. Cheiiel Rokieft';
Kennedy appeared.onbehal Fof ODE, '

Aflex: the May {1 “hearing, ODC: and. Respondent fled briefs with the: Hoard -which.
cottadned coiiflioting evidetice s to whisther Mr Fontaria was ‘detudlly: Retaintetl to répreseit.

Respojidet, By onder sigrind Aughdt 10,2022 the Coifimitiéd Chalereopened the prdeseding for

Alschﬂd‘?]ﬁﬁ fox, -S.QEfenibcr 93, 702 and was held o that date, .D‘?pﬁty.- ,Di_‘é,_g{p_ﬁn\al}{ ot
Chrstopher iciesel appearedon'behalf of GIYC, Respondent fafedlio appesr, and no one appeared.
on his Belhalf:
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS
For the follofing reaions, ths Comiities rds that thiy ODG has, Mitoirh e prédeiitation
.of' clear and convinoing evidenee, esfablished that all of ODC's changéd violstions of the Risles die
proven. Specificallys asvalloped, the pvidefice.offersd by the DG establishes that through iy acts

-and reiissions, vespondent Kerneth Plaisance has knowingly and intentlodally viofated::

L3

Rule of Professionat Cofiduet 1.4 (failure & cotimuinicate the existerce of afi ihvpivable

confliot of interest in his.repregentation);

i

Rule of Professional Conduiot 1.7(a) (conctitront confict of Tnterest):
" % Rulg 4f professional Cohdiigt3.3; (igeking ta rolledt attoifigys™ foed it ptduit of 4
conflitted representation); and:

»  Tuls of profsional Conduiot B 4(d) {condiise piejudioial t6 o admitiistration 6&justice).



LikeFontatia, atmching & doetoi’s noté: that, indicated, 1 pertinent. part, Hist Respondlent was
bl torattetuf selieduled mestiny fiie o heatfveoncerti® Kk, Plafsatine and Mix. Rontaita id
1St appedr Bop I NEAUIOE off My Tk, 2022 g atweinitd 10 eoritset My, Fontafisrwere iguésessfil,
“Thé mdatiof. was: deried, and the Hearing progesded.. Disguly Disciplighiy Cowfitel Robeit' 8
Kegnedy‘ﬁggcarpd:nleghalffof@DG._ _
Alfer the May 11" hearing,. ODC:. and Respondent fled briefs with the: Hoard which,
coftalned eoiifficding evidetice ns to whithér Wi Fontaa was ‘woiually: retained fo-épresont
Respopidet, By bpder sigriod-Augmist 1072022, the. Coifimitiés Chafeeopenied the proceeding for
this lizitiod pricposd of deteriniti whether ME: Fodtejin tepréseritefl Respondent: Ahsardag e
‘schednled for Sepfember 23, 202% and was: held .on thet date. Deprity: Disciplinary Copnst)
Christopher Kiesél appeated onbehalf of OLC. Respondent faifod to.appear, and no one appeated,
om his behalt
BUMVMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS
For the fallofing reasond, tié Corviifftee fids that they ODC has, thiroixgh e préseiitatlon
.of glear and canvinoing evidence, esfablished thatall of ODCs.charged violations of the Rules-dis
proven. Specifically; asalleged; the pvidence:offered by the ODC establishes that.throngh his acts
and Giiilssions, réspoindent Kerineth Plaisance hits knowingly and intentlorially vistated:
% Rule of Professionil Cofiduct 1.4.(filure t cofiumuinipate the existénes of afi ttwalvabie:

confliof of inferest in his.repregentation);

BN

Rule of Professional Conduct 1/7(8) (concinraritconflict of fntereut);
v Rule Of proféssional Condigt,3.3: (steking Yo rolledt attoripys’ foed’ i puitsuit of 4
conflivted representation); and:

#  TRulé of rofésstonal Conduit 8.4(d) :_(coﬁﬂimf. piefuidicial to the sdmiristion of justive).




Gonsidéring the proofof (s cherges—as well ag considepution.of the aggravaiing and

filtigatitig factors set forth hexeinbelow, afony with an ardlysts of basolihe sanetion conslderstions

-apd- oabellivi—{li ‘Comihies: teesimtionds. that the Respondent Kefiieth. M. Flaisarce: be-
‘sildnelided Fom the Hiastteiol v TorinG (2'yéatt and Gds (1) day, with o eqs' diferrad: and
Airther thatin.sepordance with Lowigiana Supreme Cowrt Rule REX 24, Resporderit be reqitired to.
‘present evidence before: Heating Commitice: d’emonstraﬁqg;his:ﬁi:ﬂess-'to.,resﬁma.tﬁe practice.of:
Law in. Tovisiand as.d condition of reinstatementy, arid also recommends tha the: Kespondent be.

dssossed withthé cogty andxpsnsonf the proceediny puistantts RuleXIX, §10,1,

FORMAL CHARGES
-+ The formal chargesread, i pertinent pact:

On- Jimo 15, 2017, Respondent consulted. with and agreed -to- jointly
feitesént two, personal infury olalmax;ts Latyy Taylgr (“Taylor”), i Adult; ahd.
Lisiwan Roussel {“Lawani’), the, miror chﬂd of: Mekula, I—Iodges who had béen.
mjured 1.5 mofor velioleraccident in Mew Orleans, Af the Ume of the acoident;.

* Taylorwas:driving & vehlgle when he fhat-tnded an Elgh‘ieeuﬂwheafcl: malung an
ﬂlegal U-firn, which raised lssuss+of comtparative: neghgeﬁce Lawan: was 2
passetigerin the front seat-of the vehicle. Taylor: Was: tcKeted by police for-the -
offensé. of fo’ﬂomng tob closely” dnd. was later fouid to have. thie controfled:
sybstance THC in bis systern; indicatiag: fecentheestion of tuarijang..

Atthis.time lie- W retaliicd; Respondeﬁt felledite dmc,qua il existérive-of*
a concarrent conflict ofdnterestiinherent:in his. joint, reprcsenmhon of both clienty..
On July 27, 2017, ant behialf'af Li\“wan, RESpondan,l‘ ‘grantéd: o f0llrélenss of all,
claams agamst ‘"i‘aylor to Progfesswe ‘THisurarios Compaﬁy (Taj(lor S mto“mstzrer)i-
in-exchange:for payment.of the $15,000 pohcy limits, Thereafter, on Qutobéy 18
2047, Ye. filed .a jetsonal injuty aQHEN in state couft:in, Orleans Paish: -Hgpinet
Progr&ésws (who way.also tf{e deferidant’s: msure:r) on behalf of both’ Thylut and:
Lawan a co-plathiiffs, dlepingthe triek diver’s degligence, The defendan’f.
‘indurer [atés rexiioved: the inatter to fedéral conet in:New Orleatis: IFNl Thil suit:
was fater dismissed without:prejudies and ra-filed under.a different case mumber::
No: 18-cyv-05839.] Tiie: respondent’& lawsiit:fiiled t6 molude ‘wiyolajing by Lawan
alleging the. comparauve negligenceof Tay’lor

I the latter pait 0f 2017, the. Féspohdeit #pprogched fie Cavmgton fitin of
Liger-anid. Shaw abiott eﬁxollmg ay co-counsel an all élaims, O Decetnber 26 :

2017, an attorpey, with-the firm exproadly:udyised Respondent of conflict concerns:

na




viith his j Joint rcpmsentatmn of Taylﬂr and Lawan antl décim
case.. Resp ai asked
(FDZWP;
represent. Lawan, lawyers at DZW mdegendenﬂy’ adv:sed Respundent of! hza
contiftreiit conflichof, mtpmst m the, dual represertation dad feked thathe withidbw.
fhom Taylor’s defenss: Respondent indffally-agreed to elied by:
gmo_llmg onTayl P baha!f Whien DZW! attied of

2 ﬂy&quas it enlis
o{' Gainsburgh, Ben ik

5, havxd, Méuritei,
pprise her of the ¢

A e ] de
afternpting to parzxmpate as.ciunsel; bittno settletnent Was téchied it that {itne, O
Jung: 14, 2018 6P Hled & federal complamt’ ow behalf of M. Hodges and Lawan

i thé Easter Distdiet of Lisulsiand: On Octobd: 16, 2018, Rasponcient ﬁled 4
Mokion to Tritetyene in fodéral.court asking o re-Opﬂn“iha gatlier action that'he had
filed. anidl. Seeling attoifeys’ fes foi fepresenting. Layan i ‘the. squeet Slaimg,
[FNQ, Afer eceiving thie Motion to: Tutérvenis; the- clerk of the Bastern District
seryed a-4Nofice. of Deflcjency™ upon: Responqlent instructing him g comect the
:ﬁhn‘g,, aind fizther advised; hit thit ftlune (6 do s0; Swithige 7 days: would: resuIt in
fiis ﬁlmg would. be 16§ jected. The respondant thercafter -failed 1o comreet: the
deﬁme:;u:y afid the, cherls later withidrevi the filing.] 10 May'2019; thie bartics feached
alt ‘amicable seitlement foﬂow'mg a: second " mediation, Attorneys for Lawar
ﬂlereaﬁer peﬁhongd fhe Orleans Parish, Ciyil Disirict Court for anthority fo. eritge
itor s settlernbtie 6 e ininor’ s clétmis;” syhiich was later pranged.
On ‘Awgust 15, 2019, Respondent forwarded 2 peromptory, e-majl to; the
DZW. firt iarming. the chen‘g’s lawyers. nof to disburse any §ettlement. Bindy
pending efolition: ‘of his féé clalm. Because of, uncaxta:[n‘ey regarding the validity
of .such claims, altorpeys. for Lawan sought guidance. from the: fédesal coudlo
detsrmine. whather the respondert-oguld ethiciily shone it attoreys” fecs defived
from seiflement, Ot Seplember: 4,-2019, DZW and GB: filell a pleading styled
“Motidn o Defermine ConffiotFrée Siatug and Eatitlenient fo Attpinoys’ Fees”
Réspondent vas: setved with: a. eopy: of the plaadmg but did not: file:a respunge:
Thereafier, Hhe. faderdl Judge- assign d t0 the.case, Jané Milazzo! Trithe; dssued &

el

r\ding gt Ogtbes 7, 2019; confitming the existente of Regporident’s coiflict of:

interest and declared hitn.ineligiblerto receive o fe: because 'of his conflicted
tpregentation of Lewan,

Despte his faihwe o appeds -and .oppose: the ‘motion; the: Respondent
nonetheless appeated Judge Triche Milazzo’s xafing to the:U'S, Eiftli Cirouit Court.
af Appeals “That cotiet lfet: dlsrmssed. the appeal Ak Ueirip, uphmeiyﬁﬁlal

By His acts and amfssions, réspendent Kenneth. Plaisance has knowingly
did lntentichally viglafed Rules. f Piofestional  Conduct 14 (failife o
cominumicats the existencs of @ wnwaivable conflict of interest Ar his.
representation);, 1.7(s): (concurrent -conflich. of nterest); 313 (seeking (¢ chllées-
atorngyy’ fees lq,pﬁtstﬁfofa, condlicted. :epre.scntauen) 8:4(8) {condust prejudmmi
tor fHe-adroinistzation ofjustice):
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EVIDENEE

The. evidenteprosented by OUE ey adminted—pid which.was carehilly considered Ty
¢ hedring Cuminittes ifi arctvldie ot this fnding, Tofisisled 6f
ODCExhibity 1 throngti 22 as containedi ffierecord. of the proceedings.and offéied/trodioed
atthe £irst liearing on May 11, 2022; and an additionsl nine QDT extibifs braring on the lssue of
the legitimacy, vél nor, of Respandént’s ssserfed reasons-in support ofhig motions to continue the
May. 11,2022 Bertiig—cansisting of ODC Eithibits 23 doughi 41,
Reépondetit Plafiide, did ndt apéir, hof AL Comisel o dy: tepteseiitative oi his hehilf, at the
May 11,2022 heating on the:merifs, &t which; tinie ihe: Bllowiiy évidericd was dddiiced, s
charged.

On fune 15, 2017, Res;:ondent congulted with and agreed'to jointly represent two.
personal. injury clalrants, Latry Taylof {“Taylor"), an adult; et Lawsn Roussel
(“Lawan® ’), the radvor child. of Melvia Hodges,:who Tad been mjured i 8. mmotor
yehiele accident in Néw Orleans. Agdlie thne of the agcidesit, Taylor was drivinga
Vehicle whin tigréat-ended ai gighitgen-wheelet m.akf 1 an iHlejzal {eture whigh
Talsed issues of comparative nephipence; Minor child Lawan was 4 pagsenger in the
front sedt of the velhiale and was.piso injured. Taytor Wiy tiokited by polité foxthe
offeisse of followirig 1ot closely and -wag later found to. have; tho conirolled
substancs THG in his.aystem, indleating recent fngestion of mariuana;

Af the timie he was retnined, 'Rbspond‘eut' Jutled 1o disélpse the: existence of a,
conprrent conflict of mferest infitrsnt i hig'joint repicséntation of botl dlients
'I‘alyor “ayid-the- minor- child (Lavri), Ou July, 27; 2017, on behalf of Lawan,
Respondent granted a. fill xelease of dll cleims agafnst ‘I‘aylor 16 Piogiessive
Liispeeoe Company (THYI0rs aue s, 5 exchangs for payient of the
$15,000 poliey limifs. Thereafter, on Gctober 18, EOE‘h he-filed-a. personal ifury
actign, tn;staler coiyt in Orleany’ Fansh against Prggrcssive (which; wa: also the-
defendant’s fuisurer) on bekalf of both-Taylor.mnd Luvari asico- -plattitiEss, alleging,
the: fruck: driver’s negligence. The defendant i tosurer lafer;remoyed the mattef to
fodérml ot Tn Neb Otlsnfis: ‘(THE suit vips Jater dismissed vlthont prefudics gid
re-filed. under o ifferant caso. number: MNo. 18-cv:05889 "The Respondent’s
Tayisuit firtled 19 include aiy eldims By Laviar allegifig i cowipérative neglipenes’
of Tayloe:

| b2



th fhe Jatier* part of FA0LT, the Respondentiapprodehed: the Covington firtn of Léger
and Shaw abopt enralling a3 o-counse] on all claims: 16)7) December 26, 2017, ar
AttoTEy with that firin, expre:mlja fitvise. REspondeny B dpiifinis. corioersts with Mg
(Respan&ent?s) Jumt regrcsmmhon of both Tayiﬁr and: Liowan: and declined to,
Parficipates T the chgs,

Pisregarding thek qdmanjﬁon, Respopdent then, fsked o Téxss law Thm,
Deitybeirys, Zippy, and Wade; PLG, (DZ W, to esirall as covepiiitel oo Behalfof

both: Lawan and Ta}ri.ur Aftey- ‘ageoging:to represent: Lawan, lawywrs ab DZIW

indepgridenifly tdylsgd J;despdndaﬂ! of by ﬂdncurrgnfconﬂ Ict of inferestin thie digl

.....

represetitartion: and'asked thathe withidraw: from’ Taylor’s detense,

Respoudant inifially agréed 10 do so, batl theredfier yeversed his position By
enrplling:onTaylor’s, behaif;

Ween'DZW leatned” ofthis, the Texas Fim:enlisted the New Orleans:law firm of
Gapsturgh;, Bénjamii, ’,David Meunje, and “Washiugi - (Gaumburgh) as” loépl
cotrisel'Afic ragt Witk the eliens (Ms HofIges, T.atwan’s moﬁzer) toappiise fer ofthe
conflictisgues. . Hodpes, on'behalf of her son, thereafier dischar, ged Respondent
aijd exucuted o sepatale contingency feb. agiéement gkclusiyely With DPW: and GB.

A.medigtion -was held. between thie paities.in. May 2018, with the respondent
atternpiing’to participats as ovtsel, but no-sottlerisittwas reaigtied at that fmis, Or
Jone {4, 2018, Gmnsburgh filed n fcderf.;l complaint on-behalf of Ms. Hodges and.
Eawan it the’ Easfefn District of Lovilitana, O Qétober16:2018; Resriondeint filed:
 Mbtion ro Intervere:in fédeml coirt czsfcmg lo.ve-opan the: earlier aetfon that' he
had filed end secking otiorneps” fées for fepresenting Lawan olihe subject.clajms:
(Aﬁer tecaiving the Motion to Intervers, the lérk of the. Eastetn District served
“Notics oF Deflciency™ upon Respondent instincting hin to sopreqt fhe:filing, and
filrther ad¥ised hipa that failure-to do st withit 7 days: would result in. hist ﬁlmg
veould be rejected) The Resgondent thexeafterfatled o correct the df:ﬁcmncy ek
tha flerk laterwithdrmw thy ﬁlnm

Iin May ‘2019, the payfies reached an amicdblo settlement fillowing d second
siediation., Atiriiey for Layan: thesenfier pefitioned the ‘Orfeanis: Ratish: Civil
Distdlot Coust for amhomy to-entesinto asefifement ofithe minor’s claims, which
wizg later pratited.,

On dugust]5; 2019; Respondent forwarded:a perempiory g-mail to fhe DZW firm.
wartiig. the. chient’s lavwpers Aot j dlsbirss -diy sertlement ﬁmds' péding
resolution of i J‘ée cladin: Becayss of unicertainty. Tega.rdmg the- vahr.‘hty of such.
dlaling, attornéys. fot Dawatt sotight galdanice. fmm the federal chuit tp détergiing:
whither thia respondent would cthigzl shiare {1 ‘attordeys’ Fees. derived front:

settlement. On- Sepmmﬁer 4,2019, DZW and Gainshorgh Fipd a pleading styled:

“Motiotr to Detéinaing Confliel-Froer Stetus pod E.t@ﬁﬂeniéﬁgto Attofnizys’ l?ew "
Respondent was-served-witha copy.of e gleadmg‘ ut di d not [lea response:
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Thereaftét, the fedsial jullite hsbighedl 10" the dasé, e’ Honboible Jais Tichy
Milizso, Issied a rallig: o Oetober 7, 2019 cofiiining the sxistence gf

Respondsnd’s: confliot of inferast: ands declared him ineligthle: fo recéivé: ¢ fou
becakiof higoonflioad iepteseinition of Ivaty. |

Dostite s filure-fo: #pess and, obpese the mokion, the Reéspofident onetheleds

appealed Judpe Friche Milhrza"s mling: to. the: U, S: Bifth Cirouit Courtof Appeals.

Thotoowd Jater dismissed fhe appeal o3 beingunimely filed.
BVIDENCE:ADDUCED

The testimony preseriizd ~unebutied—by ODC consisiedof aﬂméé:ﬁﬂﬂ tha inittodvpfion
-0f22 relevant, probafive dosuments:

Tl testitriony of Attomey Mickael Evuyer of Gatnsburg inNew Crleans, established that:

e ifvolved i KB aation coriogeiting the tespondent Betinsth Plaisntice in-which Plalsance and
1 e i orimsel EBIN R Anestiblishd e Followingy
ndvised {Hiat he; (Katz) had been contagted by-some: Texas dfforneys who had beer. retained o
represunt individosly in Loujsiana-tnvolved tn- a-vehlély accident. (The, accident: in: grestion
‘involved the: fithier miintng;tnts the back. of dn 18:whiesler, vesultiiy ih injury to the minor son
Lawan.)

These. flirge Hidividualy were.s. fathen, child, dud’the: ‘r'.i.idtﬁré‘t« &f thie. child, Presentias 4
_pntenﬁal‘-cgnﬂi,ct betweesn the father and the child (_f;awan, represented by his mother); and counsel.
way. therafire seeldog t affiliate Ghinsburgh as counsél for oné of the two:¢ases, (The Toxas
atttitneys advised that they wete not licshsed ta practics in thesstate’ of Lowsiina, axd therefote:
feqiiestéd & pro hdg vics admiSsiol),

The Texay dfiomey liad tedsived o, dalk shortly “héfore the case-hadl prestribed And wis

advised thaf there Fad been anearlier state conrtcase filed by Respondent that had: been removed
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fofederal court. Additionally; itwwas learted that the-maiter fiudbeen: seftled on behalfofthe minor

cliild agafust the Bither's fsticerfor-the, poliey Timits: (Notwithstanding: the: faet that Tawan's

fiter, thidriviet: o the vehivley yas nlgo Regpotiderths stient at th tirhe; Regpondint fed filed
Syit oir Dehialfof all-thrize indbvidiidly i o sfals S0tk pledding—lling 4h Betion oy behalf b both.
‘fher debver-and the pas sén_ger in the vehigle, the-minor. child (Lawad) and furiher signed'ag dttorney
for both plaintiffyy

Regpondent-Plaisance-insisted od sharing thie fee Hocanss he (Plaisance] dlafived to have.

doni sk ud e thetefore entitledh to wi:fee; The Texis atiuineys i adylsed Respondent dbott:

Wis-confliet. of initekdstospieclbirig that e (Phaisqies) could not repeésent Both e fafhar and ite:
i Although Respondort nsistod t6af o fad obtatned wetvers, Bouyh advibed Rediinhdéi it
1t ‘was: an ynwaivable confiick Therefore, Beywer fashioned and prepared: to:file o moffon, fo:
determine conflicti frea status of Wespondent Plaisance.

Bowyer ther explalited 1o the §o0(Lawan)y ard mother—and fo Respoiident himsslf tat

2 GonFUELOF intetest exiléd with Plhisiig"s tefifoseritatioin, Yecaue fhie fathei somtd hive some

oxplained that Hils would:vequire separaiz coungel for the father and minor ohild and, that bis:fom:
was prepared fo'tepredent the risother and also the: child i this claim.
Tiporitanitly; wiiki that explandtion, Respordent expressed aninderstanding that e could viot

ripiagentioth Sides beedusé they, hitdspehtsa. giod depof time talkipe about he confliat.

‘However, it wag lstér déterinined that Reéspandent had achually éurolled s coimse] fo¥ thie fathiep

Larry TaylorTr. Once again, fhis was. affer the, disepssion inwhich Ecuyer and his co-counsel had.

explatried to: Respondent Pladsance.that he coulid not represent both stdes of thie litigation.
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This was explitned o the motherand: 8hild by Eeuyer. "Therealter, the clientsunderstood that they:

could not goifotvard with Respondent ay somisel'on thismatterand sigried & new retafher wittout
Reéspiondent lilsanes il
Habeets wffet ogichidibg 4 subghastial dik-fure belimnt; whISH wiag spived ag
pursnant-o medlation, Respondent Plaivance neverihelpss filed.a petition . collsct attoriey s fies
(demanding 32.5% of the:seiilement) inl;’fhe,- partion of thecase involving the:seitlement for Metyin
and Tawan’s loms; Following: (e msditéion. Having teceived. ie. petifion From Respondent;
Eogor and it fallgw attoriiey v atteripted 1o hveii soitversation wilk the Respondent, whith was
Boiowed by e bxohahgdof eriiails itédsing that tiere Was-d conflib; mik:thatsHe TResporident)
couldnotreceive o foe, They- furtherindicated that such cihduct Would plake Réspimdent Pldisatice
| in viﬁiafibn:df"&ﬁe..P_roféssi'qnaJ Rules of Conducy. When Respondent Flalsance persisted, caunse]
filed with:the court e aforementianed Siotion to Delesmine Conflict—Fiee. Status™,

‘Based 'on this filing, the:jresiding federaljudge yutéd that-becanse Plaisance bad received
o fe: ity tie sefflemicot OF the- fathsy s (Taylor) ofaim; Respondeiit Wis figt entftled to.shiafe in
e ey fiom. thie seftlement of plaintiff blatmi of Mehviarand Lawds, Haweveér, evelt offér ULS,
District-Judge Triche ¥iilarzo enlered fier uling, ‘the Respendent persistent.and filed o Nolice of
Appedl with the: US 3thiClrcidt Court of Appeals, fiirther delaping disiribution.of the:vefilement:
fuatds tai the tlienty,

Beties fortiver. téstified that the. delay was signtficany; hetause dt the' time Nidie:Thcke:
Milazze enfered herordgs, the finds were ready to b dishnised o the’ platntiffs-by aider of thie:
Orleans Padish. Civil Tistiaf Cowdt. 'Thqrefoxe,_ bacause of "th‘;c:appcalj,‘ the. setflement; money. was:
Held in trust; _d&:‘i‘a,yihé if-until e ntingof the Fifth Citouit, whigh-oceurred on March 23,2020,

Agaesl; the casedid not become final nifil Mael23; 2020,
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FINDINGS OF PACT.

Constdering all of the testiinonial mid sipporting doctmientatyrevidence preserifeds—.
inotuding all eoriabbiatiys reeotds and et Alikigs, the Cormilttentas deterntined that fhe
totatity of ODLC"s eviflesitiany presentafioh Was corapléte; credible aid teéljable—aiid s all
Tacts presented fully supporfed,all charges, to wit:

That by and. throngh his acts andiomissfons, Respondent KennethiPlaisance bas,

Jnoivingly-add fitentiorially viplated Ruled of Tiofesiional Condict 1.4 (Hiliis o
commitwdcate the oristence of ai uniwaivable conflict -of interest dn his
representation); 1.7(a) (concurtent conflict of inferest);: 33 (seeking 10 agllect,
aftorodys’ fesds in putsult of 4 conflickéd “represantation): dnd 8.4(d)- (conduct
‘prejudicial to the admjnsfeation of justics).

RULES VIOLATED

As setforth hereihabove; the Committes: finds that the evidenes:presented fins proven by
clear aifd convincitig evidence thatthe respondent has—as:charged by ODC—viclated the-
follosying Rules-of Professional Conduict:

« 14 (failure to. copmunicate the existence.of ax yiritatvable gonflict of interest in
his reproséntadon),

¢ 1.7(a) (congurrerit conflict of interest);
» 3.3 (seldngto colleetuttomeys™fees in putsuit of a contlicfed representation); and

v 8.4(dy (condudt frejudicial toiths ddministiation of jistice)*

The: Régpordent’s knowing snd regeated insisterice ort gonitaiing to represent both.the:
plalntiff fithet’ ahd Migor. ¢hild {n spite: of his conflict —is. lgarfy estabilishied by compellidg;
unqualified tesfimony. and suppofﬁné‘»eﬁdéncefmqluding:

#  Respondeit’y doctitionted insistenve ofreceipt 6F 4 profiibited fee fiom which he

had been disqualified by virtue of bhis having been explicitly. advised byboth Texas
and. Lovlgizng esundel of his unwalvable condlict;

10



(3 RSsjiondent G exclusion ﬂ*om thct sonflicted repi’esentatmn of both the fhtbet anit
minor child pfalitiEs by finding and order of fhe .S, District Courly.and

« iy persfstent—utiguccessfik—appeal of sald. disqualification tv the ULS. Fifih
Girciff Coutt.of. Appealst

Regarding Respondent’s. violatlorr of Rule: of Profbssional Conduct 843} (conduct

prejidicial to:itie gdininistration of justics), the evidencs preserted-tinequivgeally established that
P ( ! 4 Y

the Respiondsnt’s protribied insistenios on icpiesoritihip We infefests of Yoth the Exher arid:shitior

ehild following the mifo adeldent and. injuties additionally:prefudited the ddmintstiition af fustie.

incthe; following ways:

&

Respondent evidenced a-sigiificant disregard for fhe. reqmremant of"
Confligt-fres répresentation of at Teast twot chents, thsg Jeopardszmg thiir
consttunona} 6“‘ &nendment nghts

then- m;urws'

o Respoident caused additional work by dnd placed additional birdens upon,
legal eoutisel Tn at lenstitwo firms whio Were requited torattemptita piovetit .
the viclation of the Ruiles by Respondent;

= Respondent fiithes ingieased ieeesarily the forkload of Both the V.8

Distrtet CourtFor the Eastern Disfrict of Lovisiana and the U,8: Fifth,

Cixtnit Qonset 6f Appeals;

Resporident contributéd fo.thie staston 6f trast Inthe dutegrity ofthe bar

and the judicial sysfem;

o Respigiident slgmﬁcan?ly delaygd the' payment of dariiages it the'forfof
seiflement Finds fo thres pimnhﬂ'a and their families for approxmately
gight-or nifig months diie o Regpondent’ E;“p'erslstbnt Litigation;

& Responderit caged. added expenses—incluiding costs and attorney

feas-—ors behalf of all partles, espec:ally“ ducto Respondmt’s motlon for

-8

appeal o -the 1.5 Fifth Cirouityand.
o Incréased the atfoiney's Teos and thereby reduced the rédovery by the
parties at igus,
SANGTION

Louisferia Supreme; Coutt Bule XTX, §10(C), statesthet whe irposing 4 saddtion after a

ﬁitﬁing._ni‘hwygr misconduet; 3 eonmmifiee shail constder the Following factors:

1
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(F) Whithik the Jivyer fis yiolutet s duty owed {0 o offont; t5 the Pubile 16 fis fopal systerm,
“oito the-profession; o
(2) Wherlier the layyer deled tntentionglly; knowibply, orfieglipeinlyy =~ .
(3). Thewmount of tho-hetual o potential injury caused by the Tawyer®s mideondiet; and
{4) Theexistenc of uny aggravating or mitiating Sidtors,
oty Respasdent violated dutiesoed 1618, ient(S)} the Tegel systet Giteludog the
Fedoral and state of Louisiana. courts}; dthier: counséd. itvolved: iy fie. Lifigatidfiy afid hisr leggdl
profession,
Respandent actadrwith faowledge and frtent ity fhat his had Deen expressly advised, and.

i v of therontifit.

‘Respondent’s misconduct caused actual, teriglhle harm, including:

% Delayed payment to the famnity of appioxhnakely s to eliht tonths:hie! t§ hik pergistent
litliatiots; .

% Additional expensos on behalfof dll parties, espeelally due to'Respondent's motion to
inteirvéiie i the federal coiit settlement niid his Subequeint-dppel fo thieU.S. Fifth
Circuty and o ‘ o

v, Additional dftorney’s fees by requiring other lepal counsel to o an-extensive amount of
otherwish hntieGessary Worl—therefore redutingrecavery by the injufed paiticd nythe
direet resultof the proteasted delay of tesolution and litigation Respondent cauaed.

ABA Stinderds. Jor: Inpabing Lewyei Sartctions suggisst that f5 'the bhsellte sarction for
Respondent’s miscoduct.

Those. Standurds reqyise that the:digcipline.to. be finposed “shonld depend ugon the fadts.
and chenmatanices of the casé, should be fashioned in light of fhe. purpose.of lawyes. discipline,
and vy tales vtossotoint agravating or mitigatifiy oitcutnstiees™ [Stadsied 1] [See getisrelly
Rule 10} ABA MRLDE),

Thus, with regdrd to each.categdry of misconduct, the Sdnctiving Cominitise provides the

foltowing;

12



-Discuigion. 6f Whalt types of sinetions havé Bee impjosed-for sfirifar misconduet i fegarted

Ghsel;

~Digcigsitn of policy- fendatiy Which, afe articilufed iif reported cages to sufinfoit duch: sancang;
and

Finally, & recorsmendation-as ta the level of ganction fmposed for the: givenisconduet; absent,
Agpravating oftltigating ciroumstaticés..

Violatiogs vithie Rules-of Professional Condiet,.

Respopdent is forind 1o have viplated all fulesas chargedt

» TRuile of Professionall Coiduck 1.4 (hifure to communitafe-the existence of an
nityaivable conflichofnterest in Mstepfeiottation)]

2 Ruleof Professtonal, Conduet 1.7(a) (coneanent conflict-of inferast;

‘» Rile of geofeslonal Conduct 3.3 (geeldinig t0 collest aftorieys” fedsin plibuitofa
conflicted representation)y and

w Rulé of professioiial Gondict 8.4(0), (coniduiet refudicial to thie-ifininigtrationsb
Justics).

Duties Violated,
= Duty fo ths Clignt
»  Duty to.the Legal System
# Duty to-the Plofession.
Mehtdl Siate
w  Intentional.
Hiarnyagd Bitent of Harm

*  Aefyal

MITIGATING aud AGGRAVATING FACTORS

13. / q /




1.

2.’

This Cornmiftips iy eongidered the Follow

The Respordent’s aliseiice of ity priot disolplindry fifactions or issuss:

The filﬁt tfiat the ‘hairh, wansed, wWhild tedl, i 13 mbtiei'atq bast:ti dn & raﬂew of
availiblerelovantoase law:

4.

iig: Auprravating Fagtoss

- Theevidence;sstablishes that tlie.Respondent negligently or delxherately failed:

-to enigage at gl in the LADE procass,

He:was given multiple opportunities fo providethe committes with mitigation,

"o exprEls remorsey or 1o conteyt, challérge or explath the ODC'% ¢laitid; or to

gssist ittanty ey I ther ﬁxc&ﬂndmg process. To:the cotitrary, he af begt failed

6 dg $g 10 any. degree Whatsagver:

.. A pattem.; of conduet evidenced by Respondent’s: cogtinued. msistence on

toriflioted fepresenation of twd-peftas:

Reéfuial of Respordent fo acknowlsdge thé wrongful fiature of the ¢onfljet—
“and pefiredl fo heed multple adrtonitions, watnings and rulings..

-A selﬁsh tlearty ﬁnanmalfy driyen fiotive for Respondent’a patterin of*

mamteinmg the conflicted representations in qucs’dfm

Sususiary of Bvidence hoatiog on additiodal aggrayating cirengmstances:

Testimoiy:

"M3. Jeuine Tello,

Mi; Luke Fontane; Attorney

Documintary Evidence: -

At i fearing on Septémiber 16, 2022; ODC: further suppleitientdd Bxhibits 1-22 with an:
additionil finé QDIC Bxbibits, 23-31,:whith had bee previosly iritrdduiced at the, Mitial Hearitiy

on May 1 11'292'2.

14

/74




According ta ovidence and testEuony adifueed and considered by the:Committee:

¥ Redpondent Plalsancedid not sppesiat theschietiied heringcri the meritson May:
11,2023, nor ¢id legal counsel or any:representative for A,

» “Oilthy mioriiiig.of fhe May 11 heanng;fhe“comiuﬁereﬁmve& fos the fiest thie a,
motfonfijed 4 'G'éam, requesfing:a continnanes,. snd fadicdting fhat respondent
‘el uoder thiercate: of almigdical dacitr for Hienlth Reiniing—and theton May 10,
2002 (Ihe'day ﬁbeﬁm:) Dr. Michelle x arae-Muy MD; had vestricfed Respmmfent’
from any werk — relsted sotfvities; and ‘baged upori tb*at,fcgmﬂsel Tor Réspondént,
‘vyasAsking £or anﬁrder Emtttining the pcenllings..

o Thefiedocomert horp a siguature purparied fo be thatof D, Lsoardﬂ—Ma]r, stitiag.
‘precisely the Sangs thing,

w 'The motion borg. the siguatureof & petson purporfed io legal vounsel My, Luke
}?ontam (Hoviever; M. Fofiteia Wiz fish pieseit)

. M, Robert Ksrme&y for ODC noted thagitis incuinbent upin the, Resgqndeni bt
.Ieasr makg 4 felgphions; call aind vepreient the tue-faots toithe Cowitbifter, 1t order:
1o gfve: the. Hoarlng Committee an . oppormity fo question. Rim. ‘This was
sckioiwledued by the Coivitfnities:

#. This placed the Commitées In'the. position ofinot Baving an envollinent of counssl,

Thig Conmﬁ;":tée Fux‘rhf;z “oted Thﬁt 1}:1e Respondent had ot indicated s wiltinghess
to-commuuicate with the Committee or anyone:for thatmatier

The: Hearmg Conimittes chalr asked ODEG: répresentative: Kennedy of OB¢ %
atferpt fo. coufact ifte Respondent noting thavRespondent had bung up the phong
aridh, tefised. to talk f ahy wiisaetiiative of ODC.the day Befire:

» 1 Is importank-note that according fo, GDC. attoruey Robest Kennedy; fhe Bourd

atfémpted. fo- reach the pufither. provided, with po -shcesss; -aud, addigondily
tegtesented that the:day befove, the Disclpiinasy Bosrd cletle’s office cortacted
Regpondent who refised o speak fo them.

% i regponse. id 0Dy nsveriion that e eviderce pressmed possihiy sugpested and
axtifice to zfierapt o gain a santinugnce; the, sonmttiesdn an abpndancs of cdytion
detsinninedt fhitle would b& sppropriatd o vestaats: witigthér thig: effont ‘wag

Teltimate: with the comittes conchading - that “What. we’re locking for is..
soiething thati...can uthesitioate the essertiond riade i [Reésponidenig] oo and
-the legitimacy of the Jrsserted] grouads.. :

13
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: Having identified attormey Fontanals regfatered addeess, OTC attorney Kennedy

' ‘_requested the bpportlmﬂy to, miakie a note: ot evidence, of ODCly affirts To ty &
loGate ME, Fontate.

To that énd, ODC-represeititive. Jidie. Tello teitifiéd wnder opth, thid, she
-siccotpanied OBCattoiney Keénriedy to M. Fortiits adldress at 1637 Burgemdys
St inNew Or‘leans, where they found noone fo answerthe door. Mareover, fhere:
Wi sigrebf shyone being present; Hid #o niiud siythe Tont dedr.,

+ “There was alsoimothing :mdmatmg the identity of the, ;persons living avthe address,
snd ny Wimare. Whitsgever; inéludiiip o dobrbell,

Thie-witness, s T'elio, alscvepresented and wrote thet neither she nonheroffice

had réeeived Auny contaet of Conimunication fom Attornéy” Fontany pridt to the
ﬁ]mg of the eotitin

« They iddidonally dtfbinled {b all the:eleplione fiumbier proVided: and recéived a

voicerail irrmiediately, withno ring:

: Shealss texted 4 teléphone furiber and left 2. messags identifiing hdrselniking,
M. Fontang to.retym the call.

At follow-up heanng o Se ptemb et16,7022, the. Commiittee—ii an effortto determine:

e legltimacy vel non, of Respondent’s: assertions of medical unavaflability, heard the testimony
'of 2. wimesdes;

He doss niot prachce faw, thﬁrefowcnrr@nﬂy ineligible (forthe past week prionto
the festimotyy..and-wag previuusly an pofive member of the, Eouisiana bar; for the
past year prior to ‘the hearing, hewas a. sole practitidner,

. Refening to. thie previous May 11, 2022 heaving date,.. priof to that day, Mr;
Fontaria testified he isver spoke’ with Respondent; afid sinte. May 11,2022 he has
had e commumcatmns with Respondent,

The witness Wasnctaware whethier i former peralvigal, Chiase Crmipbetl, had sny
communicationswith the Respondent:

16
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" Ponfia tesuﬁed tbat he fiever aufhonzed {Zampbslt o il ;bxs ot dhy:
'representatmn to:the. board. ... nor did ke ever speale-wittt M. Campbe,lhregardmg
‘réprésenting Me, Plaisaties fofany othéx pitotndy in this ok afty: othel miiter.

: The yitness testified.theg. st some. point; Carphell did; work for it (Fontang),
“Hoviever: dftér 4 poiiit; herieves Heard frot Camphillagain,

The wilness sxamined, the raotion for tontimance and festitled that had never, seexy

' “that nigtior before, He further noted that be' did not Mgn the dodiiient;, ditd ot

rédognize the teicphane wrismiber priited otedt (S04L732-5348); did ot recognize the

. ZTP Code; did notrecognize the, post'office box, on. the docwment; aud conffary-to

phge 1 of the indtion Fontinue, hq (Roittana)yas not retaxm:d EL raprgsentéti

. Fonfana fither testiRed that, he did see-n signatme wiich resembled his opi

slgnatie, B thilt lity's|gnatife Was fiot duthitized.on thi'ﬁ ddcutnents

- Fontana also testified ‘that he did not sign the certificate of seryice.

Bxhibit-number 24 was introdiiced— whish wag presented ag arothdr miotion, for
eoutinuance filed for the Respondent (ostensibly by Atforney antana) onMay 11,
2022, Drick-againy thﬂ witniess tstified that k idid not recoiizethe docimient or
Fhe information confained int 1t, fior didh hefile H#

& Furflief, cofitfely 1o ;epmsemauon&mﬂm request ford, cuntinuansa ﬁI;CL {1} May

11, thie witness.festified that he never communicated-with the individual named Dr:
Mlchelle Lagardg-May; d{d not sed the: letisy bearing her signatupe; anid never
sotight nor aufhorized of ¢ gned the mdtion Gobtrary. to its indication:

ODC Exhibit nuinbet 26, “Was prodused, Identtiied 48 & memranidum fled
Respondent Blaisance ori August 3 2022,»mdfcat1ng thie Respondent “Belicved he
wag represenipd by afforney Foritane

ODG ntrodisced Bxhibit26, a vwhich Is antessape-fn-whick: Respondentpurpoﬁs 10
havepaid $1000.to chage Campbell,

¢ Ohiogagpin, witnéss Fentane-had rio kniowledgd of ey such payment; ot did he

anthorize Campbell fo collect $1000% nor, did he receive $1000 Hranyone vegarding
this fndter.

Witness Fonfana {estified that he never asked Camphell to handle fids.matter- for

Tharing bis testimony, Fontana pdded that af one Pomf, he had discoversd fhat Hs,

driver’'s license hid disappedicd, arld thit his fame had beeit ustd. il g inanget

frdicating mcorrcctly thit be had appedred. befute a.notaty. publie. He also

i)



diseqvered unguthorized Ttrusiong into. his-cornpufer and, his:bedroom, which ke
. conptiided Hkely had begn catrigd St byrChmpell;

QDT iiiveStigitor. Alan Grlifdce, 45 Withessd

r ODC fuvestigator. Grimace: feufifieds intox alia, {hat be had emailed a subpoena
-dies fedlii to rcépn;adent gt Hind recelved né. feEofds not » Teapbrise,

"Thie: Conmmitiee colfectively Befieves fhat dlthongh feds possible fhat Respondent belteved
He-was répresénted for:the May 11, 2092 heating, prksuant to Mr: Fontane's testinicny, that-beliet
wohld hive, iidér the.cireihgtanicds; bisd tpitsdsonabie, sifeg withess, (attomey). Like Poritana
Testified that the two el hiad nevéirspoken. Theteforg::
L. Bvén if the Respondent Plaisancs helieviéd lie whg tepresented attheiMay 11, 2022
Cormifniiteq heanng, ho hass sinee leared fhiat.hie-was not, yet hns still ot pxovxded
the-dominitfes with any niitigafion of gvei ai explanation FoFhis ahéres,
2 The single:medical-form provided to' the, comsmitfee-was. pregented by, we.now
Jarow, fraidilént meis, éiftter By M Flaisaﬂce; hﬁnsﬂlf or-by attbmcylmruaSs
Fonfane’s, former paralegai referenced dn bis testfimony.. The comwiites has
Feceived 1o, subsequent. mfounadon azqﬂaming M, P!msance # gbgefics; odr the
dpparently frandulent ﬁlmgs nor M. Plalsirics's position as to the underlymg
charges:
3. The Commitiee finds fhatssince ihie Septemiber) 6, 2022 hearing, we cao.reach no
gonclusion ad fo whether Raspondcnt Plajsdhogs ahaente wat doe 10 his. own
attempted fraund onthe confmittes; or beedise he was avictim, of the' parﬂiegal
It {s irtppitiit {0'hiote that bgetselthe dvidericé tendiiig t odloateantntent fo olsshruct thie
procectings; thronghfalse and. fandulent reprepéntations and forpery i nof, ugof thedate, of he
writing of this Report, conclusive—tha'Commiittee will refidin from.anyconsideration of such.
#h fashiloning its recoimended sanction. '

“Nongtheléps, s Redootident’s peisistent ndi-farticioativia I thi§ procsss and falluee 1o

engagorthe: LADB isunto itself 1 significint aggravalor; which considered. itk the ideslying

" e




onflici-based condiol,demands a signiticant sancifon:. Suchia cacefully measured sanotion will

sinire:fhitthe Rispondéntinnstingsgs in an LADE prosess if lie wnts:1o. practice:in ihis-stato

gt
Fectial gufstiofis afitouiding e flingh flthis vide; the Gomifies belfeyes tiat reqilthig the
Testdeit Pl 9 ngabo itk biodess fsa nedessaty conbonétivFary spptoptiatd éahotion

in this n_ia‘tt'en; as: discussed below,

Chre AT

The; Bogrd, angdlor Court bave, imposed sanctions ranging fiom publi’c'mprlm.mﬁfio short
suspensions hased wpon conurrent canfhicts of interost simifar to: the facts present . thiis mafter..
Tii-Jn re Vidrine, Hie.Covrt upheld the Boud®s imposition:of & publivreprimand ¥or engaging in
‘concurent-coffiict 0 interést and fot inaking false-represpriations fo & tibuid. 201119094,
10/71Y); 72 8024345, Sud.also. I ¢ Vidrine, 10-DB-015; Ruling of e Louisiana Aftoitiey
Disetplinary Board (6(3/1 1% M. Vidrine was initially retained by:two siblings seeking 10 probate
the wills of their daceased parents.. The.,s‘tblihgg'Wetg- namet cozexecutors in-the wills, The-wills
dislnherited: thies bther s{blii;gy. However, fh-two siblings - deeided mot-to proveed: with. the.
probate, Rater, Me. Videing prepared aid filed a:petition on'bebnifof all five ibligs seckiiig to
‘pigeed with the iaites as dn iéstate succession, The pétition falselj stated thiat thete wagnd
witl. Subsgqggnﬂjr,.ﬂi;twé siblings. favored by the-willy had a-cheingé o heart.and-Mr. Vidsifie
filed the wills for probinte on their behalf, which was détrimental to: the three:other siblings. The:

Board found fhat-Mr: Vidrne negligently engaged.in a conflicy of Tnterest. and knowingly filed

pisadingd containitg mistepregentations. The Board detetmiied-that-Mr. Vidiing’s thiscondiget




eeséd actoal ha dnihe form of fusitation 2nd defay, but it did not cavseraciua], Fuancial ey,

Fheonly aggravating fibtie was Hespondent’s substantlal expertonse it thspractice of law. There
“jotd. seyerdl iitigating fctors; abisones of ¢ belos disuiplishry tedord sbsence ofa dishonsst or
SEIES irotiye, Hinel offor 6 retify tie‘tarisenvontay 6F the misctidiset, fill diid fred'displosury
to the: dideiplinary hoard and -2 epopetative afiitude, foward: the progeeding, cherdgiet wnd
reputntion, and remotse..
fiitefast he- Had with the wietuitor. of & sucms's,{ﬁﬁ 1Hat was deteriiified to be M. Beovers’ clibnt;
160B-014; Ruling of the Louvisiina Attokney Distiplinaty Boatd, (1/22/18). ME. Béevers
represented fie executor’s fatherin.a confested successiof, M. Bébvels fook, céftain dchids
against, the sxecttor in the succession. tmetter; including filing a motion to bave him removed as
gxgoutor: Hwad determined that the executon was; inFiot, representeit by Mr. Beevers and his law
fitm. The Board uphgid-the Cosimittee”s findingy that Mr: Besvers acted negligently and didnot
saye:any dotwal jury. Thetfollowinl agipravating, thefofs, wise: preserity twp priot’ disciptinay
offénses and substaptial experience in the practice of law. Mitigating fictorsinclnded fall wig fiet-
disclosuzs to ODT:and cooperative atiitude toward the proceedings; absencs of dishonestor selfish:
tbotive; charicter of teputation, rémorse; and reroteness.of the prior offenses..

T, Jnve (obk, e Courtsispendsd- Mi. Cook for six mi)ht'ﬁs; with &1t but. thirty days

dbflired, foi aratiing in.the contlict oF iitetest in a succeistor wiatter, 2018:1076 (12/5/2018),

1199038 277, "Thige siblingshited Vi Cook 1o complets the sycvession of their déteased fothis.

At the direction of fwo.of the siblings, ¥fr. Cook prepared o judgement.of possession contrary 1o
fhierinvterest.of the third sibling, Upon reafizing this; the third sibling hired snother attorney fo

thotect-and puisue'his intétests. Despits s conflibe, Me Coole donthwiedito represent the ofhex
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tworsiblings: The Cout found that Mx: Eook acted negligently. The following mitigating factors

Were'preséity the. abséice: of - priordisciplinery record, thi; dbsencerofia dishonest vi-selfieh
motlye, (ol wid 5o delosuisto the dssiblinggy bowed srid o vooperative itudetowerd dhe
Prodesdinias, fuokiiengnds 1 fhe-pladiice of Taw (idwitled 2012) and: reiloiss, The ohfy
aggravafing fictor present-was:Hfr: Gook’s indifference to making restitution.

I In re-August, the. Courk suspended. M. August for tworyears, with all but,sixty days
deferted; for aflowing u wiongful deafli actions to proseribe, misleading the client about the
proscriptivn; mnd Taiiig 1o withdeay frsinethetnatir dffer béing susd for malpractite by thetliont
(theighy cigndif A.cofflict). 20101546 (10/15710), 45 §0:34.1019. TR Ciut fotind that Ms;

- August aefed knowingly and canged dctual Ratiny, The Court fécognized the Fellowing agiinpatig

rf‘mﬁqr_é:'gﬁﬁ_n disciplinacy fognsss; n dishonest oz selfish motive, and substanfial experience in the

prectios: of faw: THermitigatihy factors of full and Fiee disclosvte ty the disciplinaryboard and 2,

Gooperative attitide foward the provesdings and remotstiess of prior offénses werealso present.

COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDED SANCTION.

Basdling Sanctions:

There is Hers is no-cler and convmcmg gyitlence of econosiiio-or other chstruquong as, dlscussed
ahgvys,

There'is however, dlearmand. t:oxmncmg evidence of no stfempt by Respondent - coaperite; or
Svei addréss‘ thie tribpnal:

Thig Coprt hadppdsed opido-one yédr and &ddy fir failure to cogparate.

The achuat offense. produced actual harm to the individyals represented. T, thix cese, the clients’
récavary oL monetaty danigs tHey Ware s Wai delayed, with additiondl increated éxpenses of
nonecessaty, protratted litigation,

"The Réspotident wadnevertheloss aggressive to. hang ontd e rapresentatioraid pursue this matter
notwithstanding clearwarnings that hie had 5.conflict, and thess were aggravators,
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Nozethorse..
No adimisgion
No remediation..

Tailfrig to- show, coniiitiifcate Se'réspond.
CONCLUSION and RECOMMENDATION

Respondent Plalsance dither neglifeitly or deliberately failed:to engage:In the: LADE
proiess, desplie taving recsived multiple oppoftunities to provide the Committee with mitigatian,

o &XptEss refioist, (6 eXplaia or'to contest e ODE's offxis:

Wes goisolide st even if Respondent Platsance belisved fiswas tepresented atthe May'11,
2022 hrdrinig, he Sioice learied that hé was vt yet bas-still noy provided the Comiitee with aity
mitigation or. axplahatmn for Wie afisence, The single medical form provided to the, cordinities. Wds
pyesmicajw;.wa ow know.us set-Forth herelnabove; Fandulent means—aither by‘Rnsponﬂmt:
himgelf or by the- fotmer-paralegal. We: hive tecelved no subsequent mformation expleining
Plafsance's absérice; 6t the dpparenty fraudulent filings; or Respondent's positivnas 16 underlying:

thaiges.

The Gomititiee therefore eurées thiat; despite-our September 16, 2022 bearing, we' can
eniohi o celuion as 6. memgg‘ Réspondént Piiisancels dbiénce ‘wad dite 161 6w afteipted:
Fiind on. the commitfes or becanse e was-a yiétim of tid former patalegal,

Nosotheless, Respondent’s persistent dhsence bn this process'and fatturg fp enpage with
LADB i significant azgravator; sudh that the Comuittee comoludes thata recommended sanctiom

' of titp yedny tind atie ay (Withohe year defesred) is dppropridte.

2

X




- Gagefully cotisidstinig thie. oféar ind convingiig, wiréuted and evi, tompellive ovidense

‘of the-Reshonlenl’s. cididuct—ag.vielt of the afgravativg aid mitigatag St piigais—the
Compyitfeetesomuends that the Respendent Kenneth M. Platsance be suspeniled fromifhe pracfice
of lawe-fortwn [)years and one (1) dayy,with one,year deférreds and Tarther that. avcording o
Eotisians Supreme CourtRule $¥ 24, Respondent’ bt reqirited to' present evidesios. befors .

Heidivg, Coniinlttee detnonsniatiny Hin-Trieds to resuns the, pacfie of la: it Lovisiang as'a.

‘condition of felfstatentienty arkd the Hearitig Confiinitter. alsd frothtariids thit heRespondegt be

assegsed with the-costs and expenses:ofithe proceeding pursuant to Rule XK, §1¢,1,

This opinion is pranimons and has beenreviewed by cach Cotnmitie mexber,all of whom

conenr and-vitio have: awihiorized femes B. Letten, Hearing Contmittes #9 Chiair, o signion thelr
el

Louisiapa Attorncy Discipliday Board
Hearing Committes# 9

Jamey B, Lietter, Commiitecs Clialr
Colin W, Reingqid,_Lajwen‘Mémﬁﬂr
RuBieit P Ventira, Prblic Member.

e 7
" e

T, Comttis Chate.

]
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APPENDEC

Rl 1.4, Conminieation

{5) A Lawiyey shalle (1) proviptly nfor ehig-clint offany deiplsibit o oitcumatings with repecto
iltleh the:clieat’s informmed, tonsent, as- defined: inRule- 1.0(eY, is réqnited by: fhese. Rules: (2§
feasgtdbly ponsult with, ihie client. dbouf tho theats Yy “which the oliesd§ objectived.ate 1y b
ateomplshedi. ) Keep: the clfertreagonably. inforiied about 1he stitus of thewmatters (4) prontplly
comply.with reasondble requests forfnformation; nd (55 consulfayith the client abontany felevant
Miiftation on the Jawyer$icotiduet Whi'tie: luwyefl kitdwssthiar the Slientekfects adsistinod fot
‘permiifed by the Kules of Prafessional Conduct or ofhex-law. '

(B) T Jawyershall give:dhe oliént safficieit thforiation 1o partiaipate jatslligently i detisione-

concerniig:the dbjectives of the Tepresentation 4nd the meany by whicl they.areto be putsied.
{&) A fwyer who provides any form. of finanelal assisfance fo, a;olient, durifig the ¢Sucse of a.
refwsentation shill, Prior Yo gitovidinie Such fittnicial Assistaries; irdfornt the oliedt i wiiting of the.
terms-and condiftons vnder, which such, financial sssistance is.made; including butnot Tmited to,.
sepaythent obligations, e fmpositior id it of Intekest o othiertBatges; dnd the soofie and.
limitations fmposed pon lawyess rgviding, financial Assistance s set forth In Bule 1R(e):

Ruld 1.7: Condliet of Trterests: Current Clivids

() Bréept-as provided il pavagiaph(b), & Taiyer stiall not represént a client if the repiresentaion
involves:a, concurrent totrfliet of interest. A concutrent confiict off intérest. exists it .(¥). the.
tepresentation: of one: Chient will be directly adverséta snother glenty or. (2) thete is:d.significant;
sk thit ‘the: répréséntation of one or' loge clisnts will bé inaterially: limited by the Jawjer’s
‘responsibiiities fo another client, a.former:glent ora third person or by & personal interestof the,
lgwyer, - '

3%

Rulé 3% Candor Tovward the Tidbuidl

(A) & Liswer shiall iiot khowingly} (1) wiake:a false statetiignt of fact ot 1k o a.tiiburial o fail to
-cotrect s falsé stateinent of material fact oy lawprevigisty rade to-the tribunal by the lawyer; (2)
fail o disclose to the tribunal legal avthority in the ontrolling jufisdiction kiowi {o the dayer to.
b ditebtly-aiverse.to.-the position of the olitnt abd it disclosed by oppostig doitsel; ox (3 obfer
evidence that the Tawyer knows to he false. ' lawyer, the awyey cliext,.or-a wilness called by:
“the Jawyér, has affered inateris] evidencs aiid the lawyer toffles o Rudw 6£ 118 alsity, the lawyer
shinil take reasonable remedial measmires intluding, if necessary, disclosurs, to- thertribunal, A
Tawyermay refiiseto affer evidencs, other than the testimony.of & deferddnt if'a erifmival niattér,
thist thio lawyer reAsonably: teléves 18 falsd,

(b) & lawyer who.tepresents a chient in an udjudicative praceeding and who knows that a person
intérids (0 ez, 15 egagiy OF has cixgaped inotfimiial of B dlent onidith Tolited o tho
procesding shall tales reasonable remedial 'messures; including, if necessary, disclosure to, the
tribypal., _ o _ L _ )
() The duities sated. it paragraphs. (R)ad (b) eontinye to the conclusion of e Provesing.sud
apply evensif compliance requires diselosure of nformation otherwise profected by Rulo'L6.

.




() Toizatd o parte froupedinig, Jmwyor shall mform the setbtinal 5741l inatéidal Facts Ksown toi the

{mwyer that! wilt enable the tritemal:do irles an fnformed, deeisfon, whether or not the: fagts are
fadyeiad; '

Role §.4: Viigeondniet
Tt profbssional niiseonducifor alawyerto,

(d) Bngage in conduct tiut is projudicial to'the admindstration of justices.

RALH
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LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD
2800 Veterans Memorial Blvd., Suite 310 '
Metairie, Louisiana 70002
Phone: (504) 834-1438» Fax: (504) 834-1449 = 1-800-489-8411
Website: www.ladb.org

December g, 2022
My. Kenneth M. Plaisance M. Christopher Kieslex
Attorney at Law Deputy Disciplinary Counsel
1148 Silber Rd Apt 1123 4000 8. Sherwood Forest Blvd
Houston, TX 77055 Suite 607

Baton Rouge, LA 70816
RE: REPORT OF HEARING COMMITTEER
KENNETH M. PLAISANCE
DOCKET NO. 21-DB-066

Dear Parties of Record:

Tnclosed is the Hearing Comimittee’s Recommendatidn filed with the Board on
December 9, 2022,

Pursuant to Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, §24(G), you have twenty (20) days
from the mailing or elecironic transmission of the hearing committee’s report in which
to file 4 notice of objection ta the report. Ifan objection is filed by either party, the
matter wilt be dacketed for appellate review by the Disciplinary Board.

¥f no objections are filed, the matter will be filed with the Louisiana Supreme Court for
review and final oxder.

Tn addition, attached is the statement of costs incurred in the referenced matter.
Kindest regards,

oo Buncped)

Ponna P. Burgess
Sr. Docket Clerk

Jdb

Enclosure(s)
1 copy of Hearing Committee Report
1 copy of cost statement




CERTIFICATE O¥ MAILING

IN RE: KENNETH M. PLAISANCE
DOCKET NO. 21-DB-066

1, Donna L. Roberfs, the undersigned Administrator for the Loulsiana Attorney
Disciplinary Board, certify that a copy of the foregoing Hearing Committee Report
and Initial Cost Statement has been mailed to the Respondent or his/hex Attorney
of Record, by E-mail and/or United States Mail and E-Filed to the Office of
Disciplinary Counsel, this ot day Decesnber, 2022 at the following address:

Mr. Kenneth M. Plaisance
Atiorney at Law
1148 Silber Rd Apt 1323
Houston, TX 77055
M. Christipher Kielser
Deputy Disciplinary Counsel
4000 8. Sherwood Forest Blvd

Suite 607
Baton Rouge, LA 70816

. L

Donna L. Roberts
Board Administrator




THE LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD
2800 Veterans Memorial Bivd Suite 310
Metairie, Louisiana 70002

COST STATEMENT
ORIGINAL

Name: Kenneth MPlaisance
1148 Sifber Rd Apt 1123

Houston, TX  770535-

Statement Date:

12/69/22

Case / Complaint  Date

Degcription

Charge

0038024

21-BB-046

21-DB-066
21-DB-066
21-DB-06§
21-DB-066
0038024

0038024

21-DB-066
21-DB-066
2 1-DB—0.66
21-DB-066
21-DB-066

21-DB-066

21-DB-066 -

11/05/20

12/13/21

02/26/22

02/26/22

04/13722

04/18/22

04122122

04/22/22

04/26/22

04/28/22

05/02/22

05/02/22

05/02/22

05/02/22

05/05/22

Deposition
Swormn statement of respondent 10/05/20 P.O.# 20957
Vit:20948 VEN:Associated Reportexs, Inc. Ckit4566
Formal Charges Filed
12/13/2021 Foomal Charges - Formal Charges
Other - (See Memo)
Conference call 02/08/2622
Vi:22573 VEN:Premicre Global Services Ck#t5650 CkD:3/15/2022
Qther - (See Memo)
Conference call 62/62/2022
V#:22573 VEN:Premiere Global Setvices Ck#:5650 Cid:3/15/2022
Other - {See Mema)
Online search 04/28/2022
V#:22831 VEN:TransUnion Risk & Alternative Data Solutions
Witness Fee
Witness fees for deposition 4/27/2022
Vih22741 VENFrancis Valteau Ckit5727 CkD:4/25/2022
Investigation
Staff investigator expense to aifempt service of subpoena on wilness at
237 W Main St New Theria LA 4/20/2022
Investigation
Staff investigator expense to serve subpoena to witness at 237 W Main
St New Iberia LA 4/20/2022
Other - (See Memo)
Conference call 04/25/2022
V422854 VEN:Promiere Global Services Ck#:5791 CkIn5/13/2022
Othez - (Ses Meno)
Courler fees 4/25/2022
Vit:22818 VEN:Federal Express Cki#:5778 CkD:5/13/2022
Other - (See Mema)
" Staff nvestigator cxpense to serve Subpoena to Franklin G Shaw at 512
B Boston St Covingion LA 70433 4/29/2022
Cther - (See Memo)
Staff investigator expense to serve subpoena to Michael T Ecuyer at
1100 Poydras St New Orleans LA 70163 4/29/2022
Qther - (Sees Memo)
Staff investigator expense to aftempt to serve subpoena fo Ferdinand
Valtems I at 237 Main St New Iberia LA 70560 5/2/2022
Other - (See Memo)
Staff investigator expense to serve sebpoena to Ferdinand Francis
Valteau I at 107 Stockstill St New Therfa LA 70563 5/3/2022
Other - (See Memao)
Courier chatges 4/27/2022
Vik22819 VEN:Federal Express Cif:5778 CD:5/13/2022

$299.00

$10.00

%015
$9.10
$0.40
$172.96
$92.00
$96.31
$0.75
$20.81
$57.21
$57.21
$164.60
$107.21

$21.18

196
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THE LOUISTANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD

2800 Veterans Memorial Blvd. Suite 310
Metairie, Lovisiona 70002

COST STATEMENT
MName: Kenneth M Plajsance Statement Date;  12/09/22
1148 Silber Rd Apt 1123
Houston, TX. 77055-
Case / Complaint Date Deseription Charge
21-DB-066 05/03/22 Deposition Transeript Fes $143.00
Minimum fee for Ferdinand Valteau, TI 4/27/2022
V22806 VEN:Associated Reporters, Tnc, Ch#h5767 CkD:5/13/2022
0038024 05/6%/22 Deposition . $312.40

Deposition of witness Ferdinand Valteau 11T 5/5/2022

V#:22803 VEN:;Associated Reporters, Inc. Clgh:5767 CkD:3/13/2022
21-DR-066 052622 Other - (See Memo) $0.90

Conference call 05/02/2022

V#:22949 VEN:Fremiere Global Services Ck#:5866 CkD:6/15/2022
21-DB-068 06/24/22 Deposition Transeript Fee $379.25

Sworn statement of respondent 5/11/2022
Vi#:23013 VEN:Associated Reporters, Tne, Cldk:5894 ChkD6/30/2022

21-DB-066 08/26/22 Other - (See Memo) $22.43
Conference call 08/10/2022
Vi#:23247 VENPremiere Global Services C&L6058 CiD:9{1/2022

21-DB-066 08/26/22 Other - (See Meno) $26.08

Conference call 08/17/2022
Vit23247 VEN:Premiere Global Services Cidh6058 CidD:071/2022
21.DB-066 09/2322  Other - (See Memo) $86.13
Staff atforney expense to atfend hearing 9/23/2022
Vik23359 VEN:Christopher Kiazel Cldh6125 Cd»:9/29/2022

21-DB-G66 10417122 Hearing Transcript Fee £379.25
Hearing 9/23/2022
Vit23473 VEN:Associated Reporters, Inc. Clab:6202

21-DB-066 12/09/22 Suspension . $1,500,00
Pending final judgment

Pursuant to Rule XIX, Section 10.1(c)

Thauk You. Balance: $3,958.33
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

IN RE: KENNETH M. PLAISANCE
DOCEET NO. 21-DB-066

1, Donna L. Roberts, the undersigned Administrator for the Lonisiana Attorney
Discipiinary Board, certify that a copy of the foregoing Hearing Committee Report
and Initial Cost Statement has been mailed to the Respondent or his/her Attorney
of Record, by E-mail and/or United States Mail and E-Filed to the Office of
Disciplinary Counsel, this 9™ day December, 2022 at the following address:

Mz. Kenneth M. Plaisance
Attorney at Law
1148 Silber Rd Apt 1123
Houston, TX 77055
. My, Christopher Iielser
Deputy Disciplinary Counsel
4000 8. Sherwood Forest Blvd

Suite 607
Baton Rouge, LA 70816

M P

Donna L. Roberts
Board Administrator
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LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD
IN RE: KENNETH M. PLAISANCE
DOCKET NUMBER: 21-DB-066

RECOMMENDATION TO THE LOUISTANA SUPREMEL COURT

(R RIS RSN AR N AR NI R R AN L N RN Y Ty R RN R N R R R TN R]

INTRODUCTION
This attorney disciplinary matter arises out of formal charges filed by the Office of
Disciplinary Counsgel ("QDC") against Kenneth M, Plaisance ("Respondent"), Louisiana
Bar Roll Number 19738.) ODC alleges that Respondent violated the following Rules of
Professionat Conduct: 1.4, 1,7(a), 3.3, and 8.4(d).?
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
The formal charges were filed on December 13, 2021. Respondent filed an answer
to the charges on January 4, 2022, in which he denied the allegations of misconduct in the
formal charges. A scheduling conference was held on February 2, 2022, at which time the
pacties selected May 11-;2, 2022, as hearing dates. On April 11, 2022, Respondent filed
a motion to continue the hearing, stating that he was still attempting to retain an attorney
and that discovery was incotnplete. The motion was denied by order signed April 18, 2022.
On April 25, 2022, Respondent filed a motion for sumnmary judgment, which was denfed by

order signed Aptil 27, 2022. On May 9, 2022, attorney Luke Fontana purportedly sought

! Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in Louisiana on Gclober 6, 1989, Respondent is curvently eligible
to practice law.

2 As discussed later in this Recommendation, the reference to Rule 3.3 (Candor Toward the Tribunat), as opposed to
Rule 3.1 (Meritorious Claims and Contentlons), in the formal charges appears to be Inaccurate and may have been a
ty pographical error.

1 The attached Appendix contains the text of these Rules, as wetl ag the text of Rule 3.1,

i
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fo emroll as counsel for Respondent by filing a motion, to continue, again stating that
discovery wag incomplete. The motion to continufa was denied by Ol‘dﬂl‘- signed the same
day. On May 11,2022, another motion to continue purportedly was fited by Mr. Fontana,
attaching a doctor's note which indicated, in pertinent part, that Respondent was "ynabie to
attend scheduled meeting due to health concemns.” Mr, Plaisance and Mz, Fontana did not
appear for the hearing on May 11, 2022, and attempts to contact Mr, Fontema were
unsuccessftl. The motion to continue was denied, and the hearing proceeded before
Hearing Committee No. 9 (“the Comumittee™).? Deputy Disciplinary Counsel Robert S,
Kennedy appeared on behalf of ODC.

After the May 11™ hearing, ODC and Respondent filed beiefs with the Board which
contained conflicting evidence as to whether Mr. Fontana was actually retained to represent
Respondent. By order signed August 10, 2022, the Committee Chair re-opened the
proceeding for the limited purpose of determining whether Mr. Fontana represented
Respondent. A hearing was scheduled for Sepiember 23, 2022 and was held on that da;cc
before the Cornmittee. Deputy Disciplinary Counsel Christopher Kiesel appeared on behalf
of ODC. Respondent failed to appear, nor did counsel appear on his behalf.

On December 9, 2022, the Committee issued its report in this matter, finding that
Respondent had violated the Rules of Professional Conduct ag charged. The Committee
recommended that Respondent be suspended from the practice of law for two years and

one day, with one year deferred. The Committee also recommended that Respondent be

4 Members of the Committes included James B, Leften (Chair), Colin W, Reitigold {Lawyer Member), and Robert P,

Ventura (Public Member}.




assessed with all costs and expenses of the proceeding pursuant to Rule XIX, Section 10.1.

ODC did not object to the report. On December 29, 2022, Respondent sbjected to the
Commlittee’s report and its finding that he had viclated the identified rules, He also
requested that the repott “be overruled, denied and declared to [sic] harsh of a sanction,”
ODC’s pre-argument brief was filed on March 21, 2023, Respondent’s pre-argument brief
and response t¢ ODC’s pre-argument brief was filed on April 3, 2023. Oral argument
before Panel “C” of the Board on was held April 20,2023 .° My, Kiesel appeared on behalf

of ODC, The Respondent did not appear,

FORMAL CHARGES
The formal charges read, in pertinent part:

On June 15, 2017, Respoundent consulted with and agreed to jointly
represent two personal injury claimants, Larry Taylor (*Taylor"), an adult,
and Lawan Roussel [sic] ("Lawan"), the minor child of Melvia Hodges, who
had been injured in a motor vehicle accident in New Orleans. At the time of
the accident, Taylor was driving a vehicle when he rear-ended an eighteen-
wheeler making an illegal U~turn, which raised issues of comparative
negligence. Lawan wag a passenger in the tront seat of the vehicle. Taylor
was ticketed by police for the offense of following too closely and was later
found %o have the controlled substance THC in his system, indicating recent
ingestion of marijuana.

At the time he was retained, Respondeni failed to disclose the
existence of a concumrent conflict of interest Inheremt in his joint
tepresentation of both clients, On July 27, 2017, on behalf of Lawan,
Respondent granted a full release of all claims against Taylor to Progressive
Insurance Company (Taylor's auto insurer), in exchange for payment of the
$15,000 policy limits. Thereafter, on October 18, 2017, he filed a personal
injury action in state: court in Orleans Parigh againgt Progressive (who was
also the defendant's insurer) on behalf of both Taylor and Lawan ag co-
plaintiffs, alleging the truck driver's negligence. The defendant insurer later
removed the matter to federal court in New Orleans. [FNI, This suit wag later
dismissed without prejudice and re-filed under a different case number: No.

5 Members of Panel “C* Included Paula H, Clayton (Chair), Aldric C. (“Ric”) Poirier, Jr. (Lawyer Member), and
Suwan P, DesOrmeaux (Public Member).
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18-cv-05889.] The respondent's lawsuit failed to include any claims by
Lawan alleging the comparative negligence of Taylor.

In the tatter part of 2017, the respondent approached the Covington
firm of Leger and Shaw about enrolling as co-counsel on all claims. On
December 26, 2617, an attorney with the fivm expressly advised Respondent
of conflict concerns with his joint representation of Taylor and Lawan and
declined to participate in the case, Respondent then asked a Texas law firm,
Derryberry, Zipps, and Wade, PLC, {'DZW"), to enroll as co-counsel on behalf
of Lawan and Taylor, After apreeing to represent Lawan, lawyers at DZW
independently advised Respondent of his concurrent conflict of interest in the
dual representation and asked that he withdraw from Taylor's defense.
Respondent initially agreed to do so, then retrenched by enrolling on Taylor's
behalf. When 1DZW learned of this, the Texas firm enlisted the New Orleans
law firm of Gainsburgh, Benjamin, David, Meunier, and Washauer as local
counsel and met with the client to apprise her of the conflict issues. Ms,
Hodges, on behalf of her son, thereafter discharged Respondent and executed
a sepavate contingency fee agreement exclusively with DPWand GB,

A mediation was held between the parties in May 2018, with the
respondent atterpting to participate as counsel, but no settlement was reached at
that time. On June 14, 2018, GB fiied a federal complaint on behail of Ms.
Hodges and Lawan in the Eastern District of Louisiana. On October 16, 2018,
Respondent filed a Motion to Intervene in federal court asking to re-open the
sarlier action that he had filed and seeking attorneys' fees for representing Lawan
on the subject claims. [FN2. After receiving the Motion to Infervene, the clerk
of the Eastern District served a "Notice of Deficiency” upon Respondent
instructing him to correct the filing, and further advised him that failuce to do
so within 7 days would result in his filing would be [sic] rejected. The
respondent thereafter failed to correct the deficiency and the clerk later withdrew
the filing.] In May 2019, the parties reached an amicable settlement following a
second mediation. Attorneys for Lawan theceafter petitioned the Orleans Parish
Civil District Court for authority fo enter into a settlement of the minot’s claims,
which was later granted.

On August 15, 2019, Respondent forwarded a peremptory e-mail fo the
DZW firm warning the client's lawyers not to disburse any settlement funds
pending resolution of his fee claim. Because of uncertainty regarding the
validity of such claims, attorneys for Lawan sought guidance from the federal
court to determine whether the respondent could ethically share in attorneys' fees
derived from settlement. On September 4, 2019, DZW and GB filed 4 pleading
styled "Motion to Determine Couflict-Free Status and Entitlement to Atforneys'
Fees," Respondent was served with a copy of the pleading but did not file a
response. Thereafter, the federal judge assigned to the case, Jane Milazzo Triche,
fssued a ruling on October 7, 2019, confirming the existence of Respondent's
conflict of interest and declared him ineligibls to receive a fee because of his
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conflicted representation of Lawan,

Despite his failure to appear and oppose the motion, the Respondent
nonetheless appealed Judge Triche Milazzo's ruling to the U.S. Fifth Circuit
Court of Appeals. That court later dismissed the appeal as being untimely filed.

By his scts and omissions, respondent Kenneth Plaisance has knowingly
and intentionally viclated Rutes of Professional Conduct 1.4 (failure to
communicate the exisfence of an un-waivabie conflict of interest in his
representation); 1.7(a) (concutrent conflict of interest); 3.3 (seeking to collect
attorneys' fees in pursuit of a conflicted representation); 8.4(d)(conduct
prejudicial to the administration of justice),

THE HEARING COMMITTEE'S REPORT
EVIDENCE/TESTIMONY INTRODUCED AT THE HEARINGS

In its December 9, 2022 report, the Committee noted that QDC Exhibits 1-22 were
introduced into evidence at the May 11, 2022 hearing. Witnesses at the May [1" hearing were
Michael Ecuyer, the complaipant in this matter, and Janine Telio. The Committee described Mr.
Eeuyer's testimony concerning the Respondent’s participation in the anderlying lawsuit at issue,
particularly Respondent’s conflict of interest in the lawsuit. Ms. Telio’s testimony also was
discussed in the Commltiee’s report; her testimony related to ODC’s unsuccessful efforts to locate
M. Fontana prior to the May 11 hearing,

ODC Exhibits 23-31 were infroduced at the subsequent September 23, 2022 hearing,
Witnesses at this hearing ipcluded attorney Luke Fontana, Jr. and Allen Grimmis, an QDC
investigator, In Mr., Fontana's testimony, he basically denied representing or filing pleadings on
behalf of Respondent in this disciplinary matter, and his testimony was described in detail in the
Committee’s report. The Committee noted that Mr. Grimmis testified that, among other things,

he had emailed a subpoena duces tecurn to Respondent, but had not received records or a response

from him. Hrg. Comm, Rpt., p. 16.
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THE COMMITTEE’S FINDINGS OF FACT

In its report, the Committes appears to find that the formal charges, as alleged, were proven
by ODC. Jd. at pp. 5, 10. Asto the issue of whether Mr. Fontana represented Respondent in this

matter, the Committee determined:

The Commiltee collectively believes that afthough It Is possible that
Respondent believed he was represented [by Mr, Fontana] for the May 11, 2022
hearing, pursuant to Mr. Fontana's testimony, that belief would have, under the
circumstances, been unreasonable, since witness (attorney) Luke Fontana testified
that the two men had never spoken, Therefore:

Even if the Respondent Plaisance believed he was represented at the May 11,2022
Commnittes hearing, he has since learned that he was not, yet has still not provided
the committee with any mitigation or even an explanation for his absence:

. The single medical form provided to the committee was presented by, we now
know, fraudulent means, either by Mr, Plaisance himself or by attoiney/witness
Fontana's former paralegal referenced in his testimony. The committee has received
no subsequent information explaining M. Plaisance's absence; nor the apparently
fraudulent filings; nor Mr. Plaisance's position es to the underlying charges; [and]

. The Committee finds that since the September 16, 2022 hearing, we can reach no
conclusion as to whether Respondent Plalsance's absence was due to his own
attempted fraud on the commiftee, or because he was a victim of the paralegal.

It is important to note that because the evidence tending to indicate an intent
to obstruct the proceedings through false and fraudulent representations and
forgery is not, as of the date of the wiiting of this Report, conclusive -~ the
Committee will refrain from any consideration of such in fashioning its
recommended sanction,

I, atp. 18.

RULES VIOLATED

The Committee-also determined that ODC established that Respondent violated the Rules

of Professional Conduct as charged, The Comunittee stated as follows:

Asset forth hereinabove, the Commiitee finds that the evidence presented has
proven by clear and convincing evidence that the respondent has -- as charged
by ODC - violated the following Rules of Professional Conduct:

+ 1.4 (failure to communicate the existence of an un-waivable conflict of
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imerest in his representation);

+  1.7(a) {concurrent conflict of interest);

+ 3.3 (seeking tocollectattorneys’ fees in pursuit of a conflicted representation);
and .

+  8.4(d) (conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice).

The Respondent's knowing and repeated imsistence on comtinuing to
represent both the plaintiff father and minor child in spite of his conflict -- ig
clearly established by compelling, unqualified testimony and supporting
evidence -- including;

* Respondent's documented insistence on receipt of aprohibited fee from which
he had been disqualified by virtue of his having been explicitly advised by both
Texas and Louisiana counsef of his un-waivable conflict;

*  Respondent's exclugion from the contlicted representation of both the
father and miner child plaintiffs by finding and order of the U.S, District
Court; and

s His persistsnt - unsuccessful - appeal of said disqualification to the U.S,
Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals,

Regarding Respondent's violation of Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(d)
{conduet prejudicial to the administration of justice), the evidence presented
unequivocally established fhat the Respondent's protracted insistence on
representing the interests of both the father and minor child following the auto
accident and injuries additionally prejudiced the administration of justice inthe
following ways:

s [Respondent evidenced a significant disregard for the requirement
of conflict-free vepresentation of at least two clients, thus
jeopardizing their constitutional 6™ Amendment rights;

o In so doing, Respondent also jeopardized their recovery of
damages for their injuries;

o Respondent caused additional work by and placed additional
burdens upon legal counsel in at least two firms who were
required to attempt to prevent the violation of the Rules by
Respondent;

o Respondent further increased unnecessarily the workload of both
the 1.8 Disirict Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana and the
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U8, Fifth Cireuit Court of Appeals;

» Respondent contributed to the erosion of trust in the integrity of
the bar and the judicial system,;

¢ Respondent significantly delayed the payment of damages in the
form of settlement funds to three plaintiffs and their families for
approximately eight or mine months due to Respondent's
persistent 1itigation;

¢ Respondent caused added expenses -~ including costs and
attorney's fees -~ on behalf of all parties, especially due to
Respondent's motion fo intervene in the federal court settlement
and his subsequent frivolous appeal to the U8, Fifth Cirouit; and

o Increased the attorney's fees and thereby reduced the recovery by
the parties at issue,

Id atpp. 10-11.

" As to the sanction, the Committes analyzed the Rule XIX, Section 10(C) factors
and found that Respondent had violated duties owed to his client(s); the legal system,
(including the federal and Louistana state courts); other counsel involved in the litigation;
and the legal profession. The Committec also determined that Respondent acted with
knowledge and intent in that he had been expressly advised and made aware of the conflict.
The Committes found that Respondent's misconduct caused actual, tangible harm,
mclading;

* Delayed payment to the family of approximately six to eight months due to his
persistent [iti gation;

+  Additional expenses on behalf of all parties, especially due to Respondent's
motion to intervene in the federal court settlement and his subsequent
appeal to the .S, Fifth Circuit; and

+  Additional attorney's fees by requiving other fegal counsel to do an extensive
amount of otherwise unnecessary work -- therefore reducing recovery by
the injured parties as the direct result of the protracted delay of resolution
and titigation Respondent cansed,

8




Id atp, 12.

Aggravating factors found by the Commiitee included Respondent’s negligent or
deliberate failure to engage at all in the disciplinary process; pattern of misconduct evidenced
by Respondent’s continued insistence on conflicted representation of the two parties to the
tawsuit; rafusal of Respondent to acknowledge the wrengful nature of the conflict - and refusal
to heed muitiple admoniticns, warnings and ralings; and a selfish, cleadly financially driven
motive for Respondent’s pattern of mainfaining the conflicted represevtations in question,
Mitigating factors found by the Committee included absence of a prior disciplinary record and
the fact that the harm caused, while real, i3 moderate.

In determining the appropriate sanction, the Committee noted that “[i]n light of
Respondent's failure to engage with LADB and the persistent unanswered factual questions
surrounding the filings in this cage, the Committee believes that requiring the respondent
Plaisance to engage with |the] precess is a necessary component of any appropriate sanction
in this matter. ., . Hig. Comm. Rpt.; p. 19. The Committee explained that the Board and
Court have imposed sanctions ranging from public reprimand fo sugpensions based upon
concurrent conflicts of interest similar to the facts presented in this matter. After discussing
the similar matters of i re Vidrine, 2011-1209 (La. 10/7/11); 72 So.2d 345, In re Beevers,
16-DB-014, Ruling of the Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board (1/22/18); Jn re Cook,
2018-1076 (12/5/2018), 319 So.3d 272; and Jn re August, 2010-1546 {10/15/10}, 45 So.3d
1019, the Commitice determined that a two-year and one-day suspension, with one year
deferred, is the appropriate sanction in this matter and recommended same. The Committee

also recommended that Respondent be assessed with all costs and expenses of thess




proceedings in accordance with Rule XX, Section 10.1.

ANALYSIS OF THE RECORD BEFORE THE BOARD

L Standard of Review

The powers and duties of the Disciplinary Board are defined in Section 2 of Louigiana
Supreme Cowt Rule XIX, Rule XIX, Section 2(G)}2)(a) states that the Board is “to perform
appollate review functions, consisting of review of the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and
recommendations of hearing committees with respect to formal charges ... and prepare and
forward to the court its own findings, if any, and recommendations.” Inasmuch as the Board is
serving in an appeliate capacily, the standard of review applied to findings of fact is that of
“manifest error.” drceneaior v. Domingue, 365 So. 2d 1330 (La. 1978); Rosell v. ESCO, 549 So.
2d 840 (La. 1989). The Board conducts a de nove review of the hearing committee’s application
of the Rules of Professional Conduct, In re Hill, $0-DB-004, Recommendation of the Louisiana
Attorney Disciplinary Board {1/22/92).

A. The Manifest Error Inquiry

The Committee’s findings of fact are not manifestly erroneous and are adopted by the
Board. For further clarity, however, the Board also adopts the majerity of the findings of fact
proposed by ODC in its pre-argument brief.’ These factual findings are listed below (citations
largely omitted).

Respondent’s Frustration of the Disciplinary Process
1. On September 10, 2020, during the ODC’s investigation, Respondent’s sworn statement
was scheduled. Just prior to the start of that s;\uorn statement, Respondent attempted to

postpone it in order “[t]o obtain the services of an attorney.” Despite teceipt of the

4 See pp. 2-10 of ODC’s pre-argument briof.
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complaint nearly one year earlier, Respondent admitted during this October 5, 2020 sworn
statement that he had made no effort to retain an attorney to represent him.

The formal charges were filed in this matter on December 13, 2021. On January 4, 2022,
Respondent filed his answer to the formal charges. Respondent thereafter failed to sulbmit
his identification of persons having knowledge of relevant facts, as required by Louisiana
Supreme Court Rule XIX, Section 15A, On Pebruary 2, 2022, 2 scheduling conference
was held. Therein, the parties selected May 11-12, 2022 as the hearing dates. On April
11,2022, Respondent filed 2 motion to continue the hearing, claiming that he needed more
time to retain counsel and that discovery was “incomplete.” ODC opposed that motion for
two primary reasons, First, Respondent had made no serious effort to retain counse! in the
two-and-a-half years since he was served with the complaint or in the four months since he
was served with the formal charges. Second, Respondent already had ample time to take
any legitimate depositions. By order dated April 18, 2022, Respondent’s motion to
continue was denied,

Respondent did not file a pre-hearing memorandum. On April 25, 2022, Respondent filed
amotion for summary judgment. By order dated April 27, 2022, Respondent’s mation for
summary judgment was denied. See Rule XIX, Section 18(B).

OnMay 9,2022,a ;seoond motion for continuance was filed ot Respondent’s behalf, That
motion represented that Respondent had retained attorney Luke Fontana (“Mr. Fontana™)
and that a continuér;ce Was needed to “review discovery, take depositions, and determine
if discovery is complete.” By order dated May 9 2022, the second motion for continuance
was denied, Contrary to the representations in that motion, Respondent had not retained

M. Fontana, and Mr, Fontana did not file that motion. At the heating in this matter, Mr.

11
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Fontana testified that in his fifty-seven years of practice, he had never represented an
attorney in a disciplinary proceeding.

. On May 10, 2022, the Board contacted Respondent in advance of the hearing, Claiming
“advice of counsel,” Respondent refused to speal with the Board, Respondent had not
spoken to purported counsel (Mr. Fontana) at the time he made, or even after, that false
representation.

. On May 11, 2022, just prior to the start of the hearing, & third motion for continuance was
filed on Respondent’s behalf. That motion again represented that it had been filed by Mr.
Fontana, and that Respondent “was under the care of a medical doctor for health reasons”
and had “been restricted for any work-related activities.,” Mr, Fontana did not file this
motion. The alleged medical form attached fo the motion was presented by fraudulent
means, either by Respondent or Mr. Fontana's former paralegal, Chase Campbell, The
third moticn for contituance was denied,

. Respondent failed to atiend the hearing on May 11, 2022. During the heating, ODC
requested that the record be temporarily left open to allow Respondent to “malke any
evidentiary presentation he wished to make to supplement this record.” By May 11, 2022
Minute Bntry and Order, the Committee Chair granted ODC’s request and ordered that “the
record of this matter be held open for fifieen days, until May 26, 2022, to allow Respondent
to malce any appropriate filing or submission.” The Board served that order on Respondent
the same day. Respondent did not file or submit anything by that deadiine.

. In light of concerns regarding whether Mr. Fontana actually was retained to represent
Respondent, by order dated August 10, 2022, the Committes Chair re-opened the hearing

for the limited purpose of determining whether Mr, Fontana represented Respondent. On
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August 26, 2022, ODC served a subpoena duces tecum on Respondent for the production
of records regarding Mr, Fontana’s alleged representation of Respondent, That production
was due on September L5, 2022, Respondent did not produce any records to ODC by or
after that deadiine. Respondent also did not altend the re-opened hearing on September
23, 2022, Respondent did not provide any explanation for his faiture to comply with
ODC's subpoena or his absence from the re-opened hearing,
The Underlying Miseonduct

On Tuae 14, 2017, Laery Taylor, Jr. ("Mr. Taylor”) and Lawan, the minor child of Mr,
Taylor and Melvia Hodges (“Ms, Hodges™), saffered injuries as a result of an automobile
acoident with an eighteen-wheeler truck, M. Taylor was the driver, and Lawan was a
passenger in the front seat of Mr. Taylor’s vehicle. On June 15, 2017, Ms. Hedges signed
a retainer agreement for Respondent to represent Ms, Hodges, individually and on behalf
of Lawan. Mr. Taylor also retained Respondent to represent Mr, Taylor’s interests related
to the accident.

From the date of the accident, it was clear that there was an un-waivable conflict of interest
in representing both Mr. Taylor and Lawan. Mr. Taylor had rear-ended the truck, and

therefore, had some comparative fault and liability in the matter, The police report

- documenting the accident specifically placed fault on Mr, Taylor and noted that he had

been issued a ticket for following too closely to the truck, Mr. Taylor’s drug screen also
tested positive fof ;l‘I-Ié, indicating that marijuana was present in his system at the time of
the accident. Respendent admitted during his sworn statement that he knew Mr, Taylor
“may have some fault” in the accident. At no time did Respondent disclose to his clients

that an un-waivable conflict of interest would exist in representing both Mr. Taylor and
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Lawag,

On July 27, 2017, Respondent (on behalf of Lawan) granted a full release of all claims
against Mr, Taylor to Progressive Insurance Company (“Progressive”), Mr, Taylor’s auto
liability insurer, in exchange for payment of the $15,000 limit under Mr. Taylor’s policy.
Respondent thereafter disbursed those settlement funds as follows: $5,000 to Ms. Hodges
(on behalf of Lawan), $5,000 to Mr. Taylor and $5,000 to Respondent as his attorney’s fes.
On October 18, 2017, Respondent filed a civil suit in state court (Civil District Court,
Parish of Orleans) on behalf of Mr. Taylor and Ms. Hodges, individuaily and on behalf of
Lawan, against the truck driver and the truck driver’s insurer. The lawsuit did not assert
any claims by Lawan alleging the comparative negligence of Mr. Taylor. On December 1,
2017, the defendants removed the lawsuit to federal court. Respondent thereafier
distissed the lawsuit without prejudice. When asked why he dismissed the lawsuit,
Respondent testified during his sworn statement, “I think because of the fact that there may
have been conflicts of interest.”

Shortly after the lawsuit had been removed to federal court, Respondent approached the
Covington law firm of Leger & Shaw (“L&S firm™) about assisting him In pursuit of that
litigation. On December 26, 2017, the L&S firm advised Respondent that it would not do
so and that Respondent “should consult with ethics counsel as soon as passible as to how

[he} should proceed].]”

14. In early 2018, Respondent next approached the Texas law firm of Derryberry Zips Wade,

PLLC ("DZW firm™) to gauge its interest in assisting in the litigation, On March 9, 2018,

Respondent and Mr. Taylor executed a Consent to Asscciate Counsel permitting

14
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Respondent to associate the DZW firm on Mr. Taylor’s behalf? On March 28, 2018,
Respondent met with the DZW firm at its Texas office to further discuss the matter, During
that a;nci subsequent meetings, the DZW flrm discussed with Respondent his un-waivable
conflict of interest and the need to have separate counsel represent Mr. Taylor and Ms,
Hodges (individually and on behalf of Lawan).

15. In May of 2018, the DZW firm associated the New Orleans law firm of Gainsburgh,
Benjamin, David, Meunier & Washauer (“GB firm™) to serve as loeal counsel in connection
with the claims of Ms. Hodges and Lawan oaly. On June 12, 2018, Ms. Hodges, Lawan,
and Respondent met with the GB and DZW firms. During that meeting, Respondent’s un-
wajvabie conflict of interest was again discussed. As Mr. Ecuyer (the complainant and one
of the GB firm attorneys) explained during the hearing: l

[The GB firm] tried repeatedly and had discussions garly on and throughout

about the conflict of interest, that [Respondent] couldn’t represent both
parties . , . [T]here was a conflict and [it was] un-waivable,

$kk

[Ms. Hodges] and [Lawan] came to my office. [Respondent] came to the
office . . . . But [ explained to [Lawan] and his mother about the conflict,
and . . . Regpondent, when he was there, that there was a conflict of interest
becauss dad could have some fault in this case and because of that fault, it
was an un-waivable conflict and that there would need to be separate
counsel for dad and for [Lawan] and mom, and that we were prepared to
represent mom and [Lawan] in this claim. They consented. They signed a

retainer . . . . With — and [Respondent] expressed an understanding that he
could not represent both sides, . . . we spent a lot of time talking about that
conflict.

May 1 [, 2022 Tr., pp. 47, 51-32,

T However, the consent dooument contained in the record (ODC Bxhibit 1, BN 34) does not show that the DZW firm
signed the document,
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At this mesting, Ms. Hodges was presented with a retainer agreement that reflected that
DZW, GB and Plaisance would ali represent Ms. Hodges and Lawan. The tetainer was
signed by Ms. Hodges, individuatly and on behalf of Lawan, Plaisance, and GB attorney,
Michael Ecuyer.

16. On June 14, 2018, the GB firm filed a new lawsuit on behalf of Ms, Hodges and Lawan

in the Bastern District of Louisiana, entitled Hodges v, James, Case No. 2:18-cv-5889 (E.D.

La). Respondent was not listed as counsel on that complaint due to uncertainty as to
whether he was admiited to practice before the Eastetn District, and noreover,
whether he was eligible to practice law, On that same date, Mr, Taylor -- assisted by
Respondent -~ also filed a new lawsuit in: the Bastern Disttict of Louisiana, titled Taylor
v, CDMT Trucking, Case No. 2:18-cv-5903 (E:D. La.). M. Taylor’s filing was submitted
as a pro se filing. On June 22, 2018, Respom.ient filed an ex parte motion to enroll as
counsel for Mr, Taylor in his case, which was granted by the federal court on June 26,
2018,

17. On July 16, 2018, the federa! court issued an order consolidating both matters. At no time
prior to the consolidation did Respondent terminate his representation of Ms, Hodges and
Lawan. On August 29, 2018, attorney Chris Robinson filed an ex parte motion to substitute -
himseif In place of Respondent as Mr. Taylor’s attorney in the federal suit. This filing was
the first notice received by the GB firm that Respondent had earlier em:olied as counsel for
M. Taylor. This motion to substitute was granted on September 12, 2019. Mr. Ecuyer
testified about his surprise in learning that Respondent had enrolled as Mr. Taylor’s counsel
in the consolidated litigation:

This was after we had the discussion in our office explaining the conflict
and that he could not represent both sides of the litigation. When we gota
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capy of this {inotion to enroll), we went back to Ms, Hodges and {Lawan]
and Texas Counsel and said, ‘Don’t know’ — ‘He didn’t call us.
[Respondent] didn’t call us. Didn’t advise anything.’ So we had [Ms.
Hodges and Lawan] redo another contract, hiring fust Texas counsel and ug
and took [Respondent] out of the representation in that retainer.

May 11, 2022 T, pp. 54-55.

18. On September 6, 2018, Ms, Hodges executed a new retainer agreement, individually and
on behalf of Lawan, with only the DZW and GB firms,

19. On Qctober 16, 2018, Respondent filed a “Motion/Petition to Intervene to Collect Attorneys
Fee” in the consolidated action, claiming that he was entitled to collest an attorney’s fee
from any seftlement of Ms. Hodges and Lawan's claims. The pleading was later stricken
from the record as deficient by the clerk of court.

20. On May 7, 2019, a mediation was held, and the consolidated action was settled, Respondent
collected an attorney’s fee out of the settlement of Mr. Taylor’s claims. Respondent again
asserted that ho had a right to collect an attorney’s fee from the settlement of Ms. Hodges’
and Lawan’s claims. On June 17, 2019, the DZW firm sent Respondent a letter which
stated, in perfinent pact: “Importantly, we have previously discussed our conceras, on
several oceasions, of any potential fee sharing with you given what we believe are clear
conflicts of interest that exist in connection with your claim to fees from the settlement of
Plaintiffs’[.J** On August [5, 2019, Respondent instructed the DZW firm not to disburse
any of Ms. Hodges’ and Lawan's settlement funds pending resofution of Respondent’s fee

claim.

21. As a result of Respendent’s actions, counsel for Ms, Hodges and Lawan sought

3 Tn June of 2019, Respondent produced to DZW two undated waivers of confliet of interest purportedly signed by
Ms. Hodges and Mr, Taylor. As previously discussed, Respondent’s conflict of interest could not be waived, Further,
without any meaningful discussion of the conflict {ssues, Mr. Taylor and Ms. Hodges (individually and on hehalf of
L.awan) could not have given informed consent, even if Respondent's confliot had been waivable,
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confirmation from the federal coutt that Respondent could not share in attorney’s fees
derived from their settlement. On September 4, 2019, the DZW and GB firms filed a
Motion to Determine Conflict-Free Status and Entitlement to Attorneys’ Fees ("Conflict
Motion”) in the consolidated litigation. Respondent was served with a copy of, but did
not file any opposition to, the Conflict Motion.

22, On Octobet 7, 2019, the court issued an arder which confirmed Respondent’s conflict of

interast:

The police report at the time of the accident placed fault for the accident on
Taylor, and he tested positive for THC following the collision.
Accordingly, it was clear from the outset that there was 2 possibility that
Taylor was at least partially liable for the injuties sustained by [Lawan] in
the accident,

*dH

Here, it is clear that Plaisance’s ability to secure damages for [Lawan]
against those who caused his injurles was limited by his foyalty to Taylor,
a possible cause of [Lawan’s] injuries .. ..
The order ultimately concluded: “Because Plaisance received a fee from the settlement of
Taylor's claims, ho is not entitled to share in the fees from the setttement of [Ms, Hodges®
and Lawan's] claims.”
23. Despite his failure to oppose the Conflict Motion, Respondent appealed from the court’s
order to the United States Fifth Cicenit Court of Appeals on December 18, 2019. On March
19, 2020, the appellate court dismigsed Respondent’s appeal due to tack of jurisdiction,
B. De Novo Review_ .
The Commiltee correctly found that Respondent violated Rules 1.4, 1.7(a), and 8.4(d). The
Board adopts these findings and the Committee’s reasoning therefor, The Committee exred in

finding a violation of Rule 3.3, as the citing of this alleged rule violation appears to be a

typographical error in the formal charges, Instead, it appears that ODC intended to allege a
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violation of Rule 3,1. Each alieged rule viclation is discussed below:

Rule 1.4: Rule 1,4(b) states that “the lawyer shall give the client sufficient information to
participate intelligently in decisions concerning the objectives of the representation and means by
which they are to be pursued.” By failing to adequately inform Ms. Hodges (individually and on
behalf of Lawan) and Mr. Taylor of his un-waivable conflict of interest, Respondent failed to give
them sufficient information to participate intelligently in decisions concerning their
representation/choice of counsel in the state and federal court litigation. As Respondent testified
in his sworn statemnent, he did not explain the issnes associated with his conflict in any detai] to
his clients:

Tdidn’t get too much into it terms ofcioss examinations because Larry’s a laborer,

I mean, he doesn't have a legal mind. , . . T didn't get into too much because both

of thema [Mr. Taylor and Ms. Hodges] are laborers or lay persons. 1 didn’t get too

much into the details of the cross examination and those things. 1 just said, “We

might have a pessible conflict of interest.”
~ ODC Exkibit 3, BN 167-69.

Respondent’s failure to give Mr, Taylor and Ms, Hodges sufficient information concerning
his conflict of interest violated this Rule,

Rule 1.7(a}: Rule 1.7(a) provides that a lawyer shall not represent a client if the
representation invalves a concurrent conflict of interest. A concurrent cenflict of interest exists if!

(1) the representation of one clent will be directly adverse to another client; or

{2) there is a significant risk that the representation of one or more clients will be materially

limited by the lawyer’s responsibilities to another client, a former client, or a third
person or by a personal interest of the lawyer,

Hers, Reépondent’s representation of Mr, Taylor was directly adverse to his representation

of Lawan and Ms, Hodges (who filed suit individually and on behalf of Lawan) in violation of

Rule 1.7¢a){1). Mr. Taylor was driving the vehicle during the accident in which his son and front
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seat passenger, Lawan, was injured. Mr. Taylor rear-ended a truck, and therefore, had some
comparative fault and liability in the accident. The police report documenting the accident
specifically placed fault on Mr. Taylor and noted that he had been ticketed for following too closely
to the truck, Mr, Taylor's drug screen also tested positive for THC, indicating that marijuana was
present In his system at the time of the accident. Mr. Taylor’s fault was sure to become an issue
in the consolidated federal court litigation; in fact, Progressive Northern Insurance Company lists
in its answer in the Hodges suit as its Fifth Defense that the accident was caused by the negligence
of “Larry Taylor, and/or other third parties over whom [:Progre_ssive] had no confrol,” ODC
Exhibit 19, BN 317.

Further, there also existed a significant risk that the representation of Mr. Taylor would be

limited by Respondent’s responsibilities to Ms. Hodges and Lawan. Moreover, his representation
of Ms. Hodges and Lawan would be limited by Respondent’s representation of Mr. Taylor, This
circumstance violates Rule 1.7(a)(2).
Rules 3.3 and 3.1: In Louisiana State Bar Ass’n v. Keys, 88-2441 {La. 9/7/90), 567 S0.2d 588,
591, citing fn re Ruffalo, 390 U.S. 544, 88 S.Ct. 1222, 20 I Bd. 2d 117 (1968), the Court held that
due process requires that an attorney be given notices of the misconduct for which the disciplinary
authority seeks to sanction him. A Rule 3.3 viclation is alleged in the formal charges. This rule
addresses candor toward a tribunal, and provides, in pertinent part, that a lawyer shall not
knowingly make a false statement of fact or law to a tribunal. However, the facts of the formal
charges do not allege conduct involving a knowingly false statement made to a court, as is
necessary for a Rule 3.3 violation. Accordingly, it appears that the allegation of the Rule 3.3
violation was a typographical error,

Instead, the facts allege that Respondent sought “to collect attorney’s fees in pursuit of a
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conflicted representation,” and describe how he filed impermissible (i.e., frivolous) pleadings to
recover an attorney’s fee desplte the existence of an un-waivable conflict. More specifically,
Respondent sought to intervene in the federal [itigation and impropetly receive attorney’s fees for
his representation regarding “Lawan Rousell’s case or claims.”® He also appesled to the Fifth
Cireuit Court of Appeals the district court’s ruling which confirmed his conflict of interest and
prevented him from receiving attorney’s fees from Ms. Hodges or Lawan,

The substance of the formal charges gave Respondent adequate notice of the asserted
sanctionable misconduct, which constitutes a violation of Rule 3.1, not 3.3. Rule 3.1 states, in
pertinent part, that a lawyer shalf not bring or defend a proceeding, of assert or controvert an issue
therein, unless there is a basis in law and fact for do-ing so that is not frivolous, which includes a
good faith argument for an extension, modification or reversal of existing law,

By frivolousty pursing attorney’s fees in the court system, fo which he clearly was not
fegally entitled, Respondent violated Rule 3.1. The Board finds a violation of this Rule, although
not specifically charged. See In re Aucoin, 2021-0847 (La. 12/7/21), 328 So.3d 409, 415 n. 2
(where the substance of the formal charges gave respondent adequate notice of the asserted
satctionable misconduct, the Board was correct in finding a violation of a rule not specially
charged by the ODC). 7
Rule 8.4(d): Rule 8.4(d) provides that it is professional misconduct for a lawyer to engage in
conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice. As noted by the Committee,
Respondent’s protracted ins‘istqnce on representing the interests of both the father and the minor
child following the anto accident prejudiced the administration of justice in that he disregarded the

requirement of conflici-free representation of at least two clients and jeopardized their recovery of

9 As noted above, Respondent’s motion/petition to intervene was later stricken by clerk of court due to its deficiencies,
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damages for injuries; caused additional work for legal counsel and the federal courts because of

the conflict issue; caused the delay in the payment of damages in the form of settlement fimds to
Lawan and Ms. Hodges for approximately seven months; and caused added expenses to the
litigants, especiaily due to his motion to intervene in the federal court settlement and his subsequent
frivolous appeal {o the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals. Respondent has additionally viclated this
Rule.
II. The Appropriate Sanction
A. The Rule XIX, Section 10(C) Factors

" Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, §10(C), states that when imposing a sanction after a

finding of lawyer misconduct, the Court or Beard shail consider the follewing factors:

(1) Whether the lawyer has violated a duty owed to a client, to the public, to the legal system,
ot to the profession;

(2) Whether the lawyer acted intentionally, knowingly, or negligently;
(3) The amount of the actual or potential injury cansed by the lawyer;s misconduct; and
(4 The existence of any aggravating or mitigating factors.

Here, Respondent has violated duties owed to his clients, the legal system, and the
profession, His conduct was knowing and intentional. The Committee correctly found that
Respondent’s misconduct caused actual harm. Aggravating factors inc.lude prior
disclpﬁnaryl offense (2002 diversion for negotiating a setilement without client consent);
dishonest or selfish motive; pattern of misconduet; multiple offenses; bad faith obstruction
of the disciplinary proceeding by intentionally failing to comply with rules or orders of the
disciplinary agency; refusal to acknowledge wrongful nature of conduet; and substantial

experience in the practice of law (admitted in 1989), No mitigating factors are present.
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B. ABRA Standards and Case Law

Under the ABA’s Standards for Imposing Law Sanciions, suspension is the baseline
samction in this matter, Standard 4.32 provides that suspension is generally appropriate
when a lawyer knows of a conflict of interest and does not fully disclose to a client the
possible effect of that conflict, and causes infury or potential injwry to a client. In the instant
matter, Respondent failed to fully disclose or acknowledge to his clients the possible effect
his conflict of interest could have had on them. Actual harm occurred in that his failure to
acknowledge the conflict led to further litigation and costs for his clients and to a sybstantial
delay in Ms. Hodges and her son receiving their settlement funds.

Sanctions ranging from a public reprimand to a significant suspension have been
iroposed for similar misconduct. For example, in frnre Fidrine, the Court upheld the Board's
imposttion of a public reprimand upen Mr. Vidrine for engaging in a concurrent conflict of
interest and for making false representationsto a tribunal, 2011-1209 (La. 10/7/L1), 72 Sc.3d
345, See also In re Vidrine, 10-DB-015, Ruling of the Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary
Board (6/3/11). M. Vidrine was initiaily retained by two siblings seeking to probate the wills
of their deceased parents. The siblings were named co—execptors in the wills. The wills
disinherited three other siblings. However, the two siblings decided not to proceed with the
probate, Rathet, Mr, Vidrine prepared and filed a petition on behalf of all five siblings
seeking to proceed with the matter as an intestate succession, The petition falsely staled that
there was no will. Subsequently, the two siblings favored by the wills had a change of heart
and Mr. Vidrine filed the wills for probate on their behalf, which was detrimental to the three

other ¢iblings. The Board found that Mr, Vidrine negligently engagedina conflict of interest
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and knowingly filed pleadings containing misrepresentations. The Beard determined that

M. Vidrine's misconduct caused actual harm in the form of frustration and delay, but it did
not eatse actual financlal harm. The only aggravating factor was Respondent's substantial
experience in the practice of law. There wero several mitigating Tactors: absence of a prior
disciplinary record, absence of a dishonest or selfish motive, timely effort to rectify the
consequences of the misconduct, full and free disclosure to the diseiplinary board and a
cooperative attifrde toward the proceeding, character and reputation, and remorse.

Tn Jrre Beevers, the Board publicly reprimanded Mr. Beevers based upon a conflict
of interest he had with the executor of a succession who was deteymined to be Mr. Beevers'
client. 16-DB-014, Ruling of the Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board (1/22/18), Mr.
Beevers represented the sxecutor's father in a contested succession, Mz, Beevers took certain
actions against the executar in the succession matter, including filing 2 motion to have him
removed as executor, It was determined that the executor was, in fact, represented by M,
Beevers and his law firm. The Board upheld the Committee's findings that Mr. Beevers acted
negligently and did not canse any actnal injury. Aggravating factors included two prior
diseiplinary offenses and substantial experience in the practice of law, Mitigating factors
included full and free disclosure to ODC and cooperative attitude toward the proceedings,
absence of dishonest or selfish mative, character or reputation, remorse, and remoteness of the
prior offenses.

In In re Cook, the Court suspended Mr. Cook for six months, with all but thirty days
deferred, for engaging ina conflict of interest in a succession matter. 2018-1076 (12/5/2018),

319 So.3d 272, Three siblings hired Mr, Cook to compleie the succession of their deceased
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mother. At the direction of two of the siblings, Mr. Cook prepared a petition and judgment of
possesgion, contrary o the inferest of the third sibling. Upon realizing this, the third sibling
hired another attorney to protect and pursue his inierests, Despite this conflict, Mr. Cook
continued to represent the other two siblings. The Court found that Mr. Cook acted
negligently. The following mitigating factors were present: the absence of a prior disciplinary
record, the absence of a dishonest or selfish motive, full and free disclosure to the disciplinary
board and a cooperative attitude toward the proceedings, inexperience in the practice of law
(admitted 2012), and remorse, The only aggravating factor present was Mr. Cook's

indifference to making restitution.

Ty fn re Bellaire, the respondent engaged in a conflict of interest when he represented
both a buyer and seller in a real estate {ransaction without obtaining a conflict waiver. e
also failed to cooperate with ODC’s investigation. He was found to have violated Rules
1.7(2), 1.9¢a), 8.1(b), and 8.1(c). 2022-1084 (La. 9/27/22), 347 So.3d 14, He acted
negligently in engaging in the conflict of nterest and knowingly in failing to cooperate with
ODC. He also caused actnal harm to his client and the disciplinary system. Thiee aggravaiing
factors were present: patieen of misconduct, refusal to acknowledge the wrongful nature of
the c.onduct, and substantial experience in the practice of law (admitted in 2002), Four
mitigating factors were also present: absence of a prior diseiplinary record, absence of
dishonest or selfish motive, personal problems, and character or reputation. Given that some
of Mr. Bellaire's conduct was knowing, combined with the aggravating factors present, the
Court determined that an actual period of suspension was wartanted. Mr. Bellaite was
suspended from the practice of law for six months, with all but ninety days deferred.

In It rz Lapeyrouse, the respondent engaged in a conflict of interest by providing legal
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ad\fzce‘t.(.)“l.aoth his client and bis client’s estranged wife in connection with their divorce and
by disclosing confidential information to his client’s estranged wife, Te later filed a
defamation petition against his client and another withess based on the information they
provided to ODC regarding his conflict of interest, 2022-0571 (La. 10/21/22), 352 80.34 59.
M, Lapeyrouse’s misconduct violated Rules 1.6, 1.7(a)(2), 3.1, 8.4(a), and 8.4(d), as wel! as
Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, Sections 9(a) and 12A. He acted knowingly and caused
aciual and potential harm, There were four aggravating factors present: dishonest or selfish
motive, muitiple offenses, refusal to acknowledge the wrongful nature of the conduet, and
substantial experience in the practice of law. One mitigating factor was present: absence of a
prior disciplinary record. M. Lapeyrouse was suspended from the practice of law for a peviod
of one year, with six months deferred.

In {1 re August, the Court suspended Ms. Aupgust for two years, with.ali but sixty days
deferred, for allowing a wrongful death action 1o prescribe, misleading the client about the
prescription, and failing to withdraw from the matter after being sued for malpractice by the
client (thereby creating a conflict). 2010-1546 (10/ 15/10), 45 S0.3d 1015. The Court found
that Ms. Auvgust acted negligently in failing to timely file the wrongful death lawsuit;
{hereafter, she acted knowingly, if not intentionaily., Her conduct caused actual and potential
harm. The Court recognized the following aggravating factors: prior disciplinary offenses, a
dishonest or selfish motive, and substantial experience in the practice of law. The mitigating
factors of full and free disclosure to the disciplinary board and a cooperative attitude toward
the proceedings and remoteness of prior offenses were also presert.

In the matter at hand, Respondent’s misconduct was knowing and intentional, I an

effort to collect a fee, he repeatedly ignored the advice of the other counsel with whom he
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consulied in the Hodges/Rousell/Taylor litigation concerning his un-waivable conflict of

interest. He also filed a frivolous appeal in the Fifth Circuit Cowrt of Appeals following the
district court’s confirmation that he had a confiict of interest, His mental intent i5 simila to
that seen n Lapeyrouse (knowing) and August (knowing, if not intentional), and as seen in
those matters, his misconduct also caused actual harm. Seven aggravating factors and no
mitigating factors are present in the instant matter, The sanction relating to his misconduct
involving his conflict of interest falls in between Lapeyrouse and Augusi. Motreover, the
Committee was rightfully distwbed by Respondent's “persistent non-patticipation in this
process,” Hrg., Comm. Rpt., pp. 18-19. Such egregious conduct is addressed by the
aggrevating factor of bad faith obstruction of the disciplinary proceeding by intentionally
failing to comply with rules or orders of the disciplinary agency. Clearly, ODC and the
Commitice went to great lengths to ensure that Respondent had the formal opporfunity to
address the unusual filings in this matter, submit any evidence he wanted considered, and
participate in the hearings, but he failed {o do so.

Given the totality of the misconduet, the significant aggravating factors, ABA Standard
4,32, and the case law cited above, the Committee’s recommended sanction of a two-year and
one-day suspension, with one year deferred, appears to be reasonable and is adopted by the
Board. Su.ch a suspension will require Respondent to petition for reinstaternent under Rule
XIX, Section 24, should he wish 1o re-enter the practice of law, He will ondy be reinstated
trpon order of the Court, after moeeting the requivements of Section 24(E) (or showing good or
sufficient reason why he should nevertheless be reinstated) and demonstrating his fitness to
practice law. The Board also adopts the Commities’s recommendation that Respondent be

assessed with all costs and expenses of these proceedings in accordance with Rule XIX,
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Section 10.1,

CONCLUSION
The Board adopts the Commitiee’s findings of fact, with the clarifications noted
above, and its findings that Respondent violated Rules 1.4, 1.7(a), and 8.4(d). The Board also
finds that Respondent violated Rule 3.1. The Board further adopts the Committee’s
recommended sanction of a two-year and one-day suspension, with one year deferred,
Finally, the Board adopts the Committee’s recommendation that Respondent be assessed
“with all costs and expensss of these proceedings in accordance with Rule XIX, Section 10.1.
RECOMMENDATION
Given the above, the Board recommends that Respondent be suspended from the
practice of law for two years and one day, with one year of the suspension deferred. The
Board also recommends that Respondent be assessed with all costs and expenses and these
proceedings in accordance with Rule XTX, Section 10.1.
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD
R, Alan Breithaapt
Todd 8, Clemons
Albert R. Deanis IT
Sugan P. DesOrmeaux
Aldrie C. Poirier, Jr.

M. Todd Richard
Lori A. Waters

Dotusiyned byt

By: [‘Fw{a f HiA,

—uemeceanitnla H, Clayton
FOR THE ADJUDICATIVE. COMMITTEE

James B, Letien - Recused.
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APPENDIX

Rule 1.4. Communication

{a) A lawyer shall: (1} promptly Inform the client of any decision or clrcumstance with

respect to which the client's informed consent, as defined in Rule 1.O(e), is required by

these Rules; (2) reasonably consult with the client about the means by which the client's

objectives are to be accomplished; (3) keep the client reasonably informed about the

status of the matter; (4) promptly cornply with reasonable requesis for information; and

(5) consult with the client about any relevant limitation on fhe lawyer's conduct when the

lawyer knows that the client expects assistance not pertnitted by the Rules of
Professional Conduct or other law.

(b) The lawyer shall give the client sufficient information to participate intelligently in

decisions concerning the objectives of the representation and the means by which they

are to be pursued.

() A lawyer who provides any form of financial assistance to a client during the course

of a representation shall, prior to providing such financial assistance, inform the client in-
writing of the terms and conditions under which such financial assistance is made,

inciuding but not limited to, repayment obligations, the imposition and rate of inferest

ot other charges, and the scope and limitations imposed upon lawyers providing

financial assistance as set forth in Rule L8(e).

Rule 1.7. Conflict of Interest: Current Clients

(2) Bxcept as provided in paragraph (b), a lawyer shall not represent a client if the
representation involves a concurrent conflict of interest. A concurrent conflict of ierest
exists ifi (1) the representation of one client will be direstly adverse to another client; or
(2) there is a significant risk that the representation of one or more clients will be
materially limited by the lawyet's responsibilities to another client, a former client or a
third petson o7 by & personal interest of the lawyer.

Rule 3.1, Meritorious Claims and Contentions

A lawyer shall not bring or defend a procesding, or assert or confrovert an issus thereln, unless
there is a basis in law and fact for doing so that is not frivolous, which includes a good faith
argument for an extension, modification or reversal of existing law. A lawyer for the
defendant in a criminal proceeding, or the respondent in a proceeding that could result in
incarceration, may nevertheless so defend the proceeding as to require that every clement of
the case be established. .

Rule 3.3. Candor Toward the Tribunal
{(a) A lawyer shall not knowingly: (1) make a false statement of fact or law to a tribunal
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or fail to correct a false statement of material fact or law previously made to the tribunal
by the lawyer; (2) fail to disclose to the tribunal legal authority in the controlling
jurisdiction known to the lawyer to be directly adverse to the position of the client and
not disclosed by opposing counsel; or (3) offer svidence that the lawyer knows to be
false. If a lawyer, the lawyer's client, or a witness called by the lawyer, has offered
material evidence and the lawyer comes to know of its falsity, the lawyer shall take
reasonable remedial measures including, if necessary, disclosure to the tribunal, A
lawyer may refuse to offer evidence, other than the testimony of a defendant in a criminal
matter, that the lawyer reasonably believes is false,

(b) A lawyer who represents a client in an adfudicative proceeding and who knows that
a person intends to engage, is engaging or has engaged in crimina? or fravdulent conduct
related to the procesding shall take reasonable remedial measures, including, if
necessary, disclosure to the tribunal . .

{c) The duties stated in paragraphs (a)and (b) continue to the conclusion of the
proceeding and apply even if compliance requires disclosure of information otherwise
protected by Rule 1.6,

(d) ]n an ex parte proceeding, a lawyer shall inform the wibunal of all material facts
known o the fawyer that will enable the tribunal to make an informed decision, whether
or not the facts are adverse,

Rule 8.4, Misconduet
It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:

(d) Engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice,
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

In re: Kennath M, Plaisance
Docket No(s). 21-DB-066

I hereby certify that a copy of the Recommendation of the Louisiana Attorney
Disciplinary Board has this day been mailed and emailed to the Respondent(s) andfor
the Counsel for the Respondeni(s} by United States Mall and E-Flled to the Office of

Disciplinary Counsel this 34 day of November, 2023 at the following address:

Mr. Kenneth M. Plaisance
Attorney at Law
2202 Touro Street
New Orleans, LA 70119

Mr. Christopher D, Kiesel
Deputy Disciplinary Counsel
4000 South Sherwood Forest Bhvd.
Suite 607
Baton Rouge, LA 70816

/74,

DONNA L. ROBERTS
BOARD ADMINISTRATOR
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2800 Veterans Memorial Boulevard, Suite 310
Metairie, Louisiana 70602
Pligne: (504) 834-1488 » Fax: (504) 834-1449 = 1-800-489-84]11

November 3, 2023

Ms, Veronica O. Koclanes

Clerk of Court 4 6 O
Louisiana Supreme Court 23 ' B . l

400 Royal Street o :
Sulte 4200

New Orieans, L.A 70130-8102

In Re: KENNETH M. PLAISANCE
DOCKET NO(S).: 21-DB-066
(FORMAL CHARGES)

Dear Ms, Koclanes:

We are transmitting herewith the records in the above referenced case pursuant
to Supreme Court Rule XIX. Enclosed please find the following:

1. One (1) Original of Record -1 Val.

2. One (1) Duplicate Original of Record ~ 1 Vol.

3 Two (2)  Copies of Formal Charges, Answer, Hearing Committee
Report & Recommenclation to the Supreme Court

4, Two (2)  Original Exhibit — QDC

5. Tweo (2) Transcript
~
2 «-i;'%
==
:_ %ﬁ; Very truly yours,
H
= 3E %7%%7 )
%f v-.,,g' é Mildred B. Williams 4
g (e Dacket Clerk
/mbw
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INTERNAL PROCEDURAL RULES
Board of Disciplinary Appeals

Current through June 21, 2018

I. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Rule 1.01. Definitions

(a) “BODA” is the Board of Disciplinary Appeals.

(b) “Chair” is the member elected by BODA to serve as
chair or, in the Chair’s absence, the member elected by
BODA to serve as vice-chair.

(c) “Classification” is the determination by the CDC under
TRDP 2.10 or by BODA under TRDP 7.08(C) whether a
grievance constitutes a “complaint” or an “inquiry.”

(d) “BODA Clerk” is the executive director of BODA or
other person appointed by BODA to assume all duties
normally performed by the clerk of a court.

(e) “CDC” is the Chief Disciplinary Counsel for the State
Bar of Texas and his or her assistants.

(f) “Commission” is the Commission for Lawyer
Discipline, a permanent committee of the State Bar of
Texas.

(g) “Executive Director” is the executive director of
BODA.

(h) “Panel” is any three-member grouping of BODA under
TRDP 7.05.

(1) “Party” is a Complainant, a Respondent, or the
Commission.

(j) “TDRPC” is the Texas Disciplinary Rules of
Professional Conduct.

(k) “TRAP” is the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure.
(1) “TRCP” is the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.

(m) “TRDP” is the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure.
(n) “TRE” is the Texas Rules of Evidence.

Rule 1.02. General Powers

Under TRDP 7.08, BODA has and may exercise all the
powers of either a trial court or an appellate court, as the
case may be, in hearing and determining disciplinary
proceedings. But TRDP 15.01 [17.01] applies to the
enforcement of a judgment of BODA.

Rule 1.03. Additional Rules in Disciplinary Matters

Except as varied by these rules and to the extent applicable,
the TRCP, TRAP, and TRE apply to all disciplinary
matters before BODA, except for appeals from
classification decisions, which are governed by TRDP 2.10
and by Section 3 of these rules.

Rule 1.04. Appointment of Panels

(a) BODA may consider any matter or motion by panel,

except as specified in (b). The Chair may delegate to the
Executive Director the duty to appoint a panel for any
BODA action. Decisions are made by a majority vote of
the panel; however, any panel member may refer a matter
for consideration by BODA sitting en banc. Nothing in
these rules gives a party the right to be heard by BODA
sitting en banc.

(b) Any disciplinary matter naming a BODA member as
Respondent must be considered by BODA sitting en banc.
A disciplinary matter naming a BODA staff member as
Respondent need not be heard en banc.

Rule 1.05. Filing of Pleadings, Motions, and Other
Papers

(a) Electronic Filing. All documents must be filed
electronically. Unrepresented persons or those without
the means to file electronically may electronically file
documents, but it is not required.

(1) Email Address. The email address of an attorney or
an unrepresented party who electronically files a
document must be included on the document.

(2) Timely Filing. Documents are filed electronically by
emailing the document to the BODA Clerk at the email
address designated by BODA for that purpose. A
document filed by email will be considered filed the day
that the email is sent. The date sent is the date shown for
the message in the inbox of the email account designated
for receiving filings. If a document is sent after 5:00 p.m.
or on a weekend or holiday officially observed by the
State of Texas, it is considered filed the next business
day.

(3) It is the responsibility of the party filing a document
by email to obtain the correct email address for BODA
and to confirm that the document was received by
BODA in legible form. Any document that is illegible or
that cannot be opened as part of an email attachment will
not be considered filed. If a document is untimely due to
a technical failure or a system outage, the filing party
may seek appropriate relief from BODA.

(4) Exceptions.

(i) An appeal to BODA of a decision by the CDC to
classify a grievance as an inquiry is not required to be
filed electronically.

(ii)) The following documents must not be filed
electronically:

a) documents that are filed under seal or subject to
a pending motion to seal; and

b) documents to which access is otherwise
restricted by court order.

(iii) For good cause, BODA may permit a party to file
other documents in paper form in a particular case.

(5) Format. An electronically filed document must:
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(i) be in text-searchable portable document format
(PDF);

(i) be directly converted to PDF rather than scanned,
if possible; and

(iii) not be locked.

(b) A paper will not be deemed filed if it is sent to an
individual BODA member or to another address other than
the address designated by BODA under Rule 1.05(a)(2).

(c) Signing. Each brief, motion, or other paper filed must
be signed by at least one attorney for the party or by the
party pro se and must give the State Bar of Texas card
number, mailing address, telephone number, email address,
and fax number, if any, of each attorney whose name is
signed or of the party (if applicable). A document is
considered signed if the document includes:

(1) an “/s/” and name typed in the space where the
signature would otherwise appear, unless the document
is notarized or sworn; or

(2) an electronic image or scanned image of the
signature.

(d) Paper Copies. Unless required by BODA, a party need
not file a paper copy of an electronically filed document.

(e) Service. Copies of all documents filed by any party
other than the record filed by the evidentiary panel clerk or
the court reporter must, at or before the time of filing, be
served on all other parties as required and authorized by the
TRAP.

Rule 1.06. Service of Petition

In any disciplinary proceeding before BODA initiated by
service of a petition on the Respondent, the petition must
be served by personal service; by certified mail with return
receipt requested; or, if permitted by BODA, in any other
manner that is authorized by the TRCP and reasonably
calculated under all the circumstances to apprise the
Respondent of the proceeding and to give him or her
reasonable time to appear and answer. To establish service
by certified mail, the return receipt must contain the
Respondent’s signature.

Rule 1.07. Hearing Setting and Notice

(a) Original Petitions. In any kind of case initiated by the
CDC’s filing a petition or motion with BODA, the CDC
may contact the BODA Clerk for the next regularly
available hearing date before filing the original petition. If
a hearing is set before the petition is filed, the petition must
state the date, time, and place of the hearing. Except in the
case of a petition to revoke probation under TRDP 2.23
[2.22], the hearing date must be at least 30 days from the
date that the petition is served on the Respondent.

(b) Expedited Settings. If a party desires a hearing on a
matter on a date earlier than the next regularly available
BODA hearing date, the party may request an expedited
setting in a written motion setting out the reasons for the
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request. Unless the parties agree otherwise, and except in
the case of a petition to revoke probation under TRDP 2.23
[2.22], the expedited hearing setting must be at least 30
days from the date of service of the petition, motion, or
other pleading. BODA has the sole discretion to grant or
deny a request for an expedited hearing date.

(c) Setting Notices. BODA must notify the parties of any
hearing date that is not noticed in an original petition or
motion.

(d) Announcement Docket. Attorneys and parties
appearing before BODA must confirm their presence and
present any questions regarding procedure to the BODA
Clerk in the courtroom immediately prior to the time
docket call is scheduled to begin. Each party with a matter
on the docket must appear at the docket call to give an
announcement of readiness, to give a time estimate for the
hearing, and to present any preliminary motions or matters.
Immediately following the docket call, the Chair will set
and announce the order of cases to be heard.

Rule 1.08. Time to Answer

The Respondent may file an answer at any time, except
where expressly provided otherwise by these rules or the
TRDP, or when an answer date has been set by prior order
of BODA. BODA may, but is not required to, consider an
answer filed the day of the hearing.

Rule 1.09. Pretrial Procedure
(a) Motions.

(1) Generally. To request an order or other relief, a party
must file a motion supported by sufficient cause with
proof of service on all other parties. The motion must
state with particularity the grounds on which it is based
and set forth the relief sought. All supporting briefs,
affidavits, or other documents must be served and filed
with the motion. A party may file a response to a motion
at any time before BODA rules on the motion or by any
deadline set by BODA. Unless otherwise required by
these rules or the TRDP, the form of a motion must
comply with the TRCP or the TRAP.

(2) For Extension of Time. All motions for extension of
time in any matter before BODA must be in writing,
comply with (a)(1), and specify the following:

(i) if applicable, the date of notice of decision of the
evidentiary panel, together with the number and style
of the case;

(i1) if an appeal has been perfected, the date when the
appeal was perfected;

(iii) the original deadline for filing the item in
question;

(iv) the length of time requested for the extension;

(v) the number of extensions of time that have been
granted previously regarding the item in question; and
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(vi) the facts relied on to reasonably explain the need
for an extension.

(b) Pretrial Scheduling Conference. Any party may
request a pretrial scheduling conference, or BODA on its
own motion may require a pretrial scheduling conference.

(c) Trial Briefs. In any disciplinary proceeding before
BODA, except with leave, all trial briefs and memoranda
must be filed with the BODA Clerk no later than ten days
before the day of the hearing.

(d) Hearing Exhibits, Witness Lists, and Exhibits
Tendered for Argument. A party may file a witness list,
exhibit, or any other document to be used at a hearing or
oral argument before the hearing or argument. A party must
bring to the hearing an original and 12 copies of any
document that was not filed at least one business day before
the hearing. The original and copies must be:

(1) marked;

(2) indexed with the title or description of the item
offered as an exhibit; and

(3) if voluminous, bound to lie flat when open and
tabbed in accordance with the index.

All documents must be marked and provided to the
opposing party before the hearing or argument begins.

Rule 1.10. Decisions

(a) Notice of Decisions. The BODA Clerk must give notice
of all decisions and opinions to the parties or their attorneys
of record.

(b) Publication of Decisions. BODA must report
judgments or orders of public discipline:

(1) as required by the TRDP; and

(2) on its website for a period of at least ten years
following the date of the disciplinary judgment or order.

(c) Abstracts of Classification Appeals. BODA may, in
its discretion, prepare an abstract of a classification appeal
for a public reporting service.

Rule 1.11. Board of Disciplinary Appeals Opinions

(a) BODA may render judgment in any disciplinary matter
with or without written opinion. In accordance with TRDP
6.06, all written opinions of BODA are open to the public
and must be made available to the public reporting
services, print or electronic, for publishing. A majority of
the members who participate in considering the
disciplinary matter must determine if an opinion will be
written. The names of the participating members must be
noted on all written opinions of BODA.

(b) Only a BODA member who participated in the
decision of a disciplinary matter may file or join in a
written opinion concurring in or dissenting from the
judgment of BODA. For purposes of this rule, in hearings
in which evidence is taken, no member may participate in

the decision unless that member was present at the hearing.
In all other proceedings, no member may participate unless
that member has reviewed the record. Any member of
BODA may file a written opinion in connection with the
denial of a hearing or rehearing en banc.

(c) A BODA determination in an appeal from a grievance
classification decision under TRDP 2.10 is not a judgment
for purposes of this rule and may be issued without a
written opinion.

Rule 1.12. BODA Work Product and Drafts

A document or record of any nature—regardless of its
form, characteristics, or means of transmission—that is
created or produced in connection with or related to
BODA'’s adjudicative decision-making process is not
subject to disclosure or discovery. This includes documents
prepared by any BODA member, BODA staff, or any other
person acting on behalf of or at the direction of BODA.

Rule 1.13. Record Retention

Records of appeals from classification decisions must be
retained by the BODA Clerk for a period of at least three
years from the date of disposition. Records of other
disciplinary matters must be retained for a period of at least
five years from the date of final judgment, or for at least
one year after the date a suspension or disbarment ends,
whichever is later. For purposes of this rule, a record is any
document, paper, letter, map, book, tape, photograph, film,
recording, or other material filed with BODA, regardless
of its form, characteristics, or means of transmission.

Rule 1.14. Costs of Reproduction of Records

The BODA Clerk may charge a reasonable amount for the
reproduction of nonconfidential records filed with BODA.
The fee must be paid in advance to the BODA Clerk.

Rule 1.15. Publication of These Rules

These rules will be published as part of the TDRPC and
TRDP.

Il. ETHICAL CONSIDERATIONS

Rule 2.01. Representing or Counseling Parties in
Disciplinary Matters and Legal Malpractice Cases

(a) A current member of BODA must not represent a party
or testify voluntarily in a disciplinary action or proceeding.
Any BODA member who is subpoenaed or otherwise
compelled to appear at a disciplinary action or proceeding,
including at a deposition, must promptly notify the BODA
Chair.

(b) A current BODA member must not serve as an expert
witness on the TDRPC.

(c) A BODA member may represent a party in a legal
malpractice case, provided that he or she is later recused in
accordance with these rules from any proceeding before
BODA arising out of the same facts.
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Rule 2.02. Confidentiality

(a) BODA deliberations are confidential, must not be
disclosed by BODA members or staff, and are not subject
to disclosure or discovery.

(b) Classification appeals, appeals from evidentiary
judgments of private reprimand, appeals from an
evidentiary judgment dismissing a case, interlocutory
appeals or any interim proceedings from an ongoing
evidentiary case, and disability cases are confidential under
the TRDP. BODA must maintain all records associated
with these cases as confidential, subject to disclosure only
as provided in the TRDP and these rules.

(c) If a member of BODA is subpoenaed or otherwise
compelled by law to testify in any proceeding, the member
must not disclose a matter that was discussed in conference
in connection with a disciplinary case unless the member
is required to do so by a court of competent jurisdiction

Rule 2.03. Disqualification and Recusal of BODA
Members

(a) BODA members are subject to disqualification and
recusal as provided in TRCP 18b.

(b) BODA members may, in addition to recusals under (a),
voluntarily recuse themselves from any discussion and
voting for any reason. The reasons that a BODA member
is recused from a case are not subject to discovery.

(c) These rules do not disqualify a lawyer who is a member
of, or associated with, the law firm of a BODA member
from serving on a grievance committee or representing a
party in a disciplinary proceeding or legal malpractice case.
But a BODA member must recuse himor herself from any
matter in which a lawyer who is a member of, or associated
with, the BODA member’s firm is a party or represents a
party.

lll. CLASSIFICATION APPEALS

Rule 3.01. Notice of Right to Appeal

(a) If a grievance filed by the Complainant under TRDP
2.10 is classified as an inquiry, the CDC must notify the
Complainant of his or her right to appeal as set out in TRDP
2.10 or another applicable rule.

(b) To facilitate the potential filing of an appeal of a
grievance classified as an inquiry, the CDC must send the
Complainant an appeal notice form, approved by BODA,
with the classification disposition. The form must include
the docket number of the matter; the deadline for
appealing; and information for mailing, faxing, or emailing
the appeal notice form to BODA. The appeal notice form
must be available in English and Spanish.

Rule 3.02. Record on Appeal

BODA must only consider documents that were filed with
the CDC prior to the classification decision. When a notice
of appeal from a classification decision has been filed, the
CDC must forward to BODA a copy of the grievance and
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all supporting documentation. If the appeal challenges the
classification of an amended grievance, the CDC must also
send BODA a copy of the initial grievance, unless it has
been destroyed.

IV. APPEALS FROM EVIDENTIARY PANEL
HEARINGS

Rule 4.01. Perfecting Appeal

(a) Appellate Timetable. The date that the evidentiary
judgment is signed starts the appellate timetable under this
section. To make TRDP 2.21 [2.20] consistent with this
requirement, the date that the judgment is signed is the
“date of notice” under Rule 2.21 [2.20].

(b) Notification of the Evidentiary Judgment. The clerk
of the evidentiary panel must notify the parties of the
judgment as set out in TRDP 2.21 [2.20].

(1) The evidentiary panel clerk must notify the
Commission and the Respondent in writing of the
judgment. The notice must contain a clear statement that
any appeal of the judgment must be filed with BODA
within 30 days of the date that the judgment was signed.
The notice must include a copy of the judgment
rendered.

(2) The evidentiary panel clerk must notify the
Complainant that a judgment has been rendered and
provide a copy of the judgment, unless the evidentiary
panel dismissed the case or imposed a private reprimand.
In the case of a dismissal or private reprimand, the
evidentiary panel clerk must notify the Complainant of
the decision and that the contents of the judgment are
confidential. Under TRDP 2.16, no additional
information regarding the contents of a judgment of
dismissal or private reprimand may be disclosed to the
Complainant.

(c) Filing Notice of Appeal. An appeal is perfected when
a written notice of appeal is filed with BODA. If a notice
of appeal and any other accompanying documents are
mistakenly filed with the evidentiary panel clerk, the notice
is deemed to have been filed the same day with BODA, and
the evidentiary panel clerk must immediately send the
BODA Clerk a copy of the notice and any accompanying
documents.

(d) Time to File. In accordance with TRDP 2.24 [2.23], the
notice of appeal must be filed within 30 days after the date
the judgment is signed. In the event a motion for new trial
or motion to modify the judgment is timely filed with the
evidentiary panel, the notice of appeal must be filed with
BODA within 90 days from the date the judgment is
signed.

(e) Extension of Time. A motion for an extension of time
to file the notice of appeal must be filed no later than 15
days after the last day allowed for filing the notice of
appeal. The motion must comply with Rule 1.09.
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Rule 4.02. Record on Appeal

(a) Contents. The record on appeal consists of the
evidentiary panel clerk’s record and, where necessary to
the appeal, a reporter’s record of the evidentiary panel
hearing.

(b) Stipulation as to Record. The parties may designate
parts of the clerk’s record and the reporter’s record to be
included in the record on appeal by written stipulation filed
with the clerk of the evidentiary panel.

(c) Responsibility for Filing Record.
(1) Clerk’s Record.

(i) After receiving notice that an appeal has been filed,
the clerk of the evidentiary panel is responsible for
preparing, certifying, and timely filing the clerk’s
record.

(i1) Unless the parties stipulate otherwise, the clerk’s
record on appeal must contain the items listed in
TRAP 34.5(a) and any other paper on file with the
evidentiary panel, including the election letter, all
pleadings on which the hearing was held, the docket
sheet, the evidentiary panel’s charge, any findings of
fact and conclusions of law, all other pleadings, the
judgment or other orders appealed from, the notice of
decision sent to each party, any postsubmission
pleadings and briefs, and the notice of appeal.

(iii) If the clerk of the evidentiary panel is unable for
any reason to prepare and transmit the clerk’s record
by the due date, he or she must promptly notify BODA
and the parties, explain why the clerk’s record cannot
be timely filed, and give the date by which he or she
expects the clerk’s record to be filed.

(2) Reporter’s Record.

(i) The court reporter for the evidentiary panel is
responsible for timely filing the reporter’s record if:

a) a notice of appeal has been filed;

b) a party has requested that all or part of the
reporter’s record be prepared; and

c) the party requesting all or part of the reporter’s
record has paid the reporter’s fee or has made
satisfactory arrangements with the reporter.

(i1) If the court reporter is unable for any reason to
prepare and transmit the reporter’s record by the due
date, he or she must promptly notify BODA and the
parties, explain the reasons why the reporter’s record
cannot be timely filed, and give the date by which he
or she expects the reporter’s record to be filed.

(d) Preparation of Clerk’s Record.

(1) To prepare the clerk’s record, the evidentiary panel
clerk must:

(i) gather the documents designated by the parties’

written stipulation or, if no stipulation was filed, the
documents required under (c)(1)(ii);

(i1) start each document on a new page;
(iii) include the date of filing on each document;

(iv) arrange the documents in chronological order,
either by the date of filing or the date of occurrence;

(v) number the pages of the clerk’s record in the
manner required by (d)(2);

(vi) prepare and include, after the front cover of the
clerk’s record, a detailed table of contents that
complies with (d)(3); and

(vii) certify the clerk’s record.

(2) The clerk must start the page numbering on the front
cover of the first volume of the clerk’s record and
continue to number all pages consecutively—including
the front and back covers, tables of contents,
certification page, and separator pages, if any—until the
final page of the clerk’s record, without regard for the
number of volumes in the clerk’s record, and place each
page number at the bottom of each page.

(3) The table of contents must:

(1) identify each document in the entire record
(including sealed documents); the date each document
was filed; and, except for sealed documents, the page
on which each document begins;

(i) be double-spaced;

(iii) conform to the order in which documents appear
in the clerk’s record, rather than in alphabetical order;

(iv) contain bookmarks linking each description in the
table of contents (except for descriptions of sealed
documents) to the page on which the document
begins; and

(v) if the record consists of multiple volumes, indicate
the page on which each volume begins.

(e) Electronic Filing of the Clerk’s Record. The
evidentiary panel clerk must file the record electronically.
When filing a clerk’s record in electronic form, the
evidentiary panel clerk must:

(1) file each computer file in text-searchable Portable
Document Format (PDF);

(2) create electronic bookmarks to mark the first page of
each document in the clerk’s record;

(3) limit the size of each computer file to 100 MB or less,
if possible; and

(4) directly convert, rather than scan, the record to PDF,
if possible.

(f) Preparation of the Reporter’s Record.
(1) The appellant, at or before the time prescribed for
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perfecting the appeal, must make a written request for
the reporter’s record to the court reporter for the
evidentiary panel. The request must designate the
portion of the evidence and other proceedings to be
included. A copy of the request must be filed with the
evidentiary panel and BODA and must be served on the
appellee. The reporter’s record must be certified by the
court reporter for the evidentiary panel.

(2) The court reporter or recorder must prepare and file
the reporter’s record in accordance with TRAP 34.6 and
35 and the Uniform Format Manual for Texas Reporters’
Records.

(3) The court reporter or recorder must file the reporter’s
record in an electronic format by emailing the document
to the email address designated by BODA for that

purpose.

(4) The court reporter or recorder must include either a
scanned image of any required signature or “/s/” and
name typed in the space where the signature would
otherwise

(6") In exhibit volumes, the court reporter or recorder
must create bookmarks to mark the first page of each
exhibit document.

(g) Other Requests. At any time before the clerk’s record
is prepared, or within ten days after service of a copy of
appellant’s request for the reporter’s record, any party may
file a written designation requesting that additional exhibits
and portions of testimony be included in the record. The
request must be filed with the evidentiary panel and BODA
and must be served on the other party.

(h) Inaccuracies or Defects. If the clerk’s record is found
to be defective or inaccurate, the BODA Clerk must inform
the clerk of the evidentiary panel of the defect or
inaccuracy and instruct the clerk to make the correction.
Any inaccuracies in the reporter’s record may be corrected
by agreement of the parties without the court reporter’s
recertification. Any dispute regarding the reporter’s record
that the parties are unable to resolve by agreement must be
resolved by the evidentiary panel.

(i) Appeal from Private Reprimand. Under TRDP 2.16,
in an appeal from a judgment of private reprimand, BODA
must mark the record as confidential, remove the attorney’s
name from the case style, and take any other steps
necessary to preserve the confidentiality of the private
reprimand.

! So in original.
Rule 4.03. Time to File Record

(a) Timetable. The clerk’s record and reporter’s record
must be filed within 60 days after the date the judgment is
signed. If a motion for new trial or motion to modify the
judgment is filed with the evidentiary panel, the clerk’s
record and the reporter’s record must be filed within 120
days from the date the original judgment is signed, unless
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a modified judgment is signed, in which case the clerk’s
record and the reporter’s record must be filed within 60
days of the signing of the modified judgment. Failure to
file either the clerk’s record or the reporter’s record on time
does not affect BODA’s jurisdiction, but may result in
BODA'’s exercising its discretion to dismiss the appeal,
affirm the judgment appealed from, disregard materials
filed late, or apply presumptions against the appellant.

(b) If No Record Filed.

(1) If the clerk’s record or reporter’s record has not been
timely filed, the BODA Clerk must send notice to the
party responsible for filing it, stating that the record is
late and requesting that the record be filed within 30
days. The BODA Clerk must send a copy of this notice
to all the parties and the clerk of the evidentiary panel.

(2) If no reporter’s record is filed due to appellant’s fault,
and if the clerk’s record has been filed, BODA may, after
first giving the appellant notice and a reasonable
opportunity to cure, consider and decide those issues or
points that do not require a reporter’s record for a
decision. BODA may do this if no reporter’s record has
been filed because:

(i) the appellant failed to request a reporter’s record;
or

(i1) the appellant failed to pay or make arrangements
to pay the reporter’s fee to prepare the reporter’s
record, and the appellant is not entitled to proceed
without payment of costs.

(c) Extension of Time to File the Reporter’s Record.
When an extension of time is requested for filing the
reporter’s record, the facts relied on to reasonably explain
the need for an extension must be supported by an affidavit
of the court reporter. The affidavit must include the court
reporter’s estimate of the earliest date when the reporter’s
record will be available for filing.

(d) Supplemental Record. If anything material to either
party is omitted from the clerk’s record or reporter’s
record, BODA may, on written motion of a party or on its
own motion, direct a supplemental record to be certified
and transmitted by the clerk for the evidentiary panel or the
court reporter for the evidentiary panel.

Rule 4.04. Copies of the Record

The record may not be withdrawn from the custody of the
BODA Clerk. Any party may obtain a copy of the record
or any designated part thereof by making a written request
to the BODA Clerk and paying any charges for
reproduction in advance.

Rule 4.05. Requisites of Briefs

(a) Appellant’s Filing Date. Appellant’s brief must be
filed within 30 days after the clerk’s record or the reporter’s
record is filed, whichever is later.

(b) Appellee’s Filing Date. Appellee’s brief must be filed
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within 30 days after the appellant’s brief is filed.
(c) Contents. Briefs must contain:

(1) a complete list of the names and addresses of all
parties to the final decision and their counsel;

(2) a table of contents indicating the subject matter of
each issue or point, or group of issues or points, with
page references where the discussion of each point relied
on may be found;

(3) an index of authorities arranged alphabetically and
indicating the pages where the authorities are cited;

(4) a statement of the case containing a brief general
statement of the nature of the cause or offense and the
result;

(5) a statement, without argument, of the basis of
BODA'’s jurisdiction;

(6) a statement of the issues presented for review or
points of error on which the appeal is predicated;

(7) a statement of facts that is without argument, is
supported by record references, and details the facts
relating to the issues or points relied on in the appeal;

(8) the argument and authorities;
(9) conclusion and prayer for relief;
(10) a certificate of service; and

(11) an appendix of record excerpts pertinent to the
issues presented for review.

(d) Length of Briefs; Contents Included and Excluded.
In calculating the length of a document, every word and
every part of the document, including headings, footnotes,
and quotations, must be counted except the following:
caption, identity of the parties and counsel, statement
regarding oral argument, table of contents, index of
authorities, statement of the case, statement of issues
presented, statement of the jurisdiction, signature, proof of
service, certificate of compliance, and appendix. Briefs
must not exceed 15,000 words if computer-generated, and
50 pages if not, except on leave of BODA. A reply brief
must not exceed 7,500 words if computer-generated, and
25 pages if not, except on leave of BODA. A computer
generated document must include a certificate by counsel
or the unrepresented party stating the number of words in
the document. The person who signs the certification may
rely on the word count of the computer program used to
prepare the document.

(¢) Amendment or Supplementation. BODA has
discretion to grant leave to amend or supplement briefs.

(f) Failure of the Appellant to File a Brief. If the
appellant fails to timely file a brief, BODA may:

(1) dismiss the appeal for want of prosecution, unless the
appellant reasonably explains the failure, and the
appellee is not significantly injured by the appellant’s

failure to timely file a brief;

(2) decline to dismiss the appeal and make further orders
within its discretion as it considers proper; or

(3) if an appellee’s brief is filed, regard that brief as
correctly presenting the case and affirm the evidentiary
panel’s judgment on that brief without examining the
record.

Rule 4.06. Oral Argument

(a) Request. A party desiring oral argument must note the
request on the front cover of the party’s brief. A party’s
failure to timely request oral argument waives the party’s
right to argue. A party who has requested argument may
later withdraw the request. But even if a party has waived
oral argument, BODA may direct the party to appear and
argue. If oral argument is granted, the clerk will notify the
parties of the time and place for submission.

(b) Right to Oral Argument. A party who has filed a brief
and who has timely requested oral argument may argue the
case to BODA unless BODA, after examining the briefs,
decides that oral argument is unnecessary for any of the
following reasons:

(1) the appeal is frivolous;

(2) the dispositive issue or issues have been
authoritatively decided,;

(3) the facts and legal arguments are adequately
presented in the briefs and record; or

(4) the decisional process would not be significantly
aided by oral argument.

(c) Time Allowed. Each party will have 20 minutes to
argue. BODA may, on the request of a party or on its own,
extend or shorten the time allowed for oral argument. The
appellant may reserve a portion of his or her allotted time
for rebuttal.

Rule 4.07. Decision and Judgment
(a) Decision. BODA may do any of the following:

(1) affirm in whole or in part the decision of the
evidentiary panel;

(2) modify the panel’s findings and affirm the findings
as modified;

(3) reverse in whole or in part the panel’s findings and
render the decision that the panel should have rendered;
or

(4) reverse the panel’s findings and remand the cause for
further proceedings to be conducted by:

(i) the panel that entered the findings; or

(i1) a statewide grievance committee panel appointed
by BODA and composed of members selected from
the state bar districts other than the district from which
the appeal was taken.
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(b) Mandate. In every appeal, the BODA Clerk must issue
a mandate in accordance with BODA’s judgment and send
it to the evidentiary panel and to all the parties.

Rule 4.08. Appointment of Statewide Grievance
Committee

If BODA remands a cause for further proceedings before a
statewide grievance committee, the BODA Chair will
appoint the statewide grievance committee in accordance
with TRDP 2.27 [2.26]. The committee must consist of six
members: four attorney members and two public members
randomly selected from the current pool of grievance
committee members. Two alternates, consisting of one
attorney and one public member, must also be selected.
BODA will appoint the initial chair who will serve until the
members of the statewide grievance committee elect a
chair of the committee at the first meeting. The BODA
Clerk will notify the Respondent and the CDC that a
committee has been appointed.

Rule 4.09. Involuntary Dismissal

Under the following circumstances and on any party’s
motion or on its own initiative after giving at least ten days’
notice to all parties, BODA may dismiss the appeal or
affirm the appealed judgment or order. Dismissal or
affirmance may occur if the appeal is subject to dismissal:

(a) for want of jurisdiction;
(b) for want of prosecution; or

(c) because the appellant has failed to comply with a
requirement of these rules, a court order, or a notice from
the clerk requiring a response or other action within a
specified time.

V. PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION
Rule 5.01. Initiation and Service

(a) Before filing a motion to revoke the probation of an
attorney who has been sanctioned, the CDC must contact
the BODA Clerk to confirm whether the next regularly
available hearing date will comply with the 30-day
requirement of TRDP. The Chair may designate a three-
member panel to hear the motion, if necessary, to meet the
30-day requirement of TRDP 2.23 [2.22].

(b) Upon filing the motion, the CDC must serve the
Respondent with the motion and any supporting documents
in accordance with TRDP 2.23 [2.22], the TRCP, and these
rules. The CDC must notify BODA of the date that service
is obtained on the Respondent.

Rule 5.02. Hearing

Within 30 days of service of the motion on the Respondent,
BODA must docket and set the matter for a hearing and
notify the parties of the time and place of the hearing. On a
showing of good cause by a party or on its own motion,
BODA may continue the case to a future hearing date as
circumstances require.
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VI. COMPULSORY DISCIPLINE
Rule 6.01. Initiation of Proceeding

Under TRDP 8.03, the CDC must file a petition for
compulsory discipline with BODA and serve the
Respondent in accordance with the TRDP and Rule 1.06 of
these rules.

Rule 6.02. Interlocutory Suspension

(a) Interlocutory Suspension. In any compulsory
proceeding under TRDP Part VIII in which BODA
determines that the Respondent has been convicted of an
Intentional Crime and that the criminal conviction is on
direct appeal, BODA must suspend the Respondent’s
license to practice law by interlocutory order. In any
compulsory case in which BODA has imposed an
interlocutory order of suspension, BODA retains
jurisdiction to render final judgment after the direct appeal
of the criminal conviction is final. For purposes of
rendering final judgment in a compulsory discipline case,
the direct appeal of the criminal conviction is final when
the appellate court issues its mandate.

(b) Criminal Conviction Affirmed. If the criminal
conviction made the basis of a compulsory interlocutory
suspension is affirmed and becomes final, the CDC must
file a motion for final judgment that complies with TRDP
8.05.

(1) If the criminal sentence is fully probated or is an
order of deferred adjudication, the motion for final
judgment must contain notice of a hearing date. The
motion will be set on BODA’s next available hearing
date.

(2) If the criminal sentence is not fully probated:

(1) BODA may proceed to decide the motion without
a hearing if the attorney does not file a verified denial
within ten days of service of the motion; or

(ii)) BODA may set the motion for a hearing on the
next available hearing date if the attorney timely files
a verified denial.

(c) Criminal Conviction Reversed. If an appellate court
issues a mandate reversing the criminal conviction while a
Respondent is subject to an interlocutory suspension, the
Respondent may file a motion to terminate the
interlocutory suspension. The motion to terminate the
interlocutory suspension must have certified copies of the
decision and mandate of the reversing court attached. If the
CDC does not file an opposition to the termination within
ten days of being served with the motion, BODA may
proceed to decide the motion without a hearing or set the
matter for a hearing on its own motion. If the CDC timely
opposes the motion, BODA must set the motion for a
hearing on its next available hearing date. An order
terminating an interlocutory order of suspension does not
automatically reinstate a Respondent’s license.
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VII. RECIPROCAL DISCIPLINE
Rule 7.01. Initiation of Proceeding

To initiate an action for reciprocal discipline under TRDP
Part IX, the CDC must file a petition with BODA and
request an Order to Show Cause. The petition must request
that the Respondent be disciplined in Texas and have
attached to it any information concerning the disciplinary
matter from the other jurisdiction, including a certified
copy of the order or judgment rendered against the
Respondent.

Rule 7.02. Order to Show Cause

When a petition is filed, the Chair immediately issues a
show cause order and a hearing notice and forwards them
to the CDC, who must serve the order and notice on the
Respondent. The CDC must notify BODA of the date that
service is obtained.

Rule 7.03. Attorney’s Response

If the Respondent does not file an answer within 30 days
of being served with the order and notice but thereafter
appears at the hearing, BODA may, at the discretion of the
Chair, receive testimony from the Respondent relating to
the merits of the petition.

VIil. DISTRICT DISABILITY COMMITTEE
HEARINGS

Rule 8.01. Appointment of District Disability Committee

(a) If the evidentiary panel of the grievance committee
finds under TRDP 2.17(P)(2), or the CDC reasonably
believes under TRDP 2.14(C), that a Respondent is
suffering from a disability, the rules in this section will
apply to the de novo proceeding before the District
Disability Committee held under TRDP Part XII.

(b) Upon receiving an evidentiary panel’s finding or the
CDC’s referral that an attorney is believed to be suffering
from a disability, the BODA Chair must appoint a District
Disability Committee in compliance with TRDP 12.02 and
designate a chair. BODA will reimburse District Disability
Committee members for reasonable expenses directly
related to service on the District Disability Committee. The
BODA Clerk must notify the CDC and the Respondent that
a committee has been appointed and notify the Respondent
where to locate the procedural rules governing disability
proceedings.

(c) A Respondent who has been notified that a disability
referral will be or has been made to BODA may, at any
time, waive in writing the appointment of the District
Disability Committee or the hearing before the District
Disability Committee and enter into an agreed judgment of
indefinite disability suspension, provided that the
Respondent is competent to waive the hearing. If the
Respondent is not represented, the waiver must include a
statement affirming that the Respondent has been advised
of the right to appointed counsel and waives that right as
well.

(d) All pleadings, motions, briefs, or other matters to be
filed with the District Disability Committee must be filed
with the BODA Clerk.

(¢) Should any member of the District Disability
Committee become unable to serve, the BODA Chair must
appoint a substitute member.

Rule 8.02. Petition and Answer

(a) Petition. Upon being notified that the District
Disability Committee has been appointed by BODA, the
CDC must, within 20 days, file with the BODA Clerk and
serve on the Respondent a copy of a petition for indefinite
disability suspension. Service must comply with Rule 1.06.

(b) Answer. The Respondent must, within 30 days after
service of the petition for indefinite disability suspension,
file an answer with the BODA Clerk and serve a copy of
the answer on the CDC.

(c) Hearing Setting. The BODA Clerk must set the final
hearing as instructed by the chair of the District Disability
Committee and send notice of the hearing to the parties.

Rule 8.03. Discovery

(a) Limited Discovery. The District Disability Committee
may permit limited discovery. The party seeking discovery
must file with the BODA Clerk a written request that
makes a clear showing of good cause and substantial need
and a proposed order. If the District Disability Committee
authorizes discovery in a case, it must issue a written order.
The order may impose limitations or deadlines on the
discovery.

(b) Physical or Mental Examinations. On written motion
by the Commission or on its own motion, the District
Disability Committee may order the Respondent to submit
to a physical or mental examination by a qualified
healthcare or mental healthcare professional. Nothing in
this rule limits the Respondent’s right to an examination by
a professional of his or her choice in addition to any exam
ordered by the District Disability Committee.

(1) Motion. The Respondent must be given reasonable
notice of the examination by written order specifying the
name, address, and telephone number of the person
conducting the examination.

(2) Report. The examining professional must file with
the BODA Clerk a detailed, written report that includes
the results of all tests performed and the professional’s
findings, diagnoses, and conclusions. The professional
must send a copy of the report to the CDC and the
Respondent.

(c) Objections. A party must make any objection to a
request for discovery within 15 days of receiving the
motion by filing a written objection with the BODA Clerk.
BODA may decide any objection or contest to a discovery
motion.
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Rule 8.04. Ability to Compel Attendance

The Respondent and the CDC may confront and cross-
examine witnesses at the hearing. Compulsory process to
compel the attendance of witnesses by subpoena,
enforceable by an order of a district court of proper
jurisdiction, is available to the Respondent and the CDC as
provided in TRCP 176.

Rule 8.05. Respondent’s Right to Counsel

(a) The notice to the Respondent that a District Disability
Committee has been appointed and the petition for
indefinite disability suspension must state that the
Respondent may request appointment of counsel by BODA
to represent him or her at the disability hearing. BODA will
reimburse appointed counsel for reasonable expenses
directly related to representation of the Respondent.

(b) To receive appointed counsel under TRDP 12.02, the
Respondent must file a written request with the BODA
Clerk within 30 days of the date that Respondent is served
with the petition for indefinite disability suspension. A late
request must demonstrate good cause for the Respondent’s
failure to file a timely request.

Rule 8.06. Hearing

The party seeking to establish the disability must prove by
a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent is
suffering from a disability as defined in the TRDP. The
chair of the District Disability Committee must admit all
relevant evidence that is necessary for a fair and complete
hearing. The TRE are advisory but not binding on the chair.

Rule 8.07. Notice of Decision

The District Disability Committee must certify its finding
regarding disability to BODA, which will issue the final
judgment in the matter.

Rule 8.08. Confidentiality

All proceedings before the District Disability Committee
and BODA, if necessary, are closed to the public. All
matters before the District Disability Committee are
confidential and are not subject to disclosure or discovery,
except as allowed by the TRDP or as may be required in
the event of an appeal to the Supreme Court of Texas.

IX. DISABILITY REINSTATEMENTS
Rule 9.01. Petition for Reinstatement

(a) An attorney under an indefinite disability suspension
may, at any time after he or she has been suspended, file a
verified petition with BODA to have the suspension
terminated and to be reinstated to the practice of law. The
petitioner must serve a copy of the petition on the CDC in
the manner required by TRDP 12.06. The TRCP apply to a
reinstatement proceeding unless they conflict with these
rules.

(b) The petition must include the information required by
TRDP 12.06. If the judgment of disability suspension
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contained terms or conditions relating to misconduct by the
petitioner prior to the suspension, the petition must
affirmatively demonstrate that those terms have been
complied with or explain why they have not been satisfied.
The petitioner has a duty to amend and keep current all
information in the petition until the final hearing on the
merits. Failure to do so may result in dismissal without
notice.

(c) Disability reinstatement proceedings before BODA are
not confidential; however, BODA may make all or any part
of the record of the proceeding confidential.

Rule 9.02. Discovery

The discovery period is 60 days from the date that the
petition for reinstatement is filed. The BODA Clerk will set
the petition for a hearing on the first date available after the
close of the discovery period and must notify the parties of
the time and place of the hearing. BODA may continue the
hearing for good cause shown.

Rule 9.03. Physical or Mental Examinations

(a) On written motion by the Commission or on its own,
BODA may order the petitioner seeking reinstatement to
submit to a physical or mental examination by a qualified
healthcare or mental healthcare professional. The
petitioner must be served with a copy of the motion and
given at least seven days to respond. BODA may hold a
hearing before ruling on the motion but is not required to
do so.

(b) The petitioner must be given reasonable notice of the
examination by written order specifying the name, address,
and telephone number of the person conducting the
examination.

(c) The examining professional must file a detailed, written
report that includes the results of all tests performed and
the professional’s findings, diagnoses, and conclusions.
The professional must send a copy of the report to the
parties.

(d) If the petitioner fails to submit to an examination as
ordered, BODA may dismiss the petition without notice.

(e) Nothing in this rule limits the petitioner’s right to an
examination by a professional of his or her choice in
addition to any exam ordered by BODA.

Rule 9.04. Judgment

If, after hearing all the evidence, BODA determines that
the petitioner is not eligible for reinstatement, BODA may,
in its discretion, either enter an order denying the petition
or direct that the petition be held in abeyance for a
reasonable period of time until the petitioner provides
additional proof as directed by BODA. The judgment may
include other orders necessary to protect the public and the
petitioner’s potential clients.
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X. APPEALS FROM BODA TO THE SUPREME
COURT OF TEXAS

Rule 10.01. Appeals to the Supreme Court

(a) A final decision by BODA, except a determination that
a statement constitutes an inquiry or a complaint under
TRDP 2.10, may be appealed to the Supreme Court of
Texas. The clerk of the Supreme Court of Texas must
docket an appeal from a decision by BODA in the same
manner as a petition for review without fee.

(b) The appealing party must file the notice of appeal
directly with the clerk of the Supreme Court of Texas
within 14 days of receiving notice of a final determination
by BODA. The record must be filed within 60 days after
BODA'’s determination. The appealing party’s brief is due
30 days after the record is filed, and the responding party’s
brief is due 30 days thereafter. The BODA Clerk must send
the parties a notice of BODA's final decision that includes
the information in this paragraph.

(¢) An appeal to the Supreme Court is governed by TRDP
7.11 and the TRAP.
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